If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.

—

- ———— e —— — — > e

National Criminal Justice Reference Service

This microfiche was produced from documents received for
inclusion in the NCJRS data base. Since NCJRS cannot exercise
control over the physical condition of the documents submitted,
the individual frame quality will vary. The resolution chart on
this frame may be used to evaluate the document quality.

p | T . - Tk CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATTION
4 i U S : S | COMMISSION
| [0 &0 s R R
. B 12 o, ) , i LT | . THIRTEENTH ANNUAL REPORT
= u .. 12 | A | 1980
E WE
| = Jag 2.0
€ =
Ll £* I
= s
122 flos, e
§ U.S. Department of Justice 76 031
; National Institute of Justice e
S
‘ . duced exactly as received flom the
| ; B e
MICROCOPY RESOLUTION TEST CHART ! i I T LT in this document are those of the authars and do no

represent the official position or policies of the National Institute of
Justice.
. Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material has been
granted by

L ¥ 48 \ - . TR : (‘Tim‘jiﬁai" Thj“'\?j_e-’S——cgmp'en'sa’tlonl‘“

NATIONAL BUREAU- OF STANDARDS-1963-A

Com
H I e £ . tional Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS).
Microfilming procedures used to create this fiche comply with tothe Nationa f

the standards set forth in 41CFR 101_11.504‘ b i» » ",_ - : e N " Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system’requires permis-
: ’ sion of the copyright owner.

Points of view or opinions stated in this document are

those of the author(s) and do not represent the official

position or policies of the U. S, Department of Justice.

-
et

National Institute of Justice
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20531




V4 s S0 - (34,
STATE OF HAWAII )
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES & HOUSING
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1149 BETHEL STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

December 20, 1980

In accordance with the provisions of Section 351-70,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, we respectfully submit the Annual Report
of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Commission for the calendar
year 1980. This is the Thirteenth Report and covers the activities
0of the Commission for the period December 16, 1979 through
December 15, 1980.

Many States have developed special Crime Victim Compensa-
tion programs to respond to some of the financial consequences
of victimization. These programs compensate innocent victims
injured as a result of the crime, and in cases of death, compensate
the surviving dependents of the victim. Funds are provided for
unreimbursed medical costs, loss of earnings, loss of support,
and funeral expenses.

Although compensation programs may be justified on human-
itarian grounds alone, they also (1) demonstrate the State's
concern for the victim of violent crime, (2) reduce the financial
impact of criminal injuries, (3) increase reporting of crime,

(4) increase victim cooperation, (5) deliver effective assistance
to victims, and (6) improve victim services throughout the State.

To date, twenty nine (29) States have enacted some form
of compensation legislation. Besides Hawaii, the other American
jurisdictions are: Alaska, California, Connecticut, Florida,
Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maryland,
Masschusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, Nebrasks, Nevada,
New Jersey, New York, North Dakota, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania,
Texas, Tennessee, Virginia, Washington, and Wisconsin.

~ Since the inception of the Hawaii program in 1967, the
State has disbursed a total of $2,250,817.07 to 1,544 persons.
The 1981 Legislature will be asked to appropriate $598,535.24
to pay four hundred and fifty (450) victims who were awarded
compensation in 1980.

Because of a deficiency in the Compensation Fund, two
hundred and sixty six (266) persons who were awarded compensation
in 1980 will have to wait until August 1981 before any payment
can be expected. The awards total $323,826.26. To the clients
who were awarded compensation, the failure to pay them after an
award is made is both frustrating and unjustified. A Revolving
Fund of $500,000 must be established iffvictims are to be paid

without undue delay. NCJRS

MAR 31981

4

ACQUISITIONS

tot

" to us, only 147 of the eligibles filed claims.

In the 1980 legislative session, a bill (H.B. No. 1762-80)
was introduced to have the Legislature appropriate $223,396,.45
based on awards made to 241 persons in 1979. The bill was later
amended to include $46,556.53 for other awards made in 1679, and
$49,859.69 for awards made to fifty (50) victims in early 1980.
An additional $100,000 was also requested by the Commission to be
used in compensating other victims. However, the $100,000 amount
was deleted from the bill because Legislators felt that it is
desirable to maintain legislative scrutiny of payments under
the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act instead of allowing uni-
lateral awards by the Commission.

The C?mmission continued the regular business of investigat-
ing aPplicatlons, holding hearings, answering inquiries about the
Hawaii program, and informing the public of our activities.

The first priority established by the Commission in 1980
was the scheduling of hearings for as many cases as possible to
reduce the backlog of over 400 pending claims carried over from
the previous year. Because of the heavy caseload, the Commission
was compelled to meet twice weekly in Honolulu. 1In addition to
the meetings held on Oahu, one meeting was held in Maui, one
meeting on Kauai, and four days of hearings were .held on the
Big Island. Every attempt is being made to give each applicant
a prompt and thorough hearing and decision.

The work of the Commission was accomplished at 55 formal
meetings called for the purpose of holding hearings on applications
preparatory to issuing its decisions and orders. 1In additionm to
the formal hearings, the Commission held several administrative
meetings to discuss legislation, operating procedures, and to
consider decisions in difficult cases. One meeting was held
with the Director, Department of Social Services & Housing, to discuss
administrative problems, and one meeting was held with officials of
g?ep?%%gePgéggﬁtgegg?gﬁsﬁtaggng;Fablish guidelines for the release

The number of applications received in 1980 increased sub-
sténtially. With increased public awareness of the Criminal
?njuries Compensation program, further increases are anticipated
in 1981. Notwithstanding the increase in applications submitted
We will continue
to discharge our responsibility to advise the public conerning the
benefits available under the statutes. .

During the period December 16, 1979 through December 15, 1980
the Commission received 459 new applications and disposed of 626 |
claims. As of December 16, 1980, there were 248 applications still
pending. Summaries of the awards, denials, and withdrawals are
contained in Appendixes A, B, and C of this report. Details of

the number of applications and ordersare summarized in Table 1 of
this part. ‘




8

S

TABLE 1 APPLICATIONS (1980)
APPL??ZTIONS AWARDS DENIALS PENDING
0AHU 312 315 139 188
HAWAII 111 100 33 44
MAUI 15 11 1 5
KAUATI 19 23 3 10
MOLOKAI 2 1 0 1
LANAT 0 _0 0 0
TOTAL 459 450 176 248

*

Applications received from the Big Island continues Eﬁe
increase. The Commission held several déys of hearizgs gzes
islands of Maui, Kauai, and Hawaii and disposed ofd I ; s }éaring
Every application from these islands which was realy doa 1;_
at the time was acted upon. Sixty (69) outside is in 22 ol
cations are still pending. The majority of the claims a £

recent vintage.

The awards in 1980 total $598,535.24. While Ap;en?;xo? of
this report sets forth in great detail a financial ana g:l
each award, Table 2 indicates the "average" of th: aw;run&er
Statistical data for the period 1968-1980 may be foun

Appendix C.

TABLE 2 AVERAGE AWARD (1980)

(a) Average Amount of Award
(b) Percentage of Total Awards
Attributable to:

$1,330.08

(i) medical expenses 19.g§
(ii) funeral-burial expenses %2.8;
(iii) loss of earning power 00-3;

(iv) pecuniary loss 38.2;

(v) pain and suffering <l

(vi) property loss . -

licants were represented by attorneys. 25 of th .
attornegg :ggg;given awards; 6 attorpeys waived their‘}egaisfees,
and, 33 attormeys received no compensation.’ Attorneys tetal o
amo;nted to $1,850.00 and are included in'thewaggr%gatg ot Lo
the awards. The average of the attorneys’' fees‘awarded amoun

$74.00.

T

h g

W
b

b

staff, we were able to save $455,978, 38 in awards ip 1980. Table 3
below indicates the amounts of compensation which would have been

TABLE 3 PAYMENTS MADE BY COLLATERAL SOURCE

MEDICAL EXPENSES $344,307.82

HMSA . l48,472,72
DSSH 91,572.13
KAISER 6,594,87
MEDICARE 33,587.15
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 13,194.12
PRIVATE INSURANCE 37,371.55
VA 6,763.75
OTHERS 6,751.53
LOSS OF EARNINGS 90,607.47
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 11,082.17
DI 21,635.48
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 5,456.00
INSURANCE 12,233.69
OTHERS 40,200.13
FUNERAL-BURTAL 21,063.09
SOCIAL SECURITY 5,100.00
VA 984.60
DSsH 1,561.88
INSURANCE 5,485.61
OTHERS 7,931.00

$455,978.38

Per diem for three Commissioners who serve on a fee basis, office
fental, travel, materials and supplies, ang maintenance costs,

The budget ig inadequate inp light of the rapidly expanding

caseload and the resultant demands upon the staff angd the Commis-
sion members, At Present, the Commission ig staffed by three
bPersons - the Administrator, one Investigator and a Secretary;
Between the threse of them, approximately nine hundred (900)
applications must be investigated, Processed, prepared for hearings,
heard, documented, and awards paid. The workload of the Commission
Justifies the hiring of a Clerk—Stenographer to alleviate the

heavy workload of the Secretary, -

b A R bt s

A ERTITIIIIN Y




~
k4

viectim in New Jersey.

.HIGHLIGHTS OF THE YEAR

A major accomplishment of the Commission was the disposition
of 134 applications which have been pending for more than a year
on Oahu, and 147 neighbor island claims.

Because the police will not release reports for many of
the sensitive cases, the Commission exerciséd its subpoena
powers. As a result of the Commission action, an officer from
the Criminal Investigation Division, Honolulu Police Department,
testified and twenty-one (21) cases were closed. Thirteen (13)
cases resulted in awards while eight (8) claims were denied.

During the year, 18 requests for reconsideration were
received by the Commissiom. Of the total, 12 were given favorable
consideration by the Commission while 6 requests were denied.

One case involved a tourist who was knocked down by a
Purse smnatcher in Waikiki on July 16, 1978. The victim, a 76 year
0ld female from Jersey City, suffered contusions and abrasions
of the right knee, right forearm, and right facial area. She
was treated at Straub Clinic. & Hospital, Inc. and released because
the doctor did not find anything seriously wrong. While enroute
home, victim stopped over in Las Vegas and became violently i1l1.
She returned home and was hospitalized. On January 11, 1979,
victim died from broncho pneumonia. The application came up
for a hearing on January 18, 1980, and a decision was rendered.
The Commission determined that victim did not die from injuries
sustained in the assault incident. An award of $39.79 was made
to Applicant (daughter of victim) for out~of-pocket medical
expenses. Applicant violently disagreed with the Findings of
the Commission and filed protests with Senator Bill Bradley cof
New Jersey; Senator Daniel Inouye; Governor George Ariyoshi;
and others. On April 25, 1980, the Commission Chairman wrote
applicant a letter informing her that the Commission reviewed
the files and still finds that there is no medical evidence to
indicate that victim's death was directly caused by the purse
snatching incident. 1In the same letter, the Commission requested
that applicant submit additional reports from doctors who treated
To date, no report has been received.

O Two members of the Commission attended a Workshop for

Program Administrators, Legislators, Representatives of Victim/
Witness Advocacy Programs, Planners, and Criminal Justice ﬁxecutives.
Commissiomner Sophie Sheather and Administrator Wilfred §. Pang were

RSP R M TR Y 4t i o T e S e T TR AN T B4R 0 s T TR

rr

ety gt T

ERCTV

=
H

invited to participate in the "Compensating Victims of Crime
Workshop" held in Los Angeles, California, January 23-25, 1980.

The Workshop was the first of a series of seven sponsorad !
by the National Institute of Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice,
U.S8. Department of Justice, and conducted by the National Criminal
Justice Research Utilization Program. Other workshops were held
in San Francisco, California; Baltimore, Maryland; Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma; Madison, Wisconsin; Atlanta, Georgia; and, Providence,
Rhode Island.

Through these workshops, policy makers investigate the
types of compensation available and the range of existing methods
for providing compensation. Those in attendance were given
every opportunity to design a victim compensation program, or
change their existing program based on the issues raised at the
Workshop.

The wealth of practical knowledge gained from the Workshop

by our representatives will be useful in improving and strengthen-
ing the Hawaii Criminal Injuries Compensation program.

CONCLUSION

1980 was a very productive year for the Commission when
measured by the number of hearings held and the number of Orders
issues. Much time and thought was also directed to the considera-
tion of several very important areas affecting the amdinistration
of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Program.

Hawaii continues to be recognized as one of the leading
States in the crime victims compensation field. If the Hawaii
program is deficient in any respect, it would be in the fact
that the program is inadequately funded.

DANIEL S. UKISHIMA
Chairman




fidl

wﬁmﬁﬂ 2 V\% LT

&PE

8 4

¥




e

CRIMINAL INJURIES COH?ENSATION: COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

Page 1 (A) (8) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &] LOSS OF

CASE APPLICAS FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING [ PECUNTARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYSY|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER (| " p oy CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS | SUFFERING FEE

75-43 3-5-75 2~22-75 2-15-80 Assault 100.84 500,00 50.00 b 600.84%
76-109 4-12-76 2-3-75 2-7-80 Murder 555.00 555.00
76-200 9-7-76 12-31-75 | 2-22-80 Assault _ 617:56 1,834.27 1,500.00 3,951.83
76-280 12-20-76 11-30-76 | 11-2-78 Assault 1,084.06 450.00 1,500,00 3,034,062
77-15 1~13-79 8-26-75 3-28-79 Assault 112.76 3,000.00 800.00 150.00 | 3,912.76°
77-62 3-15-77 2-11-77 9-18-80 Murder 706.34 3,000.00 3,706.34
77-75 3-29-77 3-21-77 9-19-80 Murder 2,201.20 2,201,20
77-101 3-6-77 12-13-76 | 8-21-80 Sodomy 150,00 150.00
77-119 6-3-77 5-18-77 10-16-80 Murder 1,559,39 1,559.39
77-159 7-29~717 7-12-77 9-18-80 Murder 180,00 6,889.00 7,089. od*
77-192 9-13-77 9-9-79 3-7-80 Asgault 25,00 25.00
77-238 10-25-77 8-23-77 8-15-79 Assault 2,025.83 1,000.00 3,025.83
77-242 10-31~77 10-7-77 1-11-80 Asgault 100.00 100,00
77-212 12-2-77 11-22-77 | 9-18-80 Murder 1,147.63 ] 1,622.50 5,231.70 75.00| 8,001.8%
77-289 12-21-77 6-4-77 10-24-80 Assault 50,00 50,00
785 1-5-78 2-16-77 1-11-80 Rape 152.64 1,500.00 1,652.64

i
( (3 ()

SRR




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS

Page 2 (a) (B) ©) (D) (E) (F) (¢)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF . :

CASE APPLICA- FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TTON CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER LOSS || SUFFERING FEE

78-48 2-6-78 2-5-78 i2~13-79 Assault 68,90 k. 68.90
78-63 2-16-78 10-16-76 | 1-11-80 Murder 1,879.17 1,879.17
78-81 2-28-78 2-6-78 1-11-80 Assault 174.80 500.00 674.80
78-116 A-4-78 2-2-78 11-14-80 Assault 1.50 200.00 201,50
(Hilo)

78-124 4-10-78 3-26-78 5-28-80 Assault 201.16 5,054 .00 800.00 6,665.16
(d1lo)

78-128 4-12-78 4-11-78 2-14-80 Assaclt | 276.01 25,00 301. 018
78-137 4-21~78 4=2-78 9-19-80 Hurder 3,189,92 3,189, 92
78-139 4-24-78 9-26-77 9-19-80 Muxder 594.66 | 2,758.34 6,392.00 9,745.00
78~143 4~28-78 3-27-78 1~17-80 Rape 750.00 750,00
78-145 5-1-78 2~17-78 2~29-80 Murdex 452.40 452,40
(Hilo) .

78-155 5-15-78 1-12.-78 3-17-80 Assault .97 700,00 731,97
78-164 5-24-18 5-17-78 2-22-70 Murder 753.60 753.60
78-170 6-5-78 5-31-78 9-19-80 Assault 761,00 140.00 200. 00 40.00| 1,101,007
78-171 6-7-78 6~30-77 1-18-80 Murder 910,68 910.68

i
C ( f )

ST T L

D

LT




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS

,///

Page 3 (A) (B) ) (D) (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF : CLASSI- FUNERAL &] LOSS OF
CASE APPLICA- ~} FICATION | -MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TLON CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS SUFFERING FEE

78-187 6~13-78 6-10-78 2-7-80 Asgault 500,00 [s s500.00
78-192 6-22-78 2-10-78 2~29-80 Murder 2,500.00 2,500.00 | 5,000.00
78~200 7-3-78 11-4~77 4-10-80 Assault 5,000.00 5,000, 00
78-208 7-13-78 1-11~77 3-21-80 Rape 104.00 750.00 854.00
78-210 7-14-78 4-29-78 2-29-80 Assault 123,99 100.00 223.998
78-231 8-8-78 4-23-78 5-27-80 Murder 3,956.27 3,956.27
(Hilo)
78-245 8-15-78 5-20-77 9-19-80 Murder 832,00 822.00
78-249 8-15-78 8-11-78 12-13-79 Assault 593.59 800.00 400.00 1,793.59 2
78-251 8-21-78 4-7-78 12-13-79 Asgault 82.63 200,00 282.63
78-253 8-21-78 7-23-78 12-13-79 Assault 500.00 500. €0
78-256 8-23-78 8-6-78 12-13-79 Assault 903.63 800,00 1,703.63
78-258 8-29-78 8-27-78 12-13-79 Aspault 38.84 500,00 538.84
78-259 8-29-78 8-27-78 12-13-79 Assault 209,56 500,00 709.56

_ 78-260 8-29-78 8-20-78 12-14-79 Aspault 249,19 249.19
78~263 8-29-78 8-20-78 12-14-79 Asgault 7,465.41 2,170.56 9,635, 9710

'
- ( ()
s d -

o

T .o

SRR
i et e o



RPN

PR

Page 4

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS

() (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF
CASE APPLICA~ FICATION MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING PECUNIARY PAIN & ATTORNEYS'TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER Tron CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER LOSS SUFFERING|  FEE
78-264 | 9-5-78 9-4-78 12-14-79 | Assault 25.00 bk 25.00
78-270 | 9-6-78 9-4-78 9-19-80 Murder 1,248.55 1,248.551
78-272 | 9-8-78 6-23-78 | 1-18-80 Hurder , 560.99 560.99
78-278 | 9-18-78 6-7-78 12-14-79 | Rape ' 750.00 750.00
78-260 | 9-19-78 7-23-80 | 12-20-79 | Assault 51.00 50,00 101.00
78-282 | 9-21-78 6-15-78 | 12-14-79 | Rape 750.00 750.00
78-284 | 9-22-78 12-9-77 | 12-20~79 | Rape 500,00 500,09
78-287 | 9-25-78 7-16~78 | 1-18-80. Assault | 39.79 39.79
78-288 | 9-25-78 8-18-78 | 2-29-80 Assault 750.00 750.00
78-290 | 9-26-78 2-16-80 | 12-20-79 | Rape 1,500.00 1,500. 00
78-291 | 9-26-78 9-10-78 | 12~20-79 | Aassault 100.00 100.00
78-292 | 9-25-78 9-22-78 | 12-20-79 | Assault 100.00 100.00
78-296 | 9-28-78 9-23-78 | 12-20-79 | Aseault 63.54 160.00 163.54
78-298 | 9-28-78 9-16-78 | 5-27-80 Assault 130,57 500.00 630.57
(Hilo)
78-299 | 10-2-78 2-18-78 | 9-21-79 Rape 95.98 150.45 1,000.00 1,246.43
|

: R e i e
I o



CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS

Page 5 ! (A) (B) () () (E) (F) (8)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &! LOSS OF .
- » CASE  [Toe FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY| PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
W NUMBER AN CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER | LOSS | SUFFERING|  FEE
' ) Sexual
78-302 | 10-3-78 7-28-78 | 9-21-79 Abuse ‘ 500.00 E 500.00
78-307 | 10-6-78 9-28-78 | 2-29-80 Rape 750.00 750.00
78-309 | 10-12-78 | 7-27-78 | 12-21-80 | Assault 223,38 250.00 473.38
78-312 | 10-16-78 | 8-13-78 | 9-11-80 Murder 109. 9 182.90 292.84
(Kauai) A
76-313 | 10-16-78 | 8-25-78 | 12-21-79 | Rape 750.00 750.00
78-317 | 10-23-78 | 9-25-78 | 1-18-80 Assault 127.77 ' 25.00 152,77
78-318 | 10-25-78 | 10-22-78 | 11-13-80 | Rape , 750.00 750.00° -
(Hilo) : ;
78-329 | 11-6-78 11-5-78 |. 12-27-79 | Assault 22.50 272.50 100.00 395.00
78-336 |- 11-17-78 | 10-7-78 | 9-11-80 Rape 137.42 337.50 750.00 . 1,224.92
(Kauai)
78-339 | 11-20-78 | 7-19-80 | 2-28-80 Assault 127.52 50.00 177.52
(1110)
78-344 | 11-24-78 | 10-4~78 | 2-7-80 Rape 82.00 21.00 600. 00 703.00%3
78-346 | 11-27-78 | 11-30-77 |- 4-10-80 Rape ' 97.13 1,000.00 1,097.13
78-348 | 11-28-78 | 11-16-78 | 2-29-80 Assault | 150.00 150.00

iy

s e e

¥
NG eaee. S




! ' ]
’
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION , )
. 1980 AWARDS f -
. ;
‘; Page 6 _ (A) (B) {c) (D) ‘ (B) (F}) (G)
It . : )
; DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF
g CASE APBLICAS FICATION | MEDRICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & [ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
| NUMBER T1ON CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER | LOSS | SUFFERING| FEE
) 78-349 11-28-78 8-18-78 9-19-80 Murder 3,335.86 | 2,500.00 k 5,835,86™
ot §
A 78--351 12-1-78 9-10-78 3-6-80 Assault _ 350.00 350,00 {
| i
A 78-356 12-7-78 11-6-78 11-13-80 | Assault 100.00 100. 00 ;
il (iiilo) i . :
; ;1 78-359 12-15-78 11-7-78 9-19-80 Murder | 1,311.64 1,311.64 ;
: i 79-6 2-5-79 | 12-28-77 | 12-20-79 | Rape 1,000.00 35.00| 1,000.00" ﬁ
‘ % 79-8 12-27-78 10-27-78 | 2-7-80 Assault 107.95 722.25 750,00 1,580.20 . ;
79-12 1-2-79 12-10-78 | 5-27-80 Murder 3,500.00 3,500, 00 i
‘li (Hilo) 4 ,
\I 79-14 1-2-79 12-31-78 | 2-7-80 Assault 63.60 50.00 113.60
' ‘ ' |
11; 79-15 1-2-79 12-31-78 | 2-7-80 Assault : 25.00 25,00 ;
3 79-16 1-5-79 12-21-78 | 3-6-80 Assault 200,00 200.00 ;
Lol
il 7917 | 1-2-79 11-24-78 | 10-16-80 Assault 15.86 104.00 175.00 294.86
} (Kauai) .
il 79-18 1-4-79 12-31-78 | 2-8-80 | Assault 200.00 200,00
qu .
79-19 1-5-79 8-8-78 2-7-80 Assault 300.00 300.00
79-20 1-5-78 1-3-78 4-11-80 Assault 50,00 50.00 .
i
i

LA

fremreast s e




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS

Page 7 (4) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF - CLASSI~ FUNERAL &j LOSS OF :
CASE [T & FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER Tron CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER LOSS ;| SUFFERING|  FEE
79-22 1-8-79 12-24-78 | 5-28-80 Assault 400.00 $ 400.00
(Hilo) !

" 79429 1-9-79 1-6-79 2-8-80 Assault 142.88 86.44 150.00 379.32
79-31 1-11-79 1-2-79 4-25-80 Assault 179.38 160.00 279.38
79-33 1-16-79 1-12-79 | 2-8-80 Assault 100.60 100.00
79-36 1-16-79 12-20-78 | 5-27-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo)

79-38 1-17-79 1-9-79 4-10-80 - | Assault 100.00 100,00
79-60 1-17-79 1-1-78 2-8-80 Rape 1,000.00 1,000, 00
79-41 1-19-79 4-26-78 | 3-6-80 Rape 618.73 2,000.00 2,618.73
79-42 1-19-79 12-4-78 | 3-6-80 Assault 889.62 1,630.00 1,500.00 4,019.62
79-46 1-13-79 9-9-78 2-8-80 Assault 1,172.00 300.00 1,472.00'6
79-47 1-22-79 7-22-717 | 2-15-80 Rape 54.00 1,500.00 1,554.00
79-48 5-11-79 11-2-78 | 2-21-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
79-49 1-24-80 1-16-89 | 4-10-80 Asgault 250,00 250.00
’ 79-51 1-26-79 4-12-79 | 3-6-80 Assault 5,000.00 5,000.00
79-63 2-5-79 1-1-79 8-8-80 Rape 285,44 750.00 1,035.44
‘ ( o = { { }

-

A RS RN S S YRR, DTS R S T T, T
¥

s

i e e i

PR




-
“
S Y

i

_

' '
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION' COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS :

e T S R 2

Page 8 , (A) ® @  m I ® () (6)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF , . | : . ,
CASE APPLICA- PICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL ‘| EARNING PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD f
NUMBER TION CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES ;| POWER [ 1LOSS | SUFFERING, FEE :
79-66 2-8-79 1-30-79 3-21-80 Ansault 522,74 750.00 Ls 1,272.74
79-67 2-9-79 1-25-78 2-21-80 Assault 163.40 1,000.00 150,00 | 1,163.40%7
79-69 2-13-79 11-9-78 2~15-80 Assault 266.60 250.00 516.60
79-70 2-13-79 11-3-78 3-6~80 Rape 103.00 1,000, 00 1,103.00
79-71 2-16-79 2-6-79 4-10-8G Rape 145.00 500. 00 645.00
79-72 2-20-79 2-9-79 2-14~80 Assault 25,00 25.00 :
79-75 2-23-79 2-7-79 2-14-80 Asgault | 20,90 1oo.ooA 120,90 ,
79-76 2-16-79 10-25-78 | 3-20-80 Assault 60.76 2,500.00 2,560.76
79-78 10-25-79 8-4-79 5-15~80 Assault 187.00 86.00 200,00 473.00'8 '
79-79 10-26-79 10-22-79 | 4-17-80 Assault 365,36 1,000.00 1, 365,36 :i
79-80 2-27-79 12-15-78 | 2-14-80 Assal;lt 45,00 150,00 195.00 ,i
© 79-81 3-5~79 1-13-79 4~10-80 Aasault 249,48 400, 00 649.48 5§
79-82 3-5-79 1-2-79 3-7-80 Assault 300.00 300.00
79-83 3-5-79 1-18-79 2-14~80 Assault 50,78 ' 100.00 150.78
79-84 3-5-72 3-2-79 2-21-80 Assault 6.54 100.00 106,54
79-86 3-9-79 6-1-78 3-7-80 ° Assault 1,000.00 166.00| 1,000,007 !

e e R AUy S

o ———




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COHHISSIO“

1980 AWARDS

Page 9 ) (8) © ™ (@) ® ' (©®
‘ DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF ; ' .

CASE [ FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | RARNING | PECUNIARY;| PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER 210N SRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER LOSS || SUFFERING| FEE

79-87 3-14-79 5-1-78 11-13-80 | Assault 25.00 s 25.00
(Hilo)

79-90 3-19-79 2-24-79 | 4-25-80 Assault 938.20 1,003.60 2,500,00 4,441.80
79-92 3-19-79 2-18-78 | 5-15-80 Sodomy 2,000.00' 2,000, 00
79-93 3-21-79 3-12-78 | 3-7-80 Assault 1,106.10 750.00 1,856,100
79-97 3-28-79 3-26-79 | 2-15-80 Assault 109.26 104,00 100,00 31326
79-106 | 3-30-79 3-27-79 | 2-21-80 Assault 239.50 100.00 339.50
79-169 | 3-29-79 10-2-78 | 11-13-80 | Sexual 750.00 750.00
(Hilo) Abuse

79-110 { 3-20-79 3-25-79 | 2-15-80 Assault 150.00 150.00
79-111 | 3-30-79 10-8-73 | 2-8-80 Kidnapping]  1,683.38 800,00} 2,483.38
79-113 | 4-2-79 3-8-79 4-10-80 Assault 1,336.36 400,00 1,736.362
79-115 | 4-5-79 3-3-79 3-7-80 Assault 246.66 408.00 3,500, 00 150.00| 4,154.66%3
79-116 | 4-6-79 9-9-78 2-15-80 Assault 25.00 25,00
79-117 | 4-9-79 12-16-77| 5-22-80 Rape 1,128.00 2,000.00 3,128.00
79-119 |  4-12-79 2-17-79 | 2-21-80 Murder 2,559.80 2,559.80
79-120 |  4-10-79 3-9-79 4-18-80 Murder 1,355.92 1,355.92

: .
C i )

T T S S

T

e




I

|

CRIMINAL INJURXES 'COHPENSATION. COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

Page 10 ) (8) © ® (B . (©)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &]| LOSS OF

CASE  [om =5 FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD

NUMBER Tron CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER Loss SUFFERING|  FEE
79-121 | 4-11-79 12-16-78 | 3-7-80 Assault 670.12 360.00 1,000.00 k 2,030.12%
79-123 | 4-16-79 3-21-79 | 3-13-80 Assault 5,000, 00 5,000. 00
79-125 | 4-17-79 12-14-78 | 3-13-80 Rape 750.00 750.00
79-128 | 4-24-79 3-2-79 4-11-80 Assault 500.00 500.00
79-130 | 4-26-79 3-30-79 | 3-21-80 Rape 50.00 750.00 800.00
79-131 | 4-26-79 4-11-79 | 7-24-80 Assault 427.60 ., 200,00 627.60
79-132 | 4-30-79 1-24-79 | 2-14-80 Assault B 750.00 50.00{  750.00%
79-133 | 4-30-79 12-3-78 | 3-21-80 Assault 314.13 50.00 364.13%8
79-134 | 4-30-79 3-21-79 | 2-21-80 Assault 2,532.39 400.00 2,932,397
79-135 | 4-30-79 2-13-79 | 2-21-80 Assault 94,00 1,000.00 1,094.00
79-138 | 5-2-79 4-22-79 | 7-25-80 Assault 293.46 300.00 593,46
79-139 | 5-2-79 4-22-79 | 7-18-80 Assault 100.00 500.00 600.00
79-143 | 5-3-79 1-22-79 | 2-29-80 Assault 507.00 5,393.00 '2,000.00 150.00| 7,900.0028
79-144 | 5-3-79 1-22-79 | 2-29-80 Assault 1,000.00 1,000.00

. 79-146 | 5-3-79 4-28-79 | 7-17-80 Assault 100.00 100.00

79-149 | 5-15-79 5-6-79 4~24-80 Assault 429.47 348.00 2,000, 00 2,777.47

79-150 | 5-16-79 6-1-78 7-10-80 Assault 300. 00 300. 00

:A'"_‘)

B

7 (3 t)

{ I

o A FER 1 VAT LS T e T

P N

.

2 e




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS |

Page 11 (A) ®  (© m  ® | (®) (8)
8 : ;
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL & | LOSS OF ) ! :
CASE FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
numper | APTLEEAT | cprug AvARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POVER LosS | SUFFERING|  FEE
79-160 | 5-24-79 | 8~28-78 | 3-13-80 Assault 315.06 1,164.68 1,000.00 50.00 § 2,479.7427
79-164 | 6-4-79 1-3-78 4-24-80 Assault 1,500. 00 1,500.00
79-165 | 6-7-79 | 5-25-79 | 3-6-80 Assault 200.00 200.00
79-167 | 6-12-79 4-3-79 5-16-80 Assault 4,777.09 : 300.00 5,077.09
79-168 | 6-13-79 6-3-79 5-15-80 .| Assault 22,14 500.00 522,14 -
79-173 | 6-i9-79 5-2-579 | 3-13-80 7,_t).f':Assau1t 750.00 750.00
79-174 | 6-21-79 6-3-79 2-22-80 Murder | 4,853.70 | 1,742.44 6,596.14°°
79-175 | 6-25-79 4-2-79 3-13-80 Hurder 1,143.85 1,143.85
79-178 | 6-29-79 11-29-78 | 10-16-80 | Rape 25.50 600.00 1,500.00 2,125.50
(Kauai)
79-183 | 7-3-79 12-2-78 | 2-22-80 Assault . 1,555.00 1,200.00 - 2,755.00
79-184 | 7-3-79 2-21-79 | 3-13-80 Assault 188.72 480.00 25.00 693.72
: ‘ 79-185 | 7-2-79 6-24-79 | 4-18-80 Assault 52,07 | 460,00 400.00 912,07
79-187 | 7-6-79 3-31-79 | 2-6-80 Assault 901.44 500.00 100.00 | 1,401,441
79-188 | 7-6-79 6-51-79 | 4-18-80 Assault 500,00 500.00
: 79-189 7-9-79 5-17-79 3~20-80 Assault ' , 3,000.00 3,000.00
. 79-191 | 10-12-79 | 8~26-79 | 4-17-80 Assault 283.85 747.00 800.00 50,00 | 1,830.8532

T AL T D O A

<

R

e g

o R T T Nty i

g ams
G 49

ERS et

, ey




7]

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION

1980 AWARDS

COMMISSION

5

Page 12 (A) (B) () (D) (B) (F) (6)
DATE OF CLASSI~ FUNERAL &) LOSS OF
CASE APPLICA- FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYSY{TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS SUFFERING FEE
79-194 11-1-79 3-15-79 4~17-80 Assault 500,00 k  500.00
79-195 11-1-79 9-16-79 2-28-80 Assault 84.24 80.00 500.00 664.24
79-197 11-2-79 3-1-79 11-13-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
(Hilo)
79-198 11-2-79 10-17-79 | 5-27-80 Assault 34.32 34.32
(Hilo)
%gﬁg? 11-2-79 4=12-79 5-~27-80 Assault 232,54 1,280,00 150.00 1,662.54
79-201 7-11-79 2~26-79 3-20-80 Rape 1,563.49 5,936.51 2,500.00 10,000.00°3
79-203 7-16~79 7-8-79 1-18-80 Rape 1,500.00 1,500.00
79-205 7-18~79 7-7-79 5-15-80 Assault 927.42 200.00 1,127,423
73-;0; 7-18-79 11-17-79 | 11-14-80 Asgsault 200,00 200.00
(iilo .
79-211 7-18-79 6~4~79 8-14-80 Rape 750.00 750.00
79-212 7-18-79 11-6-78 2-22-80 Assault 46.28 750.00 796.28
79-213 7-20-79 6~11-79 3-20-80 Rape 320.00 750.00 1,070.00
79-214 7-23-79 7-2-79 7-10-80 Assault 307.13 750.00 1,057.13
79-215 7-23-79 12-30-78 3-20-60 Assault 161.50 i 400.00 561.50
79-217 7-23-79 7-7-79 3-20-80 Assault 7,353.25 171.40 1,000.00 8,524.6535
C IR ( i { ?é

e T R S S SN R

e e et Y e

PRt




%

Paée 13

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

i
i
1
|

i

i

(A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &| L0OSS OF f
CASE APPLICA~ FICATION MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING PECUNIARY i PAIN & ATTORNEYS'| TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TI(':UN CRIME AWARD OF CRIME EXPENSES )} EXPENSES . POWER LOSS il SUFFERING FEE
79-218 7-23~79 7-7-79 10-16-80 Aggault 1,750.00 HS 1,750.00
(Kauai) :
79-221 7-24~-80 5-12-79 7-11-80 Agsault 177.92 92.00 300.00 569.92
79-233 8-3-79 6-10-79 8-7-80 Murder 1,020.68 ‘ 1,020.68
79-234 8-6-79 7-23-79 7-10-80 Sodomy 1,500.00 1,500.00
79-235 8-6-79 8-3-79 11-16-79 Agsault 25.00 100.900 125.00 36
(Kauai)
79-236 8-6-79 6-3-79 3-21~80 Assault 500.00 500.00
79-238 8-8-79 7-22-79 5~15-80 Agsault , 400.00 400,00
79-242 8-13-79 3-8-79 5-27-80 Sexual 250,00 250.00
(Hilo) Abuse
79-243 8-15-79 4-15-79 11-14-80 Assaylt 3.45 150.00 153.45
(Hilo)
79-244 8-15-79 4-1-79 2-28-80 Ageault 150,00 500.00 650.00
79-249 8-14~72 7-11-79 11-14-80 Assault 100‘. 00 100,00
(Hilo)
79-250 8~16-79 8-13-79 9-12-80 Rape 132.70 126.32 1,500.00 1,759.02
(Kauai) )
79-252 8-16-79 6-21-80 11--14-80 Agsault 150.00 150, 60
(Hilo)

i et St

iR

g

e




S

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1986 AWARDS

Page 14 a) (B) ! (c) (D) (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF : ; \
CASE PPLICA FICATION MEDICAL BURXAL | EARNING PECUNIARY:| PAIN & |ATTORNEYS'|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER A TION - CRIME AWARD OF CRIME EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS ‘1 SUFFERING: FEE :
79-254 8-16~79 7-18-79 11-14-80 Rape 92.46 3,000,00 $ 3,092.4637
{Hilo)
79-256 §-22~-79 8-7-79 4-17-80 Assault 114.08 1,516,32 1,630, 6038
79-257 3—22-79 1-8';79 7-11-80 Agsault 561.69 1,399.20 3,000.00 4,960.89
79-258 8-22-79 5-16-79 4-11-80 Assault 25,00 25.00
79-259 8-22-79 7-12-79 4-11-80 Assault 66,27 235.68 500.00 801, 95
79-261 8-23-79 5-6-79 7-11-80 Assault 151.60 1,000.00 1,151,60
79-263 8-29-79 6~26-79 7-24-80 Man~ 3,062.20 3,062,220
{Hilo) alaughter
79~264 8-31-79 6-4-79 7-17~-80 Agsault 202.81 750,00 952.8139
79-265 9-1-79 8-13-79 10-16-80 Assault 1,529.86 190.08 450,00 2,169.94[.0
(Kauai)
79267 9-5-79 5-10-79 11-13-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
(H1lo0)
79-269 9-7-79 12-22-78 4-24-80 Agsault 110,32 400.00 510.32 41
79-270 9-10-79 8-22-79 3-20-80 Assault 170.00 300.00 470,900
79-271 9-13-79 9-3-79 5-27~80 Assault 25,00 25,00
(Hilo)
. , : ! N
¢ ( : ()
‘ R et s g 5

T




T T T

1

[

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS :

'

I L T

Page 15 W) '4:) T () W ¢ ) () ' () (c)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL & L0SS OF ‘ ; ‘
CASE [ errr FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY| PAIN & '|ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES || POWER LOSS | SUFFERING :
79-274 | 9-17-79 8-29-79 | 5-22-80 Assault 104.15 300,00 404,152
79-276 | 9-21-79 5-18-79 | 4-11-80 Assault 155.20 1,654.40 200,00 2,009.60
79-277 | 9-21-79 10-14-78 | 2-28-80 Rape 1,000.00 1,000.00
79-278 | 9-12-79 10-16-78 | 5-27-80 Rape 7.55 750.00 757.55
(Hilo)
79-281 | 9-24-79 9-3-79 9-11-80 Assault 85.15 150,00 235.15
(Kauai) ‘
79-282 | 9-24-79 8-14-79' | 7-10-88 Assault 1,132.44 359.60 750,00 2,242.04%3
79-284 | 9-27-79 7-22-78 | 11-13-80 | Murder 561.60 561.60
(Hilo)
79-285 | 9-27-79 6-28-79 | 5-27-80 Assault 25.00 25,00
(Hilo)
79-286 | 9-27-79 7-13-79 | 11-7-80 Aszault 202.80 4,000, 00 50.00| 4,202.80*
(fiilo)
79-287 | 9-27-79 7-29-79 | 7-10-80 Assault 143.29 100.00 243,29
79-289 | 10-1-79 9-25-79 ! 5-22-80 Murder 3,104,99 |  5,000.00 8,104.99
79-290 | 10-1-79 5-20-79 |- 9-12-80 Rape 1,065.60 3,000.00 150,00 4,065.60%6
79-291 | 10-1-79% 5-20-79 | 9-12-80 Assault 198.57 337.15 1,500, 00 s0.00{ 2,035.72%7

i B

P . S . - R . - . R s N i R R
T T R A AT B SR ISR B s S i

s i -

[ —

ia—as



A

CRIMINAL INJURLES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

Page 16 (A) (B) (c) m {1 @® i (R (c)
" DATE OF CLASSI- | FunERAL &| LOSS OF i

CASE FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER ":;‘;g“" CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS || SUFFERING FEE

79-292 | 10-3-79 9-10-79 10-16-80 Rape 100,00 334.26 1,200. 00 E 1,634.26
(Kauai)

79-294 | 9-27-79 7-13-79 11-7-80 Assault * 2,000,00 50,00 2,000.00"®
(Hilo)

79-295 | 10-2-79 3-14-78 2-28-80 Assault 200.00 1,000.00 1,200.00
79-296 | 10-3-79 8~4~79 4-25-80 Murder 3,344.30 6,400.70 9,745.00%7
79-297 | 10-3-79 4-2-79 4-18-80 Kidnapping 750.00 750.00
79-298 | 10-3-79 9-26-79 3-21-80 Assault 337.97 900,00 1,237.97
79-301 | 10-5-79 B-27-79 3-21-80 Assault 714.98 300.00 1,014,98
79-302 | 10-3-79 9-13-79 7-10-80 . | Murder 533.00 533.00
79-303 | 12-6-79 11-9-79 4-11-80 Rape 1,500.00 1,500.00
79-304 | 10-9-79 8-4-79 4-25-80 Assault 1,277.09 8,722.91 10,000.00°°
79-306 | 10-9-79 8-12-79 3-21-80 Assauit ' 110.88 ' 250,00 360.88
79-308 | 10-11-79 9-6-79 4-11-80 Rape 1,000.00 1,000,00
79-311 10-11-79 9-23-79 5-16-80 Assault 1,632,94 855.16 2,500.00 4,988.10
79-312 | 10-12-79 9-19-79 11-13-80 Murder 940. 96 8,554.04 9,495,001
(Hilo)

; ‘
.
Yy




)

Page 17

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

A5 e S AL

o) () ©@ ;. m ! (w (F) (©)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF ‘ z :
CASE [ FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME AWARD OF CRIME EXPENSES EXPENSES POWER LOSS ‘ SUFFERING. FEE ]
79-313 | 10-15-79 4-21-79 | 4-17-80 Assault 25.00 $  25.00
79-314 | 10-15-79 8-26-79 | 4-17-80 Assault 269.90 800.00 50.00| 1,069.90°2
79-315 | 10-15-79 5-11-78 | 3-21-80 Rape 84.80 1,500.00 1,584.80
79-317 | 10-15-79 4-14-79 | 7-25-80 Assault 121.60 500.00 621.60
79-319 | 4-10-80 7-3-79 4~10-80 Rape 527,51 527.51
79-320 | 10-15-79 7-25-79 | 5-16-80 Kidnapping 205.00 2,000.00 2,205.00
79-321 | 10-18-79 8-4-79 4~25-80 Assault 32.80 100. 00 132.80
79-323 | 10-22-79 9-17-79 | 7-18-80 Assault 300,00 300.00
79-326 | 10-22-79 10-6-79 | 5-16-80 Assault 826.05 1,160.00 800.00 2,786.05
(Maut)
79-325 | 10-22-79 5-13-78 | 5-27-80 Assault 250.00 50.00]  250.00°°
(Hilo)
79-326 | 11-2-79 8-22-79 | 5-27-80 Assault 52,75 300,00 352,75
{iilo) .
79-327 | 11-2-79 10-18-79| 5-27-80 Assault 150.00 150. 00
(#ilo)
79-328 | 10-30-79 10-15-79| 11-13-80 | Assault 25.00 25,00
(i11lo)

»g)

ey e




i i

. 4 : H

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
= 1980  AWARDS  °

¥

i

S mmmamm m e e f 4 Sm————

y , , L :
{ Page 18 a) : (B) ‘ )y (b) : (E) | (F) (G)
i : ‘ ' } o i
» DATE OF | crassi- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF ; : ‘
1 CASE [ FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL .| EARNING | PECUNIARY:| PAIN & !IATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
o NUMBER 108 CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES'| EXPENSES | POWER '| LOSS | SUFFERING]  FEE
B
i 79-329 | 10-29-79 9-1-79 7-10-80 Assault 1,200.00 $ 1,000.00
a3
i 79-330 | 11-2-79 10-31-79 | 7-11-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
i 79-331 | 11-2-79 1-5-79 3-20-80 Assault 1,000.00 1,000.00
i 79-332 | 11-5-79 5-4-78 3-20-80 Assault 37.50 750,00 787.50
1 79-333 | 11-5-79 10-19-79 | 7-24-80 Assault 10,000.00 10,000, 00>
B!
i 79-338 | 11-16-79 10-9-79 | 7-11-80 Assault 496.97 50.00 546.97
a
: 79-339 | 11-16-79 3-18-79 | 5-27-80 Assault | 278.3:1 260.00 250.00 788,31
; (Hilo)
1y
g 79-340 | 11-23-79 10-20-79 | 11-13-80 | Assault 300.00 300,00
: 79-343 | 11-29-79 11-4-79 | 4-11-80 Assault 62,40 105,72 50.00 218.12
. 79-344 | 11-29-79 5-16-79 | 7-25-80 Assault 2645.31 100.00 345.31
‘ 79-346 | 11-30-79 11-5-79 | 11-14-80 | Assault 130.00 550.00 500.00 1,180.00
: (iiilo) ; '
! 79-348 | 12-4-79 11-30-79 | 7-11-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
i 79-349 | 12-5-79 11-17-79 | 7-18-80 Assault 10.00 100.00 110.00
A 79-351 | 12-6-79 9-21-79 | 10-16-80 | Assault 54.60 25.00 79.60
(Kauvai) .
i{i

Y

R SR S

] L ST




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMZISSION

1980  AWARDS

Page 19 (A) (B) {c) (b) (E) (F) (€)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL & | LOSS OF !
CASE APPLICA- FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME _AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES. | EXPENSES POWER LOSS | surFERING FEE

79-354 | 12-14-79 2-26-79 4-18-80 Sodomy 1,500.00 | Us 1,500.00
80~1 12-17-79 12-7-79 11-13-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo)
80-2 12-17-79 7-15-79 10-22-80 Assault 125.00 160.00 225.600
(Hilo0)
80-3 12-17-179 7-15~79 10-22-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
(Maui)
80-4 12-18-79 11-6-79 4-25-80 Assault 114.00 350.00 25.00 464.00°%
80-7 12-24-79 11-6-79 7-24-80 Rape 382.80 500. 00 §82.8C
80-9 12-26-79 12-4-79 5-23-80 Murder 37.25 1,585.60 1,622.85
80-12 12-28-79 5-4-79 4-18-80 Assault 95.05 24.00 100.00 219.05°6
80-13 1-3-80 5-10-79 3-20-80 Assault 2,500.00 Z,500.00
80-14 1-3-80 8-4-78 8-14-80 Agsault 600.00 600,00
80-20 1-11-80 10-18-79 | 8-14-80 Assault 69.17 50,00 119.17
(#ilo)
85-z% 1-11-80 12-15-79 | 11-13-80 Asgault 268.89 795,20 300.00 1,364,089
(t4ilo) :
80-22 1-11-~80 2-15-79 5-27-80 Assault 1 50.00 50, 00
(Hiilo)

’ 80-23 1-11-80 12-3~79 11-13-80 Rape 1,000.00 1,000.00

L © (4ile)

s

{

e

SRS

7 e e e L T R
S ket



1

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS

i . :

Page 20 ) (m® . (©) () | (B) ~  (F) . (¢)
. DATE OF CLASSI~ FUNERAL &| LOSS OF ! |

CASE [ Zr7LIoas FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS{TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER Tron CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES || POWER LOSS SUFFERING]  FEE

80-26 | 1-11-80 6-18-79 | 8-7-80 Assault 835.20 | 50.00 ls  885.20
80-26 | 1-11-80 9-10-79 | 4-17-80 Ausault 1,000.00 1,000. 00
80-30 | 1-18-80 1-2-80 11-14-80 | Assauit _100.00 100.00
(Hilo) i

80-31 | 1-18-80 §-11-79 | 5-27-80 Assault 620.00 620.00
(Hilo)

80-33 | 1-18-80 11-22-79 | 9-11-80 Sodomy 24,40 250.00 274.40%7
(Kauai) | .

80-36 | 1-21-80 1-7-80 10-22-80 | Assault 275.68 , 300.00 575.68
(Maul)

80-38 | 1-22-90 1-20-80 | 5-23-80 Assault 88.45 100.00 : 188.45°8
80-39 | 1-23-80 1-1-80 5-27-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
(Hilo) . .

80-40 | 1-23-80 1-10-80 | 5-27-80 | Assault 250.00 250.00
(liilo)

80-43 1-25-80 9-21-79 4-25-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
80-44 | 1-25-80 9-11-78 | 5-23-80 Rape 1,500.00 1,500.00
80—46) 1-29-80 8-11-79 | 10-22-80 | Assault 323.20 500.00 823.20%°
(Maul ’

; : '
! ! i

o

TR R T A
SRR

g R A e

e AT et b e iy e L T PR T A SR o T L T TR T A P SO SR T e S R e



[

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION !
1980 AWARDS : ‘ i

.

: i
‘ : . !
| . ! I !
¥ ' ¢ i i !
Page 21 | - w . o® @ ® | @ (¢)
DATE OF CLASSI- | runErAL & LOSS OF : ? ';
CASE  [oomo ' FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY! PAIN & |JATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER Tron CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER L0SS SUFFERING| - FEE |
: i
80-48 | 1-30-80 7-14-79 | 10-22-80 | Assault 1,382.58 2,486.40 1,000.00 50.00 {¢ 4,868.98%°
(Maui) ’
80-53 | 2-1-80 1-10-80 | 8-7-80 Assault 100.00 100.00
80-54 | 2-2-80 12-13-79 |  4-24-80 Hurder 1,134.84|  5,000.00 6,134.84
80-57 | 2-4-80 12-9-79 | 5-28-80 Assault 91.20 300.00 391.20
(Hilo)
80-58 | 2-4-80 3-3-79 5-28-80 Assault 50.00 50.00
(H1lo)
80-61 | 2-6-80 . 7-16-79 | 11-14-80 [ Assault 23.93 155.48 100.00 279.41
(Hilo} .
80-62 | 2-6-80 9-1-79 11-13-80 | Assault 24,39 137.74 500. 00 662.13
(Hilo) )
80-63 | 2-6-80 11-28-79 | 5-27-80 Assault 20.00 : 50.00 70.00%!
{Hilo)
80-67 | 2-8-80 11-18-79 | 5-16-80 Assault 1,872.64 2,000.00 3,872.64
80-68 | 2-8-80 6-13-79 | 11-13-80 | Rape 750.00 750.00
(H1lo)
80-69 | 2-11-80 9-2-79 11-14-80 | Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo)
62
80-70_ | 2-11-80 9-1-79 11-13-80 | Assault 100,00 100.00
¢ (ilo) '

i

e e et et 5 e i

s AN & 3 < b e RS e e g S e oh e e L e s i R R A SRR B AR I R L A A e R N AR R i T




1
i ! ;
: !
i

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION! COMMISSION
1980 AWARDS : . !

Page 22 ) (B) ; ) . (D) (B) !/ (F) (G)
. DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &] LOSS OF | !
CASE APPLLCA. FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & J|ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER £10N CRIME | AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | ZXPENSES POWER ° LOSS | SUFFERING FEE
80-71 2-11-80 11-1-79 11-13-80 Assault 9,14 25.00 s 119.14
(Hilo)
80~74 2-15-80 1-17-80 11-31-80 Assault 100.00 100.00
(Hilo) ,
80-75 2-15-80 10-16-79 | 11-14-80 Assault 42.68 601.20 400.00 1,043.88
(Kilo)
80-76 | -2-15-80 10-14-79 | 11-14-80 Assault 100.00 100.00
(liilo) .
80-77 2-15-80 8-1-79 11-14-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo)
80-78 2-15-80 1-16-80 11-13-80 Assault 672.96 388.40 800,00 1,861.356
(H1ilo)
80-79 2-15-80 12-7-79 11-14-80 Assault 62.66 105.00 50.60 217.66
(Hilo)
80-80 2-15-80 2-12-80 11-14-80 Aspault 20,00 1,000, 00 1,020.00
(liilo) <
80-82 2-3-80 8-21-79 4-18-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
80-83 2-20-80 11-22-79 | 5-15-80 Assault 104.20 250.00 354.20
(Hilo)
80-84 2-19-80 9-23-79 11-6-80 Assault 927.75 1.,000.00 1,927.75
(Kauai)

T S LA (e 8 b T e A I R 8 RS YA 8 TR e o e e . R b R

S o O s e s

S

T St et




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMHISSION

1980 AWARDS

o

Page 23 (A) () -+ (C) (E) (F) (6)
DATE OF . CLASSI- FUNERAL &] LOSS OF ' ;
CASE [ FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNTIARY | PAIN & ‘|ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER s, CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSEs | EXPENSES | POWER LoSs | SUFFERING|  FEE
- i
80-85 | 2-21-80 2-22-79 | 11-13-80 | Assault 363.13 25.00 $  388.13
(hilo) : '
80-87 | 2-21-80 1-23-80 | 11-13-80 | Assault 274.04 500, 00 774.04
(Hilo)
80-88 | 2-21-80 11-30-79 | 5-28-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo) .
80-90 | 2-21-80 15180 8-22-80 Assault 1,019.56 250.00 1,000.00 2,269.56%3
80-95 | 2-25-80 1-15-80 | 8-28-80 Assault 1,214.90 75.00 1,289, 90%%
80-96 | 2-25-80 7-28-79 | 5-16-80 Aesault 1,500, 00 1,500.00
80-101 | 2-27-80 9-30-78 | 8-8-80 Assault 327.04 50.00 377.04
80-104 | 2-28-80 2-15-80 | 7-11-80 Assault 775.08 869.76 800.00 2,444.84
80-106 | 9-26-80 1-27-80 | 11-6-80 Murder 2,339.52 2,339.52
(Kauni)
80-107 | 2-29-80 9-11-79 | 4-25-80 Aseault 215.24 215.24
) : 80-110 | 3-3-80 4-5-79 7-25-80 Sexual 1,000.00 1,000.00
Abuse
80-111 | 3-3-80 2-27-80 | 5-22-80 Assault 1,620.48 200.00 1,820.48
I3
80-112 | 3-3-80 2-14-80 | 8-7-80 Murder 484.75|  4,802.03]  4,458.22 9,745.00%5
: ! i
| ? ?
' !
; i i
' |

o et e R A

e e

e

R ARSI -

AT

PR




e —— — —

4 s :
. CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION' COMMISSION
P ; : 1980 AWARDS : .

; i ;
| | . ; | |

Page 24 () (8) Co(e) (D) (B) (F) (©)
5 _ , , i g
1 DATE OF | cLassI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF ' i , :
: CASE [ g FICATION | MEDIGCAL BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY || PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
: NUMBER T1ON CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES| EXPENSES | POWER | LOSS || SUFFERING FEE
: ' 80-114 | 3-5-80 12-14-79 | 10-22-80 Assault ‘ , 500.00 s 500,00
(Maut)
80-116 | 3-7-80 2-13-80 11-13-80 Assault 18.97 100.00 118.97
! (Hilo)
Y 80-117 | 3-7-80 1-7-80 11-14-80 Murder 770.64 770.64
’ (Hilo) ; ’ ‘
' 80-118 | 3-10-80 3-6-80 7-18-80 Assault 21.50 : 300. 00 321.50
g 80-119 | 3-10-80 3-6-80 7-18-80 Assault 33.38 300.00 ’ 333.38
80-120 | 3-10-80 2-21-80 | 5-27-80 Assault | 50,00 50.00
4 (Hilo) L
80-121 | 3-10-80 1-2-80 11-13-80 Assault ' . 100. 00 100.00
(1110) . ;
. 80-126 | 3-14-80 2-9-80 11-15-80 Assault | 25.00 25.00
: (Hilo) : ’
‘ 80-127 | 3-14-80 2-9-80 11-14-80 | . Aspault 500.00 500.00
(Hilo)
86-132 | 3-14-80 10-9-78 | 5-15-80 Murder 3,639.59|  6,105.41 9,745.00°°
e 80-133 | 3-6-80 2-9-80 55_7,-_1_9.—sq - Assault 180.62 240.00 25.00 4456257
80-136 | 7-29-80 5-30-79 9-12-80 | . Assault 60.00 250,00 310.00

ad

kS




N .
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

Page 25 - (a) (B) (c) (D) ! (E) (F) (G)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF
CASE APPLIGA FICATION | MEDICAL BURTAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & [ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS SUFFERING FEE
80-140 | 3-24-80 3-11-80 11-14-80 Assault 100.00 $  100.00
(Hilo)
80-141 | 3-25-80 6-21-79 8-28-80 Assault 87.00 250,00 337.00
(Hilo)
80-142 | 3-28-80 1-5-80 9-12-80 Assault 551.60 500.00 1,051,608
(Hilo) .
80-143 | 3-28-80 2-2-80 10-16-80 Assault 1,619.35 300.00 350.00 2,269, 35%°
(Kauai)
80-145 | 3-28-80 2-14~80 9-11-80 Rape 136,80 750. 00 886.80°°
(Kaual)
BO-146 | 3-28-80 10-7-79 10-16-80 Sexual 500.00 500.00
(Hilo) Abuse
80-147 | 3-28-80 1-5-80 9-12-80 Assault 25,00 150.00 175.00"1
(Kauai)
80-152 | 3-13-80 3-22-80 7-17-80 Assault 83.46 200, 00 283.46
80-153 | 3-21-80 11-4-79 7-17-80 Assault 250,00 250,00
80-154 | 3-31-80 11~-24-79 {  7-18-80 Assault 267.25 250. 00 517.25
B0-156 | 4-1-80 3-3-80 7-25-80 Assault 82.54 100,00 182.54
80-157 | 4-3-80 11-20-79 |  8-7-80 Assault 200.00 ) ,200.00
!
e [ ‘;
. ¢ i i,

-

P

T ——

it e e

VRS 25



CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSIO

1980 AWARDS

H

N

Page 26 (A) {B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (G)
; 3 i
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &|! LOSS OF f ' :
CASE APPLICA- FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING ' | PECUNIARY!| PAIN & ' [ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER rioN | CRIME AWARD || OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES ‘| POWER LOSS || SUFFERING FEE o
80-158 | 4-3-80 12-19-79 | 7-25-80 Rape 1,000.00 I 1,000.00
80-162 | 4-18-80 10-25-79 | 7-18-80 Assault 618.65 750,00 1,368.65
80-167 | 4-14-80 2-28-80 7-17-80 Assault 1,153.20 8,846.80 | 10,000. 00’2
80-171 | 4-21-80 3-26-80 5-28-80 Aggault 50.00 50,00
(H11o)
80-172 | 4-16-80 4-13-80 10-24-80 hesault 100.00 100.00
80-173 | 4-17-80 3-5-80 7-17-80 Assault 60. 94 300.00 360,94
80-175 | 4-20-80 11-5-79 11-14-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo)
80-176 | 4-18-80 8-28-79 7-18-80 Assault 434,80 100.00 534.80"2
80-179 | 4-23-80 4-20-80 7-24-80 Assault 534.71 500.00 1,034.71
85193 | 8-28-80 4-10-80 10-22-80 Aosault 165.00 500.00 665.00°
80-183 | 4-28-80 12-11~79 |  7-24-80 Murder 2,561.136 2,581.36
80-184 | 12-8-79 12-8-79 8-7-80 Assault 500.00 500. 00
80-186 | 4-30-80 3-27-79 8-21-80 Murder 494.00 494,00
(Hilo)
80-187 | 4-30-80 3-25-80 | 5-27-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo)




ST

RTTIER,

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

()

Page 27 (4) (38) () (D) (E) (G)
DATE OF. CLASSI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF ; '
CASE [ FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME" AWARD OF CRIME EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER POSS SUFFERING FEE
80-188 | 5-1-80 4-1-80 7-24-80 Rape 1,066.72 5,000, 00 S 6,066.72
80-190 | 5-2-80 3-27-80 | 10-17-80 | Rape 1,500.00 1,500.007°
80-192 | 5-5-80 5-4-80 10-17-80 | Assault 25.88 150.00 175.88
80-194 | 5-7-80 4-23-80 | 8-21-80 Assault 49.00 39.76 250.00 338.76
80-197 | 5-12-80 5~8-80 11-7-80 Assault 1,500.00 50.00 | 1,500.00
80-198 | 5-12-80 2-21-79 | 7-24-80 Assault 250,00 250.00
80-199 | 5-12-80 3-25-80 | 11-14-80 | Assault 250.00 250.00'
(Hiio)
80-204 | 5-15-80 5-13-80 | 8-22-80 Assault 453.37 50.00 503,37
80-205 | 5-16-80 11-20-79 | 8-22-80 Assault 75.00 75.00
80-207 | 5-16-89 4-24-80 | 7-25-80 Assault 1,031.59 700.00 1,731.59
80-208 | 5-19-80 4-20-80 | 8-8-80 Assault 1,526.76 750.00 200.00 2,474.76
80-209 | 5-19-80 2-10-80 9-12-80 Assault 150.42 600. 00 50.00 750.4277
80-210 | 5-21-80 12-16-79 | B8-7-80 Assault 500,00 500.0078
80-211 | 5-21-80 5-2-80 8-28-80 - | Assault 181.00 181.007°
80-212 | 5-21-80 4~8-80 8-8-80 Assault 708.00 300.00 1,008.00
]
3
' H
( ! | b

e T




CRIMINAL INJURLES COMPENSATION COMMISSION 1
1980 AWARDS _ i

Page 28 - (A) (B) () ‘ (D) C (B) ! (F)

: (6)
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF |
CASE FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER "P:‘I‘(I)SA' CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER LOSS SUFFERING FERE
80-214 5-22-80 3-30-80 8-22-80 Murder 103.30 2,889.19 $ 2,992, 4980
80-215 5-23-80 4-19-80 10-22-80 Assault 7647.42 2,905.91 1,500.00 5,153, 3381
(Maul)
80-216 5-21-80 4-19-80 10-22-80 Asgault 22.88 173.60 100.00 296.&882
{(Maui)
80-217 5-23-80 9-2-79 8-8-80 Assault 80.50 100.00 180.50
(Hilo)
80-218 | 5-~27-80 3-18-80 8-8-80 Agsault ‘ 350.00 350.00
80-219 5-28-80 12-31-80 10-22-80 Assault 500.00 500. 0083
(Maui)
80-220 5-28-80 5-12-80 11-14-80 Assault 143.36 300.00 443,36
(Hilo)
80-221 | 5-28-80 4-16-80 11~14-80 Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hilo) ,
80-223 5-30-80 12-24-79 10-16-80 Asgault , 200.00 200.00
(Raual) :
80-224 6-2-80 4-18-80 8-29-80 Assault 50.87 3,000.00 3,050.87
80-225 6-2-80 4-18-30 8-8-80 Assault 1,200.00 1,200.00
80-227 5-22-80 11-16~79| 8-29-80 Assault 200.00 200.00

e ot g e g e s

A T e

N




Page 29

I
i

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSI10
1980 AWARDS

i

N

(m i

|
;
i
}
i

ATTORNEYS!
i

i
(X) (B) {c) (E) | (F) (6)
3 i 1
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF ! i
CASE APPLLCA . FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING .| PECUNIARY | PAIN & TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION - CRIME AWARD OF CRIME EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER L08S SUFFERIN? FEE
80-229 6-4~80 3-16-80 11-14-80 Assault 100.00 3 100,00
(Hilo)
80-230 6~4-80 4-3-79 8-29-80 Murder 2,441.62 2,441.62
80-232 6-6-80 5-22-79 10-17-80 Agsault 100,00 100.00
80-233 6-6-80 5-23~80 8-14-80 Assault 100.00 100,00
80-234 6-6-80 5-22-80 8-22-80 Assault 20,07 15.00 95,07
80-236 7-9-80 5-3-80 11-13-80 Assault 200.00 200.00
(Hilo)
80-237 €-9-80 5-27-80 8-21-80 Assault 3,000.00 | 3,000.00
80-239 6-9-80 11-24-79 8-21~80 Assault 1,698.94 500.00 2,198.94 84
80-240 6-9-80 6~6-80 8-29-80 Murder 3,096.40 3,096.40
80-241 6-10-80 4-25-80 11-6~80 Assault 1,000.00 1,000.00
80-243 6-6~80 5-23-80 8-14-80 Aggault 100.00 100.00
80-244 6-12-80 4-29-79 9-12-80 Murderx 2,500,00 2,500,00
80-245 6-12-80 5-20-80 8-29-80 Assault 19.38 75.00 94,38
80-246 6-12-70 4-28-80 10-24-80 Assault 250,00 250.00
80-247 6-~12-80 1-16-80 8-14-80 Murder 90.46 3,785.34 3,875.80
¢ ] '
| : ]
: ! |
@ ; f
; . ;
| | o
- ( . ; b \5
. o !
: !

-

T, I



: CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
. : 1980 : AWARDS ‘ !

4
'

.

Page 30 W) ® @ (D)

e b e e oo i e

y
!
¥
i
i
{
{
j
!
]

(®) () (6)
‘ ) ; i
: DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &| LOSS OF | ! J
X CASE [t - FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL .| EARNING .| PECUNIARYI| PAIN & '|ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
! NUMBER | o CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES FOWER | LOSE ;| SUFFERINC FRE !
80-248 6-12-80 3-19-80 8-28-80 | Assault 219,63 250.00 b 469.63%°
80-255 | 6-16-80 3-2-80 8-29-80 | Murder 1,078.11 |  5,000.00 75.00 | 6,076.11%
' 80-258 | 6-17-80 5-19-80 11-13-80 | Assault 58.92 . 50.00 108. 92
(Hilo)
: 80-259 | 6-17-80 4-20-80 11-13-80 | Assautt 71.38 300.00 371.38
: (Hilo)
' 80-260 | 6-18-80 4-28-80 11-13-80 | Assault 200.00 200.00
: (H110)
Ly 80-265 | 6-19-80 4-9-80 11-13-80 | Assault . 153.64 250.00 403.64
(Hilo)
; 80-267 6-11-80 5-30-80 | . 11-13-80 | Assault "~ 50.00 50.00
: (Hilo)
‘j 80-269 | 6~20-80 5-4-80 8-28-80 | Assault 318.29 1,598.43 o 500.00 2,416.72
: 80-271 | 6-23-80 6-8-80 8-29-80 | Assault ' 75.00 75.G9
: 80-272 6-25-80 11-25-79 | 10-23-80 | Murder 4,236.03 4,236.03
L 80-278 | 6-30-80 2-20-80 8-29-80 | Aesault 285.83 250.00 535,83%7
80-280 | 6-30-80 3-4-80 11-7-80 | Rape 143.80 600.00 750,00 1,493.80%8
! 80-282 7-2-80 10-27-79 | 10-17-80 | Assault : 200. 00 200,00
‘ 80-285 7-2-80G 6-19-80 11-14-80 | Assault 25.00 25.00
(Hiio)
. ; , :
. 1 | + t
t : {
. i i
' ;
d ! l " ' - .‘?
; . ( t ; ( ? H ] i § . ”\_).‘
i g ' P i f
o ' 1
‘ .. Mt!‘w ‘a ST 4

IR T

s

R TR R L I A I e
e

e ey o et



‘ | ) : L "
| ? : % : | !
| g ;
] ! ; i : i
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION | ' ! ;
1980 AWARDS ! f . 3
; ¢ it
| : ,
: ! 1 l
Tage 31 (A) 3 ' (o (M | () () (%) a
—r - . T ; - |
i ) ! I i ;
DATE OF . CLASSI- FUNERAL &) LOSS OF E : . !
CASE APPLICA- FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY'!| PAIN & ;ATTORNEYS} TOTAL AWARD E
NumBER | o CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER L0S5 | SUFFERING FEE
{ - :
80-288 7-7-80 6-25-80 9-13-80 Assault 3,514.51 100,00 $ 3,614.5189 ‘
80-289 7-9-80 6-26-80 11-13-80 | Assault 50.00 50.00
(Hilo) 0
80-250 7-9-80 6-6-80 11-14-80 | Assault 500.00 500.00
(Hile} ;
80-296 7-14-80 5-27-80 11-7-80 Assault 522.58 5,000.0) 5,522.58 :
80-297 7-16-80 ' 7-8-80 11-7-80 Assault 250.00 250,00
(Kaual)
80-298 7-16-80 7-8-80 11-7-80 Sodomy 1,000.00 1,000.00
(Kauai) . i
80-301 7-16-80 5-2-80 10-24-80 | Assault 58.05 400.00 458.05
(Hilo)
80-302 7-17-80 5-2-80 10-24-80 | Assault 648.78 2,500.00 3,148.78 i
80-303 7-18-80 9-23-79 10-24-80 | Assault 667.37 200.00 807.37%° '
80-309 7-22-80 7-16~80 10-23-80 | Assault 100. 00 100.00
80-310 7-23-80 7-16-79 10-23-80 | Assault ; 200.00 200.00
80-311 7-24-80 11-5-79 10-16-80 | Assault 180.01 500.00 680.01
(Kauai)
80-314 7-25-80 6-10-80 10-17-80 | Assault 124.00 158.40 100.00 382.40
!
i
i
i
i
: i?
; s
1
; ' |
' , ?i
. 1
. 1
( iy |




i
v

¥ g
. : ‘ i .
! ' ! t

» , CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION !
Con ' 1980 AHARDS : 4 i
|

Page 32 (A) (B) () () (B) , () (6)
k: ; : ; :
b DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &} LOSS OF | : 5
o CASE [ FICATION | MEDICAL | BURIAL | EARNING | PECUNIARY: PAIN & |ATTORNEYS|TOTAL AWARD
o NUMBER TT0N CRIME AWARD | OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES | POWER . Loss | suFrFERING|  FEE
' 80-320 | 7-30-80 7-5-80 11-12-80 | Assault 7%.35 25.00 L 99,3571
. (Hilo) '
i 80-322 7-30-80 6-28-80 9-11-80 Assault 51.75 50.00 101.75%2
: 80-323 | 7-30-80 12-27-79 | 10-23-80 | Assault 500. 00 500.00
; 80-325 | 8-1-80 7-20-80 | 10-17-80 | Assault 25.00 25.00
.’ 80-331 | 8-7-80 2-14-80 | 10-24-80 | Assault 13830 116.88 - 150.00 305.18
80-332 | 8-8-80 7-16-80 | 10-24-80 | Assault 13.77 90.55 ' 50,00 154.32
p 80-33 | 8-4-80 1-6-80 10-16-80 | Sodomy © o 310.55 ~ 2,000.00 2,310.55
B (Kauai)
80-335 | 8-12-80 8-3-79 10-23-80 | Assault 289,17 289,173
50-338 | 8-10-80 4-17-80 | 11-14-80 | Assault 441.88 2,000.00 300.00 2,741.88
(Kilo)
80-340 | 8-21-80 7-2-80 10-23-80 | Assault 165.70 165.70%
‘ 80-341 | 8-21-80 7-29-80 | 11-6-80 Assault 338.56 250.00 588.56
80-344 | 8-25-80 11-21-79 | 11-6-80 Rape 76.50 1,500. 00 1,576.50
80-348 | 8-29-80 8-19-80 | 11-14-80 | Assault 100.00 100.00
(Hilo) '
80-350 | 8-29-80 9-27-79 | 11-6-80 Assault 597.15 237,22 300.00 50.00 | 1,134.37°

s



CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1980 AWARDS

s

Page 33 (a) (B) (c) (p) (E) (¥) ()
DATE OF CLASSI- FUNERAL &} LOSS OF
CASE APPLICA- FICATION | MEDICAL BURIAL EARNING | PECUNIARY | PAIN & |ATTORNEYS]TOTAL AWARD
NUMBER TION CRIME AWARD OF CRIME | EXPENSES | EXPENSES POWER L0SS SUFFERING FEE
80-351 9-2-80 7-27-80 11-6-80 Aasault 30.00 100.00 k 130.00
80-355 9-5-80 7-19-80 11-14-80 Assault 187.86 100.00 287.86
(Hilo)
80-357 9-5-80 5-21-80 11-6-80 Assault 4.43 139.75 300.00 444,18
80-359 9-8-80 6-24-80 11-13-80 Assault 32.72 50.00 82.72
(Hilo) ,
80-375 9-18-80 8-23-80 11-7-80 Assault 500.00 500,00
(Mclokai) :
80-414 7-25-80 6-10-80 10-17-80 Assault 70.00 50,00 120.00
116,353.57]  92,202.50| 160,721.27} 182.90| 229,075.00{ 1,850.00 [$598,535.24
i .
i : :
; ! !
} ; i
o { ; i
(1 a )
i i
{ H
; b

P




w oL w Y U

10
11

12
13
14
15
‘16
17
18

Of the $600.84 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Joseph Battaglia for attorney's fees.
Of the $3,034,06 awarded, $474.71 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $307.68 to The Honolulu Medical Group;
and, $11%.95 to Dr. John Pegg.

Of the $3,912.76  awarded, $150.00 shall be paid to Harriet Bouslog for attorney's fees,

Applicant is awarded $7,069.00 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $2,856.00 death gratuity payment and $75.00
internment cost received from the U.S. Government).

The loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly
in excess of the total award permitted under the statutes.
Of the $8,001.83 awarded, $75.00 shall be paid to Ian Mattoch for attorney's fees.
Of the $301.01 awarded, $126.25 shall be pald to Queen's Medical Center, and $149,76 to The Emergency Group.
Of the $1,101.00 a&arded, $40.00 shall be paid to Victor Agmata Jr for attorney's fees.
of the $223.99 awarded, $97.50 shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital, and $26.49 to The Radiology Group.

Of the $1,793.59 awarded, $275.00 shall be paid to Dr. Worldster Lee; $164.58 to Dr. Francis Oda; $77.24 to The
Emergency Group; and, $76.17 to Queen's Medical Center.

Of the $9,635.97 awarded, $4,906.55 shall be paid to Castle Memorial Hospital.

The final award cf $1,248.55 represents a 50% reduction from the original award of $2,497.10., Victim shared
in the responsibility for the crime that caused his death, :
Of the $152.77 awarded, $127.77 shall be paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital Inc.

Of the $703,00 awarded, $82.00 shall be paid to UCLA Hospital & Clinics.

Of the $5,835.86 awarded, $3,269.30 shall'be paid to Queen's Medical Center, and $66.56 to The Emergency Group Inc.

Of the $1,000.00 awgrded, $35.00 shall be paid to Michael J.Y. Wong for attorney's fees,

Of the §1,472.00 awarded, $1,040.00 ghall be paid to Dr. Gunther Hintz, and $132,00 to Queen's Medical Center.
Of the $1,163.40 awarded, $150.00 shall be paid to Donald Low for attorney's fees.

Of the

$473.00 awarded, $187.00 shall be paid to Kalser Medical Center.

e o
mESEIIG

o e A S TN R TR

RO W AN



19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26

27

28

29
30

31

32
33

NOTES (Continued)

Of the $1,000.00 awarded, $100.00 shall be paid to John Himmelman for attorney's fees.
Oof the $1,856.10 awarded, $1,106.10 shall be paid to Wahiawa General Hospital.

Of the $313.26 awarded, $11.35 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $55.41 to The Emergency Group Inc; and,
$27.50 to Dr. James Tsuji.

Of the $1,736.36 awarded, $1,336.36 shall be paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital Inc.

Of the $4,154.66 awarded, $951.00 shall be paid to Dr. Carl Lum, and $150,00 to Alexander Robertson for
attorney's fees,

Of the $2,030.12 awarded, $464.00 shall be paid to Dr, Franklin Kometani, and $144.04 to Dr. Ignatius Segovia.
Of the $750.00 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Larry Hanson for attorney's fees.

Of the $364.13 awarded, $140.24 shall be paid to The Emergency Group; $111.25 to Queen's Medical Center; $22,.88
to Dr. Benjamin Tom; and, $19.76 to Radiology Associates Inc.

Of the $2,932,.39 awarded, $1,229.59 shall be paid to Dr. Gunther Hintz; $164.10 to Wahiawa General Hospital;
$145.60 to Wahiawa Clinic Inc; and, $843.10 to Queen's Medical Center,

Applicant is awarded $7,900.00 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $2,100 Unemployment Compensation Benefits). The

loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly in excess of the total award permitted under the

gstatutes. Of the $7,900.00 awarded, $507.00 shall be paid to Dr. Marco Rizzo, and $150.00 to James Scharfstein
for attorney's fees, .

Of the $2,479,74 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Robert Gordon for attorney's fees.

Of the $6,596.06 awarded, $4,166.06 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Centerj; $318.24 to Medical Anesthesia Inc;

$130.00 to Dr. John Henrickson Jr; $142.60 to The Emergency Group; $57.20 to Radlology Associates Inc; $20,80 to
Hawail Pathologists' Laboratory; and, $18.72 to Electrocardiographers.

of the $1,401.44 awarded, $100.00 shall be paid to Enver Painter Jr for attorney's fees,
Of the $1,830,85 awarded, $50.00 shall he paid to Jason Wong for attorney's fees.

Applicant is awarded $10,000 (statutory maximum). The loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly
in excess of the total award permitted under the statutes.

e e et e e b ARGk S e Rt 5 o] M

SOOI -

S o A S T

A

i



NOTES (Continued)

34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43

44
45
46
47
48
49

50

of
of
Of

of

of

of

of
to

of
of

of
to

of
of
of
of

of

the $1,127.42 awarded, $273.60 shall be paid to Fronk-Clinic Pearlridge, and $553.82 to Pearlridge Hospital.
the §8,524.65 awarded, $7,253.25 shall be paid to Castle Memorial Hospital.

the $125,00 awarded, $25.00 shall be paid to G N Wilcox Memorial Hogpital & Health Center,

the $3,092.46 awafded, $92.46 shall be paid to The Hawaii Emergency Physicians Associated Inc.

the $1,630.40 awarded, $103.48 shall be paid to Occupational Medicine and Surgery Inc,

the $952.81 awarded, $140.18 shall be paid to The Honolulu Medical Group Inc.

the $2,169.94 awarded, $1,207.70 shall be paid to G N Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center, and $322.16
Kauai Medical Group Inc,

the $510.32 awarded, $110.32 shall be paid to Straub Clinic & Hogpital Inc.
the $404.15 awarded, $104.15 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center.

the $2,242.04 awarded, $732.15 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Centerjy $234,00 to Dr. Thomas Sakoda; $94.64
Radiology Associates; $34.32 to Hawail Emergency Physicians Associates Incy and, $46.33 to Dx. John Corboy.

the $4,202.80 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Collin Fritz for attorney's fees,

the $243.29 awarded, $39.81 ghall be paié to Pearlridge Hospital, and $43.68 to Fronk-Clinic Pearlridge.
the $4,065.60 awarded, $150.00 shall be paid to Stephen Pingree for attorney's fees.

the $2,035.72 awarded, $50,00 shall be paid to Steplien Pingree for attorney's fees.

the $2,000.00 awarded, $50,00 shall be paid to Collin Fritz for attorney's fees,

Applicant is awarded $9,745.00 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $255 death benefits payment received from Social

Security). The loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly in excess of the total award permitted
under the statutes.

Applicant is awarded $10,000.00 (statutory maximum)}. The lauss of the victim's earning power would have been
greatly in excess of the total award permitted under the statutes. :

sy SR T AR SRR




. ———— ———

e —— T

NOTES (Continued)

51

52
53
54

55

56
57
58
59

60

61
62

63

64
65

Applicant is awarded $9,495.00 ($10,000 statutory maximum lass $505 death benefits payments rezceived from
Social Security and the Veterans Administration). The loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly

in excess of the total award permitted under the statutes,
Of the $1,069.90 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Jason Wong for attorney's fees.
OFf the $250.00 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Michael Matsukawa for attorney's fees.,

Applicant is awarded $10,000.00 (statutory maximum} for medical expenses., The amount awarded shall be paid to
Kaiser Medical Center. :

Of the $464.00 awarded, $114.00 shall be paid to Wahiawa General Hospital, and $25.00 to Victor Agmata Jr for
attorney's fees,

Of the $219.05 awarded, $95.05 shall be paid to Wainae Comprehensive Health Center.

Of the $274.40 awarded, $24.40 shall be paid to G N Wilcox Memoxial Hospital & Health Center,
Of the $188.45 awarded, $88.45 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center,

Of the $823.20 awarded, $180.00 shall be paid to Maui Memorial Hospital; $57.20 to Dr. Charles T. Mitchell;
$50.00 to Dr. John McCurdy Jr; and, $36.00 to Dr. Eugene Wasson.

Of the $4,868.98 awafded, $777.50 shall be paid to The Maul Medical Group Incjy $280.00 to Dr., John Hanley:; and,
$88.40 to Drx, John Behnke. An award of $50.00 shall be paid to Steven Songstad for attorney's fees.

Of the $70.00 awarded, $20.00 shall be paid to Hilo Hospital.

The final award of $100.00 represents a 50% reduction from the original award of $200.00. Victim shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his injury.

Of the $2,269.56 awarded, $402.00 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $445.18 to Dr. Allan Kunimoto; $60.84
to Dr. George Kimata; $54.60 to Dr. Ghim Yeoh; and, $56.94 to Kuakini Plaza Radiology.

Of the $1,289.90 awarded, $308.88 shall be paid to Dxr. James Oda.

Applicant is awarded $9,745.00 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $255 death benefits payment received from Social

Security). The loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly in excess of the total award permitted
under the statutes. )

-
e

AN TS T e+ e T LT L T 2 T

R L S




NOTES (Continued)

66

67

68

69

70
71
72

73
74

75
76

77
78

79

80

Applicant is awarded $%,745.00 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $255 death benefits payment received from Social
Security). The loss of the victim's earning power would have been greatly in excess of the total award permitted
under the statutes.

Of the $445.62 awarded, $95.13 ghall be paid to Pearlridge Hospital, and $85.49 to Fronk-Clinic Pearliridge.

Of the $1,051.40 awarded, $410.50 shall be paid to G N Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center, and $141.10 to
Kauai Medical Group.

of the $2,269.35 awarded, $280.00 shall be paid to Kaual Medical Group, and $1,339.35 to G N Wilcox Memorial
Hospital & Health Center.

Of the $886.80 awarded, $136.80 shall be paid to G N Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center,
Of the $175,00 awarded, $25.00 shall be paid to G N Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center.

Applicant is awarded $10,000.00 (statutory maximum) for loss of earning power. The loss of the victim's earning
power would have been greatly in excess of the total award permitted under the statutes.

0f the $534,.80 awarded, $434.80 shall be paid to Straub Clin@c & Hospital Inc.

The final award of $665.00 represénts a 508 rediuction from the original award of $1,330.00, Victim shared in
the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury.

Of the $1,500.00 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Jo Kim for attorney's fees.

The final award of $250.00 represents a 50% reduction from the original award of $500.00. Victim shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his injury.

Of the $750.42 awarded, $50.00 shall be paid to Duncan J. Manson for attorney's fees.

The final award of $500.00 represents a 50% reduction from the original award of $1,000.00. Victim shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his injury.

The $181.00 awarded for medical expenses shall be paid to Kaiser Medical Center,

Oof the $2,592.49 awarded, $103.30 shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital,

S

S e L L L TR

e —
e

A



NOTES
81
82
83

84
85
86

88

89

30

81
92
23

94
95

{Continued)

0f the $5,153.33 awarded, $425.22 shall be paid to Dr., Charles Mitchell.

Of the $296.48 awarded, $22.88 shall be paid to Dr. John P. Mills,

The final award of $500.00 represents a 50% reduction from the original award of $1,000.00. Victim shared in
the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury.

The final award of $2,198.94 represents a 50% reduction from the original award of $4,397.88, Victim shared
in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury. The $2,198,.94 awarded shall be paid to Straub
Clinic & Hospital Inc.

Of the $469.63 awarded, $219.63 shall be paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital Inc.

Of the $6,078.11 awarded, $75.00 shall be paid to Adnson Rego for attorney's fees.

Of the $535.83 awarded, $225.75 shall be paid to St. Francis Hogpital, and $60.08 to The Radiology Gro&p Inc.
Of the $1,493,80 awarded, $72.80 shall be paid to The Honolulu Medical Group Inc; $46.80 to The Emergency
Group Inc; and, $24.20 to Dr. Marc Shlachter.

Of the

$3,614.51 awarded, $1,761.37 shall be paid to St. Francis Hospitalj; $1,292.00 to The Hawail Neurological
Clinic

Inc; $353.60 to Hawaili Anesthesia Group Inc; $81.54 to The Radiology Group Incy and, $26,00 to Young K.
palk & Agsociates Inc.

Of the $807.37 awarded, $540.09 shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital; $52.40 to The Radiology Group; and, $14.88
to Dr. Catalino Cachero.

Of the $99.35 awarded, $60.62 shall be paid to Hilo Hospital, and $13.73 to Dr. Reginald Carvalho.
Of the $121.75 awarded, $51.75 shall be paid to Walanae Coast Comprehensive Health Center.
Of the

$289.17 awarded, $136.50 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $38,.48 to Dr., Allan Runimoto; and,
$114.19 to The Emergency Group Inc.

The $165.70 awarded for medical expenses shall be paid to Kaiser Medical Center.
Of the $1,134.37 awarded, $50.90 shall be pald to Donna Woo for attorney's feas.

]




€

75-43

Victim is a 59 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered a
stab wound of the chest, contusion of the left knee, and a cervical strain.
Medical expenses totaled $2,501.65 of which $2,400.81 was paid by insurance.
There is no credible evidence to indicate that vittim lost earnings because
of the incident. He is awarded $100.84 for medical expenses, and $500

for pain and suffering for a total award of $600.84. An award of $50

is made to Joseph Battaglia for attormey's fees.

76-109

Victim is a 19 year old female whose body was discovered on the slopes of
Diamond Head near the Light House. There are no medical bills and victim
was not gainfully employed at the time of her death. Funeral and burial
expenses totaled $555. Applicant, husband of the deceased victim, is
awarded $555 for funeral and burial costs.

76-200

Victim is a 30 year old male who was shot by a sniper. He suffered gunshot
wounds of the abdomen. Medical expenses totaled $3,931.96 of which
$3,314.40 was paid by HMSA. Victim was unable to work for 7 months because
of his injury and would have lost $3,500 in wages except that he received
$1,665.73 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded $617.56 for medical expenses,
$1,834.27 for loss of earning power, and $1,500 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $3,951.83.

76-280

Victim is a 21 year old female who was shot at Leeward Community College.
She suffered gunshot wounds of the chest and abdomen. Medical expenses
totaled $9,538.60 of which $6,552.54 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not

work for 5 weeks because of her injury and would have lost $750 in wages
except that she used two weeks sick leave valued at $300. Victim is awarded
$1,084.06 for medical expenses, $450 for loss of earning power, and $1,500
for pain and suffering for a total award of $3,034.06. Of the $3,034.06
awarded, $474.71 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center, $307.68 to

The Honolulu Medical Group, and $119.95 to Dr. Jon Pegg.

77-15

- Victim is a 67 year old male who was injured when he attempted to apprehend
a criminal. He fell from a moving automobile and suffered fractures of
the ribs and distal clavicle. Medical expenses totaled $1,287.38 of which
$547.26 was paid by HMSA and $627.36 by Medicare. Victim did not work for
four months because of his injury and lost $3,000 in wages. He is awarded
$112.76 for medical expenses, $3,000 for loss of earning power, and $800
for pain and suffering for a total award of $3,912.76. An award of $150
is made to Harriet Bouslog for attorney's fees.

At 0 B

77-62 s

Victim is a 61 year old male who was beaten to death and robbed while
enroute to work. His body was discovered in a Used Car Parking Lot. There
are no medical expenses. Victim was employed as a Custodian for Dole
Company a2t the time of his death. Funeral and burial expenses totaled
$961.34 of which $255 was paid by Social Security. Applicant, mother of
the decedent, is awarded $3,000 for partial dependency and $706.34 for
funeral and burial expenses for a total award of $3,706.34.

77-75

Victim is a 16 year old girl who was found strangled to death in a school
building. She was also sexually assaulted. There are no medical expenses

‘and victim was not employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $2,201.20.

Applicant, mother of the decedent, is awarded $2,201.20 for funeral and
burial expenses. o

77-101

Victim is a 7 year old boy who was assaulted and sodomized by another male.
There are no medical bills. Victim is awarded $150 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock.

77-119

Victim is a 21 year old transvestite who was stabbed to death. There are
no medical expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim was
gainfully employed. Funeral and burial expemses totaled $1,814.39 of
which $255 was paid by Social Security. Applicant, mother of the deceased
victim, is awarded $1,559.39 for funeral and burial expenses.

77-159

Victim is a 24 year old soldier who was shot and killed while on guard duty
at a military reservation. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses.
Victim was an enlisted man in the U.S. Army. Funeral and burial expenses
totaled $255 of which $75 was paid by the U.S. Government. Applicant
received $2,856 in Death Gratuity Payment from the U.S. Government. She
is awarded $7,069 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $2,586 Death Gratuity
Payment and $75 for internment costs). The loss of the victim's earning
capacity far exceeds the total amount of award permitted under the

statute.

77-192 =

Victim is a 25 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argu-
ment. She was struck in the face but was not seriously injured. There
are no medical expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $25 for pain and
suffering.




77-238

Victim is a 75 year old female who was assaulted and robbed by a purse
snatcher. She sustained a fracture of the left hip when she was knocked
down. Medical expenses totaled $8,310.50 of which $3,648.64 was paid by
HMSA; $2,304.56 by Medicare; and, $331.47 discounted by doctors. Victim
is unemployed. She is awarded $2,025.83 for reasonable medical expenses,
and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of $3,025.83.

77-242

Victim dis a 27 year old male who was assaulted by two men at a public beach
park. He was struck in the face and suffered contusions of the jaw, head.
nose, and minor lacerations of the mouth. No medical bills were submitted.
Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

77-272

Victim is a 53 year old male who was found badly beaten in his pick up
truck on Likelike Highway. He subsequently died from a depressed skull
fracture. Medical expenses ‘totaled $5,398.18 of which $4,250.55 was paid
by HMSA. Victim was a self-employed Yardman. Funeral and burial expenses
totaled $2,620.67 of which $255 was paid by Social Security and $1,743.17
by insurance. Applicant, wife of the deceased victim, is awarded $1,147.63
for medical expenses, $1,622.50 for funeral and burial expenses, and
$5,231.70 for dependency for a total award of $8,001.83. Of the $8,001.83
awarded, $75.00 shall be paid to Ian Mattoch for attorney's fees.

77-289
Victim is a 50 year old female who was assaulted by a purse snatcher. She
suffered a fracture of the left leg. No medical bills were submitted, and

there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed. She
is awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

78-5

Victim is a 32 year old female who was assaulted, raped, and sodomized by

three men who broke into her home. There are no out-of-~-pocket medical
expenses. Victim did not work for 1l days and would have lost $381.60C in
wages except that she used two days vacation and four days sick leave,
She is awarded $152.64 for loss of earning power, and $1,500 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of $1,652.64.

No award is made to the attorney.

78-48

Victim is a 30 year old female who was injured in an altercation with a male
at a public beach park. She was struck in the face and suffered contusions
of the right eye. Medical expenses totaled $68.90. Victim is unemployed.
She is awarded $68.90 for medical expenses. ‘ -

|
|
3
ﬁ“
i

K

78-63

Victim is a 30 year old female who was killed by her husband. She was shot,
beaten with a rock, and then run over with a car. There are no out-of-
pocket medical expenses. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $2,134.17

of which $255 was paid by Social Security. Applicant was not dependent
upon the victim for support nor was he supporting victim at the time of

her death. Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is awarded $1,879.17
for funeral and burial expenses. No award is made to the attorney.

78-81

Victim is a 21 year old female who was assaulted in the bathroom of a public

park. She suffered a fracture of the left upper arm, facial contusions,

and lacerations of the face. Medical expenses totaled $2,922.31 of which

$2,747.51 was covered by the Kaiser Hospital Plan. There is no credible

evidence to support victim's claim for loss of earning power. Victim is

awarded $174.80 for out-of-pocket medical expenses, and $500 for pain and

suffering for a total award of $674.80. No award is provided for attorney's

fees. ]

78-116 (Hilo) _

Victim is a Z3 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered contusions and abrasions of the left shoulder, back, upper arm
and elbow. Medical expenses totaled $80 of which $78.50 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for two days and would have lost $22.25 in wages

except that he used vacation during his convalescence. Victim is awarded
$1.50 for medical expenses, and $200 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $201.50.

78-124 (Hilo)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was shot in the left lower leg. The bullet
was intended for someone else. Medical expenses totaled $1,567.83 of which
$1,366.67 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for four months because

of his injury and would have lost $7,680 in wages except that he received
Unemployment Compensation totaling $2,016. Victim is awarded $201.16 for
out-of-pocket medical expenses, $5,664 for loss of earning power, and $800
for pain and suffering for a total award of $6,665.16.

78-128

Victim is a 25 year old male who was assaulted and robbed near his home.

He was intoxicated at the time of the incident. Victim suffered a laceration
of the right eyelid. Medical expenses totaled $276.0l. Victim is awarded
$276.01 for medical expenses, and $25.00 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $301.01. Of the $301.01 awarded, $126.25 shall be paid to Queen's
Medical Center and $149.76 to The Emergency Group. No award is provided

for attorney's fees.



—~,

78-137

Victim is a 25 year old female who was shot and killed in her home, There
are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim was employed as an Account~-
ant at the time of her death. However, there is no evidence of dependency.
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,189.92. Applicant, father of the
decedent, is awarded $3,189.92 for funeral and burial expenses.

78-139

Victim is a 58 year old shopkeeper who was shot and killed by a robber. He
was shot in the abdomen, right arm and face. Medical expenses totaled
$2,411.02 of which $1,816.36 was paid by HMSA. Victim was the owner of a
Liquor and Grocery Store at the time of his death. Funeral and burial
expenses totaled $3,013.34 of which $255 was paid by Social Security.
Applicant, wife of the deceased victim, is awarded $594.66 for medical
expenses, $2,758.34 for fumeral and burial expenses, and $6,392 for
dependency, for a total award of $9,745. :

78-143

Victim is a 27 year o0ld female who was kidnapped and taken to a condominium
where she was raped by the assailant. There are no out-of-pocket medical
bills, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
because of the incident. She is awarded $750 for pain, suffering,

nervous and mental shock.

78-145 (Hilo)

Victim is a 35 year old male who was killed by his girlfriend's former
husband. He sustained stab wounds of the chest. Medical expenses totaling
$144 were paid by the County of Hawaii. Victim was not employed at the
time of the incident. Funeral expenses totaled $452.40. Applicant, wife
of the deceased victim, is awarded $452.40 for funeral expenses.

78-155

Victim is a 28 year old male who was injured when he tried to apprehend a
criminal. He was stabbed in the right hand and arm with a screwdriver.
Medical expenses totaling $953.96 were paid by the Kaiser Health Plan.
Victim did not work for two weeks and would have lost $575.44 in wages
except that he used ten days sick leave., Victim is awarded $31.97 for
loss of earning power, and $700 for pain and suffering for a total award

of §731.97.

bty e e e

RS SR MR

et

SR et

ittt st vy iyt s,

78-164

Victim is a 28 year old male who was strangled to death by inmates at
Halawa Correctjional Facility. He was incarcerated for forgery. There are
no medical expenses, Funeral and burial expenses totaled $857.60 of which
$104.60 was paid by the Veterans Administration. Applicant, mother of the
deceased victim, is awarded $753.60 for funeral and burial expenses.

78-170

Victim is an 18 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered
lacerations of the lower lip and fractured a tooth. Medical expenses
totaled $761. Victim did not work for two weeks because of his injury.
He is awarded $761 for medical expenses, $140 for loss of earnings, and
$200 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,101.00. An award of
$40 is made to Victor Agmata, Jr., for attorney's fees. '

78-171

Victim is a 50 year old woman who was killed by a stray bullet while sitting
on the floor in her home. She was shot in the chest. There are no medical
expenses, and victim was not employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled
$910.68. Applicant, adult son of the deceased victim, is awarded $910.68
for funeral and burial expenses.

78-187

Victim is a 31 year old female who was assaulted by an unidentified male who
broke into her apartment. She suffered lacerations of the face, head, mouth
and cheek. Medical expenses totaling $1,991.80 were covered under the
Kaiser Hospital Plan. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $500 for pain
and suffering.

78-192

Victim is a 32 year old male who was killed when he chased after three men
who robbed his store. He was shot in the neck. There are no out—-of-pocket
medical expenses. Victim was the owner of a Chinese restaurant and con-
tributed to the support of his parents. Reasonable funeral and burial
expenses totaled $2,500. Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is
awarded $2,500 for funeral and burial expenses, and $2,500 for partial
dependency for a total award of $5,000. :

78-200 . !

Victim is a 15 year old boy who was injured when he was hit on the head with '
a rock thrown by other studeiits who attended a football game at the Aloha :
Stadium. He was a member of the Kaiser High School Band and was sitting in
the school bus when the attack occurred. Victim suffered a skull fracture.
Medical expenses totaling $5,499.37 were paid under the Workers' Compensa-
tion program. WVictim is awarded $5,000 for pain and suffering.




78-208

Victim is a 28 year old female who was assaulted and raped by an uniden-
tified male in her apartment. Medical expenses totaled $104. There is
no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
She is awarded $104 for medical expenses, and $750 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock for a total award of $854.

78-210

Victim is a 19 year old male who was assaulted by four men when he tried to
stop a fight. He was punched and suffered contusions and abrasions of

the right arm and elbow. Medical expenses totaled $123.99. Victim is
unemployed. He is awarded $123.99 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $223.99. Of the $223.99 awarded, $97.50
shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital and $26.49 to The Radiology Group.

78-231 (Hilo)

Victim is a 27 year old female whose body was discovered in a coconut grove
in Kalapana, Hawaii. She was strangled to death. There are no medical
expenses, Victim was employed by the Califormia State Park Service at

the time of her death. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,956.27.
Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is awarded $3,956.27 for funeral
and burial expenses.

78-245

Victim is a 19 year old male who was stabbed to death. The pclice is unable
to determine the motive for the killing. There are no out—of-pocket medical
expenses, and victim was not employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled
$832. Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is awarded $832 for funeral
and burial expenses.

78-249

Victim is a 22 year old male who was shot as the result of an argument arising
out of a motor vehicle incident. Medical expenses totaled $1,005.47 of which
$411.88 was paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services
& Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for a month and lost approx-
imately $800 in wages. He is awarded $593.59 for medical expenses; $800 for
loss of earning power, and $400 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$1,793.59. Of the $1,793.59 awarded, $275.60 shall be paid to Dr. Worldster
Lee, $164.58 to Dr. Francis Oda, $77.24 to The Emergency Group, and $76.17

to Queen's Medical Center.

S———

78-251

Victim is a 55 year old female who was assaulted at her place of business.
She suffered lacerations of the lips and back strain. Medical expenses
totaled $120.63 of which $42 was paid by insurance. There is no credible
evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $82.63 for out-of-pocket medical expenses, and $200

for pain and suffering for a total award of $282.63.

78-253

Victim is a 32 year old male who was assaulted by six men as the result of
an argument. He was struck in the face and kicked in the body, and suffered
a fractured nose, dislocated left shoulder, and contusions of the face and
left eye. Medical expenses totaling $1,303.92 were covered by insurance.
Victim, a salesman, did not lose any earnings because of the incident.

He is awarded $500 for pain and suffering.

78-256

Victim is a 69 year old female who was assaulted and robbed while enroute
home. She was knocked to the ground and when she fell she fractured her left
hip, left hand, and suffered abrasions of the left forearm and knee.

Medical expenses totaled $4,648.30 of which $3,039.23 was paid by Medicare,
and $705.44 discounted by the hospital. Victim is unemployed. She is
awarded $903.63 for medical expenses, and $800 for pain and suffering for

a total award of $1,703.63.

78-258

Vigctim is a 30 year old female who was assaulted and robbed by two burglars

who brokeinto her home. She was struck in the face and suffered contusions

of the face, upper lip, and eyes. Medical expenses totaled $256.66 of .
which $217.82 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for six days because

of her injury and would have lost $213.28 in wages except that she used

sick leave during her convalescence. Victim is awarded $38.83 for medical

expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $538.84.

78-259

Victim is a 30 year old male who rescued his wife from two hurglars who broke
into his home. When he fought off the assailants he was struck in the face
and suffered a fracture of the nose and lacerations of the face. Medical
expenses totaled $827,.51 of which $617.95 was paid by HMSA. Victim did

not work for five days because of his injury and would have lost $311.52

in wages except that he used sick leave during his convalescence. Victim

is awarded $209.56 for medical expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $709.56.



oW T TR e

*
) ot i e B
i3
t
*
i
!
" e, SN 4 L e e B . S e Pt . g e e .. =
Sy =
S
X
w
i
{
Semriicmion. MM
T s e o
£
S
- bl
¥
s
\ A
&
;
d




e

78-260

Victim is a 48 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend. They were
both living together at the time of the incident. Victim suffered a fracture
of the ribs, lacerations of the face and upper lip, and contusions of the
body. Medical expenses totaled $1,142.75 of which $893.56 was paid by

HMSA. Victim was unable to work for 16 days because of the incident and
would have lost $707 in wages except that she used sick leave during her
convalescence. Victim is awarded $249.19 for medical expenses.

78-263

Victim is a 24 year old male who was shot to death. Medical expenses totaled
$7,465.41, Victim was not employed at the time of the incident. Reasonable
funeral and burial expenses totaled $2,170.56. Applicant, mother of the
deceased victim, is awarded $7,465.41 for medical expenses, and $2,170.56

for funeral and burial expenses for a total award of $9,635.97. Of the
$9,635.97 awarded, $4,906.55 shall be paid to Castle Memorial Hospital.

78-264

Victim is a 25 year old female who was injured when she went to the asgsistance
of her cousin who was being assaulted. She suffered contusions of the right
eye, shoulder and knees. No medical bills were submitted and victim is un-
employed. She is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

78-270

Vietim is a 31 year old male who was injured in a fight. The more credible
evidence indicates that victim refused to allow a patron in a Bar and an
argument ensued. When victim struck the first blow he was punched and,

as he fell his head hit the concrete. He subsequently died from the injury.
_There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim wag employed as a
waiter at the time of his death. However, he was not dependent upon
Applicant for support and was not supporting Applicant:. Funeral and
burial expenses totaled $2,497.10. Applicant, mother of the deceased
victim, is awarded $2,497.10 for fumeral and burial expenses. Because
victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his death,
the award of $2,497.10 is reduced by 507 ($1,248.55), making a final award
of $1,248.55.

78-272 N

Victim is a 20 year old male who was murdered by the person be befriended in

a Bar in Waikiki. There are no medical expenses. Victim was a seaman employed
by Kentron Hawaii, Ltd. Cremation and related expenses totaled $560.99.
Applicant, mother of the deceased victim, is awarded $560.99 to cover the

above expenses.

b o gt i g s

78-278

Victim is a 72 year old female who was assaulted, raped, and sodomized by
two men who entered her apartment. Medical expenses totaling $22.76 were
paid by Medicare. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $750 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock.

78-280

Victim is a 16 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the right eye and suffered contusions of the right eyebrow.
Medical expenses totaled $51.00. Victim is awarded $51.00 for medical
expenses, and $50.00 for pain and suffering for a total award of $101.00.

78-282

Vic?im is a 23 year o0ld female who was raped in her home by a juvenile. No
medical bills were submitted, and victim is unemployed. She is awarded
$750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

78-284

Victim is a 23 year old female who was assaulted by two men who offered her a
ride. She was taken to a pineapple field where she was raped. Medical
expenses totaled $1,435.20 of which $792.80 was paid by insurance, and $344
discounted. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $500 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock.

78~-287

Victim is a 76 year old females who was knocked down by a purse snatcher in
Waikiki. She suffered abrasions and contusions of the right knee, right
forearm, and facial area. Victim was treated at Straub Clinic and Hospital,

. Inc. and medical expenses totaled $65.36 of which $25.57 was paid by Medicare.

Victim was not gainfully employed at the time of the incident. On January 11,
1979, victim died from broncho pneumonia. There is no credible evidence to
support Applicant's claim that victim died from injuries sustained in the
assault incident. Applicant, daughter of the deceased victim, is awarded
$39.79 for out-of-pocket medical expenses.

78-288

Victim is a 42 vear old male who was assaulted in his home. He was struck on
the head and suffered a depressed skull fracture, fractured jaw, nose and
lacerations of the face and head. Medical expenses totaling $4,656.97 were
paid by the Veterans Administration and Medicare. Victim is unemployed. He
is awarded $750 for pain and suffering.




e

78-290

Victim is a 29 year old female who was raped and sodomized at gunpoint in a
hospital parking garage. The assailant was subsequently arrested and
sentenced to 20 years in prison. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses.
Victim did not work for 8 days and would have lost $340 in wages except

that she used sick leave during her convalescence. She is awarded $1,500

for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

78-291

Victim is a 20 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered contu-
sions of the face and lacerations of the right eye and right ear. Medical
expenses totaling $327.08 were paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 10
days and would have lost $360 in wages except that he used two days vacation
and eight days sick leave during his convalescence. Victim is awarded

$100 for pain and suffering.

78-292

Victim is a 27 year old male who was assaulted by six men at Ala Moana Park.
He suffered lacerations of the head and left eavr, and abrasions of the face,
shoulders and back. Medical expenses totaling $792.56 were written off by
Straub Clinic & Hospital, Inc. There is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $100 for pain and
suffering.

78-296

Victim is a 19 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was punched and
kicked and suffered a fracture of the nose and right cheek bone, contusions

of the face, and lacerations of the lower lip and right eye. Medical expenses
totaled $2,124.15 of which $2,060.61 was paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is un-
employed. He is awarded $63.54 for out-of-pocket medical expenses and

$190 for pain and suffering for a total award of $163.54.

78-298 (Hilo)

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted and robbed in his home. He
suffered a fracture of the left jaw. Medical expenses totaled $206.75 of
which $78.18 was paid by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $130.57 for medical
expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $630.57.

Bt i e e

PG ST S

w—=m

78-299

Victim is a 24 year old female who was struck by a car while jogging. The
assailant kidnapped her and took her to Kawela Bay where she was raped and
sodomized. Medical expenses totaled $189.83 of which $93.95 was paid by
HMSA. Victim, a part-time student helper, did not work for six months and
lost $150.45 in wages. She is awarded $95.98 for out=-of-pocket medical
expenses, $150.45 for loss of earnings, and $1,000 for pain, suffering,
nerouvs and mental shock, for a total award of $1,246.43.

78-302

Victim is a 15 year old girl who was sexually abused by her neighbor. There
are no medical expenses. Victim is awarded $500 for pain, suffering, nervous
and mental shock.

78-307

Victim is a 30 year old female who was assaulted, sodomized and raped at a
public beach park. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and victim
is unemployed. She is awarded $750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental
shock. '

78-309

Victim is a 21 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by three men while
he was using a public telephone. He was struck in the face and suffered
contusions of the right jaw. Medical expenses totaled $223.38. There is

no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
He is awarded $223.38 for medical expenses, and $250 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $473.38.

78-312 (Kauai)

Victim is a 21 year old female whose badly decomposed body was discovered
on the island of Kauai. There are no medical expenses, and there is no
evidence to indicate that victim was employed at the time of her death.
Funeral expenses totaled $364.94 of which $255 was paid by Social Security.
Applicant, mother of the deceased victim, is awarded $109.94 for funmeral
expenses, and $182.90 for other pecuniary loss for a total award of $292.84.

78-313

Victim is a 28 year old female who was kidnapped at a public beach park and
taken to a camp site where she was raped. Medical expenses totaling $68.25
were paid by the Sex Abuse Treatment Center. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $750 for
pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

e



78-317

i 2 year old female who was assaulted by a man who tried to ?nter
X:;tifﬁi? asg: z:s punched in the face and suffered contusions of th? right
eye. Medical expenses totaled $127.77. Victim is ugemployed. She 12
awarded $127.77 for medical expenses, and $25 for pain and suffering.do: a
total award of $152.77. Of the $152.77 awarded, $127.77 shall be paid to

Straub Clinic & Hospital, Inc.

78~318 (Hilo)

ho entered her home.
Victim is a 27 year old female who was raped by 2 man w e
There are no medical expenses; and victim is unemployed. She is awarded

$750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

78-329

Vietim is a 21 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an arg:ment
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He was struck in the fzcg an a
suffered a fracture of the nose, contusions-of the left cheek an8 JZZ, 2
abrasions of the neck and right arm. Medical expenses totaled $ 9.Vi zim
which $65.24 was paid by HMSA and $1.70 discounted by the doctor. ; o
did not work for two weeks and would have lost $416 in fagesgexcept tfa e
received $143.50 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded $22.50 for out-? -pog
medical expenses, $272.50 for loss of earning power, and $100 for pain an

suffering for a total award of $395.

78-336 (Kauai)

Victim is a 24 year old female who was beaten and raped. She suffe;egecon~
tusions of the face. Medical expenses totaled $523.70 of which $38 .f o
was paid by insurance. Victim did not work for three wee?s because odi ;
incident and lost $337.50 in earnings. She is awarded $137.§2 forf?e ica
expenses, $337.50 for loss of earning power, and $750 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock for a total award of $1,224.92,

78-339 (Hilo)

6 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
Ziggiggiiui 2f Z,motor vehicle incident. He was struck in the facial i;za
and suffered contusions of the left eye and laceration of the %eft ey; t .
Medical expenses totaled $127.52. There is no eYidence to indlcatizg 22
victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $ é
for medical expenses, and $50 for pain and suffering for a total awar

of $l77.52.;

Tt o,

o

TR

ST

78-344

Victim is a 41 year old female who was assaulted and raped while camping at
a public beach park. Medical expenses totaled $82. Victim did not work
for one day because of the incident and lost $21 in wages. She is awarded
$82 for medical expenses, $21 for loss of earnings, and $600 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $703. Of the $703 awarded, $82 shall be
paid to UCLA Hospital & Clinics.

78-346

Victim is a'55 year old female who was abducted at a shopping center parking
lost and taken to an isolated area where she was beaten, raped and robbed.

As a result of the beating, she suffered contusions of the face, back, chest,
hands, and knees, Medical expenses totaled $316.63 of which $219.50 was
paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 44 days because of her injury and
would have lost $772 in wages except that she took two days vacation and
used 42 days sick leave. Victim is awarded $97.13 for medical expenses,

and $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award
of $1,097.13.

78-348

Victim is a 65 year old female who was assaulted and robbed at her place of
business. She was knocked down and suffered contusions and abrasions of the
head. Medical expenses were covered by the Kaiser Health Plan. There is

no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
She is awarded $150 for pain and suffering.

78-~349

Victim is a 25 year old male who was shot as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He subsequently died from injuries
Sustained. Medical expenses totaled $3,335.86. Victim was employed as a
Roofer Helper at the time of his death. However, he was not supporting
Applicant. Funeral and burial expenses tofaled $2,500., Applicant, mother
of the deceased victim, is awarded $3,335,86 for medical expenses, and
$2,500 for fumeral and burial expenses for a total award of $5,835.86.

Of the $5,835.86 awarded, $3,269.30 shall be paid to Queen's Medical

Center and $66.56 to The Emergency Group, Inc. :

78-351

Victim is a 72 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher.
She suffered a fracture of the 12th thoracic vertebral body when she fell,
Medical expenses totaled $292.61 of which $151.87 was paid by HMSA and
$140.74 by Medicare. Viectim is unemployed. She is awarded $350 for

pain and suffering.




78-356 (Hilo) ' .

Victim is a 30 year old female who was assaulted at her place of work by a
mentally deranged person. She suffered contusions and abrasions of the
neck. No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $100
for pain and suffering.

78-359

Vietim is a 23 year old male who was murdered. He sustained gunshot wounds
of the head and neck. No medical bills were submitted, and there is in-
sufficient evidence to support Applicant's claim for dependency. Funeral
and burial expenses totaled $1,311.64. Applicant, wife of the deceased
victim, is awarded $1,311.64 for funeral and burial expenses.

79-6

Victim is a 19 year old female who was beaten, raped and sodomized by two
men who offered her a ride. She suffered lacerations of the mouth and
contusions of the chest and back. Medical expenses totaling $118.55 were
absorbed by the Sex Abuse Treatment Center. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is
awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock. An

award of $35 is made to Michael J.Y. Wong for attorney's fees.

79-8

Victim is a 40 year old male who was assaulted in a restaurant parking lot.
He was struck in the face and suffered lacerations of the left ear lobe and
contusions of the face. Medical sxpenses totaled $1,226.96 of which
$1,129.01 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 62 days and would

have lost $3,501 in earnings except that he used 34 days sick leave valued
at $1,458.75 and received $1,320 in TDI benefits, Victim is awarded
$107.95 for medical expenses, $722.25 for loss of earnings, and $750 for
pain and suffering for a total award of $1,580.20,

79-12 (Hilo)

Victim is a 24 year old female whose body was discovered on a remote Puna
Subdivision Road on the Big Island. She was strangled to death. There are
no medical expenses, and victim was not employed at the time of her death.
Fureral and burial expenses totaled $4,474.62 of which $255 was paid by
Social Security. Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is awarded
$3,500 for funeral and burial expenses,

I =t i

79-14

Victim is a 22 year old male who was injured when he attempted to broke up
a fight. He sustained lacerations of the scalp. Medical expenses totaling
$100.25 were paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for four days because of
his injury and lost $63.60 in wages. He is awarded $63.60 for loss of
earnings, and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of $113.60.

79-15

Victim is an 18 year old male who was injured in an alitercation. He was
struck on the head and suffered contusions. No medical bills were submitted,
and there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of
the incident. He is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

79-16

Victim is a 28 uvear old male who was assaulted in a robbery attempt. He
was knocked down and suffered a mild fracture of the right knee. Medical
expenses totaling $267.12 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Depart-
ment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed.
He is awarded $200 for pain and suffering.

79-17 (Kauai)

Victim is a 24 year old male who was injured when he tried to stop a fight.
He sustained a laceration of the right forearm and comtusions of the neck
and left buttock. Medical expenses totaled $268.05 of which $252.19 was
paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for seven days because of the incident
and would have lost $364 in earnings except that he used five days sick
leave. Victim is awarded $15.86 for medical expenses, $104 for loss of
earnings, and $175 for pain and suffering for a total award of $294.86.

79-18

Victim is a 54 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She was struck in the right buttock by the assailant. Medical expenses
totaling $82.40 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded
$200 for pain and suffering.

79-19

Victim is a 21 year old male who was harrassed and assaulted by three men :
in a supermarket parking lot. He suffered lacerations of the left eye. %
Medical expenses totaling $139.20 were paid by HMSA. Victim did not work :
because of his injury. However, he used sick leave during his convalescence.
Victim is awarded $300 for pain and suffering.




SACL L  w e  eenn o

79-20

Victim is an 13 year old male who was assaulted at a Drive Inn parking lot.
He was punched in the face and suffered contusions of the nose. Medical
expenses totaling $55 were covered by the Kaiser Health Plan. Victim is
unemployed. He is awarded $50 for pain and suffering,

79~22 (Hilo)

Victim is an 18 year old female who was assaulted by an unidentified male.
She suffered contusions and abrasions of the scalp and lacerations of the
middle finger of her left hand. Medical expenses totaling $128.23 were
covered by insurance. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $400 for
pain and suffering.

79-29

Victim is a 29 year o0ld male who was assaulted. He was struck in the facial
area and suffered a nondisplaced fracture of the right cheek. Medical
expenses totaled $498.10 of which $355.22 was paid by insurance. Victim
lost $86.44 in wages because of his injury. He is awarded $142.88 for
medical expenses, $86.44 for loss of earnings, and $150 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $379.32.

79-31

Viectim is a 55 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher.

She suffered lacerations of the left knee and abrasions of the left shoulder.
Medical expenses totaled $476.41 of which $297.03 was paid by HMSA. Victim
did not work for 18 days because of her injury and would have lost $829.44
in wages except that she used sick leave during her convalescence. Victim
is awarded $179.38 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for
a total award of $279.38.

79-33

Victim is a 46 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He was struck in the face and
suffered contusions and abraions of the face and head. Medical expenses
totaling $179.92 were paid by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate that
victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $100 for
pain and suffering.

- 79-36 (Hilo)

Victim is a 22 year old female who was assaulted by an unidentified woman
in a parking lot in Hilo. ©No medical bills were submitted, and there is
no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

Pt e
4
b
i

By

79-38

Victim is a 56 year old male who was assaulted by two men at a bus stop.
He was struck in the facial area and suffered lacerations of the scalp and
contusions of the left eye. Medical expenses totaling $936.14 were paid
by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $100 for pain and
suffering.

79-40

Vic?im is a 16 year old female who was raped by a family acquaintance. No
medical bills were submitted. Victim is awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock.

79~41

Victim is a 23 year old female who was accosted and raped by a burglar who
entered the dress shop where she worked. Medical expenses were covered
under the Workers' Compensation program. Victim did not work For three
months because of the incident and would have lost $1,852.50 in earnings
except that she received $1,233.77 in disability payments under the Workers'
Compensation program. Victim is awarded $618.73 for loss of earnings,

and $2,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock f
e R 2, or a total award

79-42

Victim is a 27 year old female who was assaulted by an unidentified male
who entered her home. She was struck in the head, face and body and
suffered contusions of the face and chest and a basal skull fracture.
Medical expenses totaled $3,236.43 of which $2,346.81 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for three months because of her injury and would
have lost $3,720 in wages except that she received $870 in TDI benefits,
used 15 days sick leave, and received $290 for paid vacation. Victim

is awarded $889.62 for medical expenses, $1,630 for loss of earnings, and
$1,500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $4,019.62.

© 79-46

Victim is a 26 year old male who was assaulted by several men. He was
kicked in the left side of his face and suffered a left tripod fracture.
Medical expenses totaled $1,172 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $1,472. Of the $1,472 awarded, $1,040
shall be paid to Dr. Gunther Hintz and $132 to Queen's Medical Center.




79-47

Victim is a 17 year old female who was raped. Medical expenses totaled
$54. Victim is awarded $54 for medical expenses, and $1,500 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of $1,554.

79~-48

Victim is a 26 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of an automobile incident. He was struck on the head and
suffered a fractured skull. Medical expenses totaling $119.35 were paid
by the Veterans Administration. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $50
for pain and suffering.

79-49

Victim is a 22 year old Pedicab Driver who was stabbed in the abdomen with
a knife. Medical expenses totaling $2,306.25 were paid by the Public
Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of -Hawaii.
There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. Victim is awarded $250 for pain and suffering. ‘

79-51

Victim is a 23 year old male who was beaten and run over with a car. He
suffered multiple superficial abrasions over his face, neck, back, buttocks,
thigh and upper extremeties. Medical expenses totaling $4,128.30 were

paid by insurance. Victim did not work because of his injury. During his
convalescence he received $3,200 in disability payments from an insurance
company. Victim is awarded $5,000 for loss of earnings and pain and
suffering.

79-63

Victim is a 2% year old female who was kidnapped and taken to Tantalus where
she was raped, Medical expenses totaled $370.89 of which $85.45 was covered
by collateral source. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost
earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $285.44 for medical
expenses and $750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total
award of $1,035.44.

79-66

Victim is a 70 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher. She
suffered contusions and abrasions of the right knee, right shoulder and head.
Medical expenses totaled $522.74. Victim is vnemployed. She is awarded
$522.74 for medical expenses, and $750 for pain and suffering, for a total
award of $1,272.74.

DT o

=
3

79-67

Victim is a 50 year old female who was beaten by her ex~husband. She was
struck in the face and suffered an orbital floor fracture and broken teeth.
Medical expenses totaled $1,433.72 of which $671.32 was paid by HMSA, $507.88
by the Public Welfare Division, Department ©f Social Services & Housing, State
of Hawaii, and $91.12 discounted by doctors. There is no evidence to

indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded
$163.40 for medical expenses, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $1,163.40. An award of $150 is made to Donald Low for attorney's
fees.

79-69

Victim is a 73 year old male who was assaulted by a juvenile who broke into
his home. He was struck with a hibachi and suffered lacerations of the
scalp and a separation of the left shoulder. Medical expenses totaled
$607.10 of which $310.10 was paid by the Kaiser Health Plan and $30.40 by
Medicare. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $266.60 for medical expenses,
and $250.00 for pain and suffering for a total award of $516.60.

79-70

Victim is a 17 year old female who was raped by the man she admitted into
her apartment. Medical expenses totaled $103. Victim is awarded $103 for
medical expenses, and $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock
for a total award of $1,103.

79-71

Victim is a 23 year old female who was abducted by two men at a bus stop and
taken to an isolated area where she was raped by both men. There are no
out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim did not work for 8 days because of

the incident and lost $145 in wages. She is awarded $145 for loss of earnings,

and $500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of
$645.

79-72

Victim is a 17 year old male who was assaulted by two men. He was struck in
the face and suffered lacerations of the left eyebrow. Medical expenses
totaling $92.89 were paid by Workers' Compensation. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded
$25 for pain and suffering.




79-75

Victim is a 27 year old male who was assaulted by two men at the Ala Moana
Shopping Center parking lot. He was struck in the face and suffered contu-
sions of the right jaw and lacerations of the upper lip. Medical expenses
totaled $198.70 of which $177.80 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not lose
earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $20.90 for medical
expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award of $120.90.:

79-76

Victim is a 72 year old female who was injured by a purse snatcher. She
was knocked down and when she fell she fractured her right hip., Medical
expenses totaled $5,315.02 of which $5,254.26 was paid by insurance.
Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $60.76 for out-of-pocket medical
expenses, and $2,500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $2,560.76.

79-78

Victim is a 28 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by a group of men
who broke into his apartment. He suffered lacerations of the left knee and
contusions of the stomach, chest and back. Medical expenses totaled $187.
Victim did not work for three days because of his injury and-lost $86 in

- wages. He is awarded $187 for medical expenses, $86 for loss of earnings,

and $200 for pain and suffering for a tetal award of $473. Of the $473
awarded, $187 shall be paid to Kaiser Medical Center.

79-79

Victim is a 42 year old female who was assaulted by an unidentified man at
her place of work. She was struck in the face with a broken bottle and
suffered facial lacerations. Medical expenses totaling $1,338.34 were
covered by insurance under the Workers' Compensation program. Victim did

not work for about a month because of her injury and would have lost $950

in wages except that she received $584.64 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded
$365.36 for loss of earnings, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $1,365.36.

79-80

Victim is a 19 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She was struck in the face and suffered contusions of the eye and a fractured
nose. No medical bills were submitted. Victim, a part-time employee, did
not work for eight days and lost $45 in wages. She is awarded $45 for loss
of earnings, and $150 for pain and suffering for a total award of $195.

e

R

R v—

79-81

Victim is a 56 year old male who was shot by a man who tried to enter his
apartment. The assailant fired through the door in an attempt to shoot the
dooxr knob off and fragments from the bullet struck victim in the left leg
and foot. Medical expenses totaled $249.48. Victim is umemployed. He is
awarded $249.48 for medical expenses, and $400 for pain and suffering for

a total award of $649.48.

79-82

Victim is a 24 year old female who was assaulted and strangled by an uniden-
tified male at a bus stop. She suffered lacerations of the scalp. Medical
expenses totaling $401.35 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department
of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded
$300 for pain and suffering.

79-83

Victim is a 15 year old girl who was assaulted in school. She was punched and
kicked and suffered multiple abrasions and contusions of the face and bhody.
Medical expenses totaled $193.06 of which $142,.28 was paid by HMSA. Victim

is awarded $50.78 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for

a total award of $150.78.

79-84

Victim is a 16 year old girl who was assaulted by her neighbor. She was
struck on the head with a pipe. Medical expenses totaled $431.43 of which
$267.11 was paid by HMSA and $157.78 by insurance. Victim is awarded $6.54
for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$106.54.

79-86

Victim is a 20 year old male who was deliberately hit by a moving vehicle.
He suffered abrasicms "of the left shoulder, right upper arm, right hand
and right leg. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses since he was
treated at Tripler Medical Center. Victim, a Navy enlisted man, did not
lose any wages because of the incident. He is awarded $1,000 for pain and
suffering. An award of $100 is made to John Himmelman for attorney's fees.




79-87 (Hilo)

Victim is a 15 year old boy who was injured in a fight in school. He
suffered a sprained ankle. No medical bills were submitted. Victim is
awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

79-90

Victim is a 24 year old male who was shot in the chest and back as the
result of an argument. Medical expenses totaled $18,990.88 of which
$2,855.99 was paid by HMSA, $442.26 discounted by doctors, and $14,754.53
either paid or will be paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for about
nine weeks and would have lost $1,840 in wages except that he received
$836.40 in TDI benefits. Vietim is awarded $938.20 for medical expenses,
$1,003.60 for loss of earnings, and $2,500 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $4,441.80.

79-92

Victim is a 9 year old boy who was sodomized at a public school ground.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim is awarded $2,000 for
pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

79-93

Victim is a 30 vear old male who was assaulted in a domestic argument. He
suffered a fracture of the cheekbone and eye socket. Medical expenses
totaled $1,106.10. There i3 no evidence to indicate that victim lost earn-
ings because of the incidént. He is awarded $1,106.10 for medical expenses,
and $750 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,856.10. Of the
$1,855,10 awarded, $1,106.10 shall be paid to Wahiawa General Hospital.

79-97

Victim is a 55 year cld male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
over use of a parking stall., He suffered injuries to his right hand.
Medical expenses totaled $436.96 of which $327.70 was paid by HMSA. Victim
did not work for one week because of his injury and lost $104 in wages.
He is awarded $109.26 for medical expenses, $104 for loss of earnings, and
$100 for pain and suffering for a total award of $313.26, Of the $313.26
awarded, $11.35 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $55.41 to The

- Emergency Group, Inc.; and $27,50 to Dr. James Tsuji. ’

7R e St bt et s

’Aﬂ%

79-104

Victim is a 72 year old cab driver who was assaulted and robbed at the Pearl
Harbor Shipyard. He suffered contusions and lacerations of the scalp. Medical
expenses totaled $643 of which $403.50 was paid by Medicare. There is in=-
sufficient evidence to support victim's claim for loss of earnings. He is
awarded $239.50 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $339.50.

79-109 (Hilo)

Victim is an 8 year old girl who was molested by an unidentified male. There
are no medical expenses. Victim is awarded $750 for pain, suffering, nervous
and mental shock.

79-110 /

Victim is a 40 year old male who was assaulted in church. He was struck on
the head by the assailant and suffered lacerations of the scalp and a cerebral
concussion. Medical expenses totaling $742.54 were paid by HMSA. There is

no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $150 for pain and suffering.

79-111

Victim is a 20 year old female who was injured when she jumped from a moving
vehicle in which she was held captive. She suffered facial lacerations and

a skull fracture. Medical expenses totaled $2,433.38 of which $750 was
covered by insurance. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $1,683.38 for
medical expenses, and $800 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$2,483.38. ‘

AN

79-113

Victim is a 32 year old male who was injured when he assisted police officers
in the apprehension of a criminal. He fractured his right hand when he
overpowered the assailant. Medical expenses totaled $1,336.36. There is

no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.

He is awarded $1,336.36 for medical expenses, and $400 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $1,736.36. Of the $1,736.36 awarded, $1,336.36 shall
be paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital, Inc.

79-115

Victim is a 38 year old male who was shot in the abdomen by an unidentified

“assailant. Medical expenses totaled $5,595.59 of which $4,709.26 was paid

by HMSA and $639.67 by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for one month
because of his injury and would have lost $944 in wages except that he re-
ceived $536 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded $246.66 for medical expenses,
$408 for loss of earnings, and $3,500 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $4,154.66. Of the $4,154.66 awarded, $951 shall be paid to

Dr. Carl Lum. An award of $150 is made to Alexander Robertson for
attorney's fees. :




79-116

Victim is a 14 year old boy who was assaulted by his neighbor. He was kicked
in the sternum. Medical expenses totaling $374.75 were paid by the Public
Welfare Divsion, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

79-117

Victim is a 21 year old female who was raped by a man who entered her home.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim did not work for approx-
imately 2 months and lost $1,128 in wages. She is awarded $1,128 for loss

of earnings, and $2,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for

a total award of $3,128. ' ’

79-119

Victim is a 21 year old female who was killed by her lover. The assailant
subsequently committed suicide. There are no medical expenses, and there

is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed. Funeral and
burial expenses totaled $2,559.80. Applicant, father of the deceased victim,
is awarded $2,559.50 for funeral and burial expenses.

79-120
Victim is a 22 year old male whose body was discovered in the bed of a

pickup truck parked on the Likelike Highway road shoulder. Death was due
to a severe beating and multiple stab wounds. There are no medical bills,

" and there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed

at the time of his death. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $1,355.92,
Applicant, father of the deceased victim is awarded $1,355.92 for funeral
and burial expenses.

79-121

Victim is a 37 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.

He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the left jaw and left orbit,
Medical expenses totaled $4,099.35 of which $2,799.20 was paid by HMSA and
$620.03 adjusted by doctors. Victim 4id not work for two weeks because of

his injury and lost $360 in wages. He is awarded $670.12 for medical expenses,
$360 for lovs of earnings, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total

award of $2,030.12. Of the $2,030.12 awarded, $464 shall be paid to

Dr. Franklin Kometani and $144.04 to Dr. Ignatius Segovia.

79-123

Victim is a 24 year old male who was shot in the neck while he was a passenger
in a moving vehicle. As a result of the incident he is permanently disabled.
Victim was treated at Tripler Medical Center without charge. He is an en-
listed man in the U.S. Navy. Victim is awarded $5,000 for loss of earning
power and pain and suffering.

79-125

Victim is a 26 year old female who was taken to Waianae where she was
beaten and raped. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and victim
is unemployed. She is awarded $750 for piin, suffeving, nervous and mental
shock.

79-128

Victim is a 27 year old male who was accosted and stabbed in Chinatown. He
suffered a stab wound of the right lower back. Medical expenses totaling
$2,170,07 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded
$500 for pain and suffering.

79-130

Victim is a 23 year old femzle who was assaulted, raped and sodomized. Out-
of~pocket medical expenses totaled $50. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earmings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $50 for
medical expenses and $750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for

a total award of $800.

79-131

Victim is a 35 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by two purse

snatchers at a public beach park., He suffered lacerations of the right eye

and cheek. Medical expenses totaled $427.60. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $427.60

gor medical expenses, and $200 for pain and suffering for a total award of
627.60.

79-132

Victim is a 39 year old male who was assaulted in a cocktail lounge in
Waikiki. He suffered stab wounds of the back. Medical expenses totaling
$5,908.15 were paid by Workers' Compensation. Victim did not work for two
weeks because of his injury. However, he received full compensation during
his convalescence. Victim is awarded $750 for pain and suffering. An award
of $50 is made to Larry Hanson for attorney's fees.

79-133

Victim iz a 36 year old male who was pistol whipped and robbed near the
Ala Wai Cznal. He suffered multiple lacerations of the head. Medical
expenses totaled $314.13. There is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings as a result of the incident. He is awarded $314.13 for
medical expenses; and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$364.13. Of the $364.13 awarded, $140.24 shall be paid to The Emergency
Group; $111.25 to Queen's Medical Center; $22.88 to Dr. Benjamin Tom; and,
$19.76 to Radiology Associates, Inc.




79-134

Victim is a 21 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified assailant.
He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the right cheekbone.
Medical expenses totaled $2,532.39. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded
$2,532.39 for medical expenses, and $400 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $2,932.39. Of the $2,932.39 awarded. $1,229.59 shall be paid to
Br. Gunther Hintz; $843.10 to Queen's Medical Center; $164.10 to Wahiawa
General Hospital; and $145.60 to Wahiawa Clinic, Inc.

79-135

Victim is a 20 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of an automobile incident. He was struck in the face and suffered
a retinal detachment of the left eye. Medical expenses totaled $6,692,87

of which $6,598.87 was paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim claims he lost $1,064

in wages. However, he is unable to support his claim. He is awarded

$94 for out-of-pocket medical expenses, and $1,000 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $1,094..

79-138

Victim is a 22 year old male who was assaulted by two men at a public beach.
He suffered lacerations of the head and contusions of the face and hands.
Medical expenses totaled $293.46. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded
$293.46 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $593.46.

79-139

Victim is a 25 year old male who was attacked by two men who attempted to sell
him marijuana. He suffered lacerations of the scalp and abrasions of the
right hand and knees. Medical expenses totaled $410.10 of whichk $310.10 was
paid by insurance, Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $100 for medical
expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $600.

79-143

Victim is a 55 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by three men at a
public beach park. He was struck with a baseball bat and suffered fractures
of the skull and cheekbone, and contusions and abrasions of the left eye.
Most of the medical bills were covered by the Canadian Government Health
Plan. Victim is unemployed as a Maintenance Engineer by the Hudson Bay
Company in Saskatchewan, Canada. He used 10 days vacation and 80 days

slck leave during his convalescence. To date, he has not been able to
return to gainful employment because of his injury. Victim received

$2,100 in Unemployment Compensation during his convalescence. He is
awarded $7,900 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $2,100 in unemployment
benefits). Of the $7,900 awarded, $507 shall be paid to Dr. Marco Rizzo.
An award of $150 is made to James Scharfstein for attorney's fees.

Rt s oo

s
§

o

79-144

Victim is a 53 year old female who was threatened and robbed by three men

at a public beach park. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim,
a nurse, did not work for one month because of the incident and would have
lost $1,638.90 in wages except that she used vacation and sick leave during
her convalescence. Victim is awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous

and mental shock.

79-146

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted by two men while walking back
to his hotel. He suffered lacerations of the lips and contusions of the
left cheek. Medical expenses totaling $89.50 were covered by insurance.
There is no evidence to indicate that victim was employed at the time of the
incident. He is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

79-149

Victim is a 19 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was stabbed in
the abdomen. Medical expenses totaled $3,612.57 of which $3,183.10 was
paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 18 days because of his injury and
lost $348 in wages. He is awarded $429.47 for medical expenses, $348 for
loss of earnings, and $2,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$2,777.47.

79-150

Victim is a 20 year old female whc was injured by a man who tried to rape her
in her home. There are no out~of-pocket medical expenses and there is no
evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed at the time of the
incident. Victim is awarded $300 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental
shock.

79-160

Victim is a 36 year old male who was found unconscious as the result of a
beating. He suffered multiple lacerations of the face and eyes, contusions
of the chest, and a possible skull fracture. Medical expenses totaled
$15,468.79 of which $12,106.51 was paid by HMSA, $3,042.27 by the Public
Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii,
and $4.95 adjusted by doctors. Victim did not work for 6 months and would
have lost $3,425.28 in wages except that he received $2,260.60 in TDI
benefits. Victim is awarded $315.06 for medical expenses, $1,164.68 for
loss of earnings, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$2,479.74. An award of $50 is made to Robert Gordon for attornmey's fees.




' 79-164

Victim is a 28 year old female who was injured by a purse smatcher. She was
struck on the side of the face and suffered a fracture of the cheekbone,
multiple contusions and abrasions of the face, and contusions of the eyes.

Medical expenses totaling $1,702.36 were covered by insurance. There is no

credible evidence to support victim's claim for loss of earnings. She is
awarded $1,500 for pain and suffering.

79-165

Victim is a 24 year oid male who was assaulted by several men. He suffered
lacerations of the scalp. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and
there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. Victim is awarded $200 for pain and suffering.

79-167

Victim is an 18 year old male who was assaulted by two men in a parking
garage. He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the cheekbone
and lacerations of the right eye and face. Medical expenses totaled
$6,010.61 of which $1,233.52 was paid by insurance. There is no evidence
to indicate that victim was employed at the time of the incident. Victim
is awarded $4,777.09 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $5,077.09.

79-168

Victim is a 27 year old male who was accosted and assaulted by four men who
demanded money of him. He suffered contusions and abrasions of the face,
both eyes, chest, and back. Medical expenses totaling $168.25 were paid
by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for eight days because of his injury
and lost $22.14 in wages. He is awarded $22.14 for loss of earnings, and
$500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $522.14.

79-173

Victim is a 22 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the jaw. There are

no out~of-pocket medical expenses., Victim did not lose any wages because
of the incident. He 1s awarded $750 for pain and suffering.

- R

e e

P e

R

79-174

Victim is a 20 year old male who was killed in a fight. He was stabbed in
the head and back. Medical expenses totaled $4,853.70. Victim was employed
as a Warehouseman at the time of his death. However, there is no credible
evidence to indicate dependency. Funeral and burial expenses totaled
$3,242.44 of which $1,500 was paid by insurance. Applicant, mother of

the deceased victim, is awarded $4,853.70 for medical expenses, and
$1,742.44 for funeral and burial expenses for a total award of $6,596.14.

Of the $6,596.14 awarded, $4,166.06 shall be paid to Queen's Medical

Center; $318.24 to Medical Anesthesia, Inc.; $130 to Dr. John Henrickson,
Jr.; $142.60 to The Emergency Group, $57.20 to Radiology Associates, Inc.;
$20.80 to Hawaii Pathologists Laboratory; and $18.72 to Electrocardiographers.

79-175

Victim is a 30 year old male who was killed as the result of an argument.
There are no medical bills. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $1,924.79
of whichk $780.94 was paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim was employed by the
Salvation Army at the time of his death. He was also receiving assistance
from the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Applicant, mother of the deceased victim, is awarded
$1,143.85 for funeral and burial expenses.

79-178 (Kauai)

Victim is a 22 year old female who was raped by the person who had invited
her to go diving. Medical expenses totaled $25.50. Victim did not work for
20 days because of the incident and lost $600 in earnings. She is awarded
$25.50 for medical expenses, $600 for loss of earnings, and $1,500 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of $2,125.50.

79-183

Victim is a 50 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was stabbed in
the back, left leg and right thigh. Medical bills were covered by the Kaiser
Hospital Plan. Victim did not work for two months because of his injury and
would have lost $4,312.44 in wages except that he used 35 days sick leave

and received $1,108.80 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded $1,555 for loss

of earnings, and $1,200 for pain and suffering for a total award of $2,755.

79-184

Victim is a 30 year old male who was assaulted in a hotel elevator. He was

struck in the face and suffered lacerations of the eyes. Medical expenses

totaled $188.72 Victim did not work for 6 days because of his injury and

lost $480 in wages. He is awarded $188.72 for medical expenses, $480 for

;085 of earnings, and $25 for pain and suffering for a total award of
693.72. '




79-185

Victim is a 28 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered contusions of the face and lacerations of the right eye. Medical
expenses totaled $396.07 of which $344 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not
work for one week because of the incident and lost $460 in wages. He is
awarded $52.07 for medical expenses, $460 for loss of earnings, and $400

for pain and suffering for a total award of $912.07.

79-187

Victim is a 29 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck on the head with a rock snd suffered a fracture of the skull.
Medical expenses totaling $3,355.97 were paid by the Veterans Administration.
Victim did not work for 8 weeks because of his injury. However, he received
$1,072 in TDI benefits and received $400 in vacation pay. Victim is awarded
$901.44 for loss of earnings, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $1,401.44. An award of $100 is made to Enver Painter for attorney's

fees.

79~-188

Victim i{s a 29 year old male whe was assaulted by three men at a public beach
park. He suffered a fractured jaw and lacerations of the right cheek and
right ear. Medical expenses totaling $1,625.66 were, paid by the Public
Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $500 for pain and suffering.

79-189

Victim is a 19 year old male who was kidnapped and shot. He suffered gunshot
wounds of the buttock and pelvis bone. Medical expenses totaling $3,310

were paid by the U.S. Government. Victim, a Marine, did not lose any earnings
because of the incident. He is awarded $3,000 for pain and suffering.

79-191

Victim is a 22 year old male who was assaulted in his home. He was stabbed
with a knife and suffered multiple lacerations of the right ear, scalp, chest,
and left upper extremities. Medical expenses totaled $2,898.68 of which
$2,614.83 was paid by insurance. Victim did not work for about a month
because of the incident and would have lost $2,129 in earnings except that

he received $670 in TDI benefits and $711.80 in Health z~1 Welfare benefits.
Victim is awarded $283.85 for medical expenses, $747 for loss of earnings,
and $800 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,830.85. An award

of $50 is made to Jason Wong for attorney's fees.

R

79-194

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by two men while
serving them food from his lunch wagon. He was struck in the facial area

and suffered a fractured nose and multiple contusions and abrasions. Medical
expenses totaled $3,149.38 of which $3,098.63 was paid by No Fauit Insurance
§n§ $50.75 by HMSA. Victim did not work for three weeksbecause of his

injury. However, he received $720.64 in No Fault Insurance payments, used five
days sick leave, and received $222.94 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded

$500 for pain and suffering.

79-195

Victim is a 22 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of an automobile incident. He was punched in the right eye,
Medical expenses totaled $218.24 of which $134 was paid by HMSA. Victim
did not work for three days because of the incident and lost $80 in wages.

‘He is awarded $84.24 for medical expenses, $800 for loss of earnings, and

$500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $664.24.

79-197 (Hilo)

Victim is a 51 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He suffered lacerations and con-
tusions of the scalp. No medical bills were submitted, and there is no
evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

79-198 (Hilo)

Victim is a 55 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.,
He suffered contusions and abrasions of the face, head, arms and back.
Medical expenses totaled $34.32. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded
$34.32 for medical expenses.

79-199 (Hilo)

Victim is a 40 year old male who was assaulted with a baseball bat. He was
struck in the face and suffered a fractured nose, left elbow and multiple
fagial injuries. Medical expenses totaled $1,457.70 of which $1,235.16 was
paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for three months and would have lost
$1,440 in wages except that he received $160 in TDI benefits. Victim is
awarded $232.54 for out-of-pocket medical expenses, $1,280 for loss of
earnings, and $150 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,662.54.

srenm v e




79-201

Victim is a 33 year old female who was assaulted, raped, and then shot by
a male who entered her apartment with a pass key. She suffered gunshot
wounds of the head. Medical expenses totaled $7,817.47. Most of the
bills were covered by HMSA. Victim did not work for one year because

of her inJury. She is awarded $10,000 (statutory maximum). The loss of
the victim's earning power would have been greatly in excess of the total
award permitted under the law.

79-203

Vietim is a 25 year old female who was raped by a group of men at a public
beach park. She suffered contusions and abrasions of the body. There are
no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and victim is unemployed. She is awarded
$1,500 ($6,500 less $5,000 public donations) for pain, suffering, nervous
and mental shock.

79-205

Victim is a 24 year old male who was injured in a fight with several juveniles.
He suffered lacerations of the upper lip and contusions of the nose. Medical
expenses totaled $927.42. Victim is umemployed. He is awarded $927.42 for
medical expenses, and $200 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$1,127.42. Of the $1,127.42 awarded, $273.60 shall be paid to Fromk Cliniec-
Pearlridge, and $553.82 to Pearlridge Hospital.

79-209 (Hilo)

Victim is a 56 year old female who was assaulted by a man who stole a pair
of roller skates from her store. She suffered contusions of the left hand
and right index finger. Medical expenses totaling $59.18 were covered by
Workers' Compensation. Victim did not work for one week because of her
injury and would have lost $144.20 in wages except that she used sick
leave during her convalescence. Victim is awarded $200 for pain and
suffering.,

79-211

Viectim is a 25 year old female who was raped by a man who entered her home.
No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that
victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $750 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock.

79-212

"Victim is a 42 year old female who was assaulted by a juvenile who forced
himself into her home. She suffered multiple contusions and abrasions

of the body. Medical expenses totaled $129.55 of which $83.27 was paid by
insurance. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $26.28 for medical expenses,
and $750 for pain and suffering for a total award of $796.28.

-

s

79-213 °

Victim is a 21 year old female who was raped by a man who entered her apartment,
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim did not work for two weeks
because of the incident and lost $320 in wages. She is awarded $320 for loss
of earnings, and $750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a

total award of $1,070.

79-214

Victim is a 24 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered lacerations of the scalp, upper lip, a fractured nose and skull.
Medical expenses totaled $1,599.84 of which $1,292.71 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for 30 days and would have lost $752 in wages except
that he used one week sick leave and received $414 in TDI benefits. Victim
is awarded $307.13 for medical expenses, and $750 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $1,057.13.

79-215

Victim is a 77 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher. She
suffered lacerations of the left knee and body. Medical expenses totaled
$712.84 of which $110.28 was paid by HMSA and $441.06 by Medicare. Victim

is unemployed. She is awarded $161.50 for medical expenses, and $400 for
pain and suffering for a total award of $561.50.

79-217

Victim is a 24 year old female who was injured by her boyfriend. She was
stabbed in the abdomen, back, chest, and arm. Medical expenses totaled
$7,353.25. Victim did not work for five weeks because of the incident,
and would have lost $626.40 in wages except that she received $455 in TDI
benefits. She is awarded $7,353.25 for medical expenses, $171.40 for loss
of earnings, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$8,524.65. OCf the $8,524.65 awarded, $7,253.25 shall be paid to Castle
Memorial Hospital.,

79~218 (Kauai)

Victim is a 37 year old female who was assaulted by her former boyfriend.
She suffered contusions and abrasions of the face, arms, chest and legs.
Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawail. There is no evidence to
support victim's claim for loss of earning power. She is awarded $1,750
for pain and suffering.




79-221

52 vear old male who was assaulted and robbed in his home. ge
Xiggi?egsaafraczured jaw, and contusions and abrasions of the head. Medical
expenses totaled $2,094.40 of which $1,916.48 was paid by HMSA. Victim -
did not work for one day and lost $92 in wages. He is awar?ed $177.92 for
medical expenses, $92 for loss of earnings, and $300 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $569.92.

79-233

is a 23 year old male who was beaten, tied and doused with gaso}ine by
Zi:tizsailant azd set on fire. Victim died as a result of burns. Medical
bills were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services
& Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim was not gainfully employed at the.time
of the incident. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $1,801.62 of.whlch )
$780.94 was paid by the Public Welfare Division, Departmen? of.Soc1a1 Services
& Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant, father of the victim, is awarded

$1,020.68 for funeral and burial expenses.

79-234

Victim is a 21 year old female who was assaulted and s?domized by a man who
entered her apartment. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and
there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. Victim is awarded $1,500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental

shock.

79-235 (KRauai)

Victim is a 24 year old male who was assaulted while camping at a public
beach park on the island of Kauai. He was struck in the face and suffered
lacerations of the mouth. Medical expenses totaled $25. There is no
evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. He
is awarded $25 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $125. Of the $125 awarded, $25 shall be paid Fo G. N. Wilcox
Memorial Hospital and Health Center for medical services provided.

79-236

Victim is a 12 year old boy who was injured by a shotgun. He suffered pellet
wounds of the arm, legs, thigh, ankle and hand. Medical expenses totgling
$1,209.07 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of S?c1al
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is awarded $500 for pain and

suffering.

s

SR Do Y R e

79-238

Victim is a 51 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained a
fracture of the collar bone and lacerations of the face and nose. Medical
expenses totaling $252.54 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Depart-
mefit of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed.
He is awarded $400 for pain and suffering.

79-242 (Hilo)

Vietim is a 38 year old female who was attacked by a male who entered her
home. The man tried to rape her. Medical expenses totaling $55.64 were
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. There is no credible evidence to support victim's claim
for loss of earning power. Victim is awarded $250 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock.

79-243 (Hilo)"

Victim is a 63 year old male who was assaulted by a man who entered his
store. He suffered lacerations of the left cheek and mouth and abrasions

of the left shoulder. Medical expenses totaled $14.45 of which $11 was paid
by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because
of the incident. Victim is awarded $3.45 for medical expenses, and $150

for pain and suffering for a total award of $153.45.

79-244

Victim is a 27 year old male who was injured when he tried to stop a fight.
He was struck with sticks and a pipe, and suffered multiple contusions and
abrasions of the body and lacerations of the right eye. Medical expenses
totaled $457.40 of which $245.92 was paid by insurance. There is no
evidence to jmdicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.

He is awarded $150 for medical expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering
for a total awxrd of $650.

79-249 (Hilo)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was attacked by several men at the old
Kailua, Kona Airport. No medical bills were submitted, and there is -
no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings. because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

79-250 (Kauai)

Victim is a 20 year old female who was raped at a public beach on the island
of Kauai. Medical expenses totaled $132.70. Victim did not work for & days
and lost $126.32 in earnings. She is awarded $126.32 for loss of earnings,
and $1,500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total -award
of §1,759.02.




79-252 (Hilo)

Vietim is a 34 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an
argument. She suffered contusions of the head and facial area. Medical

-expenses totaling $1,997.76 were paid.by the Public Welfare Division, De-

partment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed.

She is awarded $150 for pain and suffering.

79-254 (Hilo)

Victim is a 14 year old girl who was sexually assaulted. Medical expenses
totaled $203.92 of which $111.46 was paid by the Hilo Police Department.
Victim is awarded $92.46 for medical expenses and $3,000 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock for a total award of $3,092.46. Of the $3,092.46
awarded, $92.46 shall be paid to The Hawaii Emergency Physicians Associated,
Inc.

79-256

Victim is a 31 year old female who was beaten by her boyfriend. She suffered
contusions of the back and abdomen. Medical expenses totaled $538.84 of
which $411.89 was paid by HMSA and $13.47 discounted by the doctor. Victim
did not work for five weeks because of her injury and lost $1,516.32 in
wages. She is awarded $114.08 for medical expenses, and $1,516.32 for

loss of earnings for a total award of $1,630.40. Of the $1,630.40 awarded,
$103.48 shall be paid to Occupational Medicine and Surgery, Inc.

79-257

Victim is a 28 year old male who was assaulted by two men who entered his
apartment. He suffered a severe skull fracture and lacerations of the scalp.
Medical expenses totaled $6,243.92 of which $5,682.23 was paid by HMSA.
Victim is awarded $561.69 for medical expenses, $1,399.20 for loss of
earnings, and $3,0)0 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$4,960.89. B

79-258

Victim is a 25 year old female who was injured in a fight with her employer.
She suffered a slight' bump on her head. No medical bills were submitted,
and there is no credible jevidence to indicate that victim lost earnings

bscause of the incident. She is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

79-259

Victim i3 a 51 year old female who was assaulted by a man who followed her into

her apartment. She was punched and suffered contusions of the body. Medical
expenses totaled $334.27 of which $268 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not
work for 35 days because of her injury and would have lost $1,181.60 in
wages except that she received $372 in TDI benefits and used 17 days sick
leave. Victim is awarded $66.27 for medical expenses, $235.69 for loss of
earnings, and $500 for pain and suffering for a Fotal award of $801.95.

G

-+

ettt

PRS-t

S

e’

79-261

Victim is a 59 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher.
She suffered a fractured pelvis. Medical expenses totaling $3,298.86 were
paid by insurance. Victim did not work for four months because of her
injury, and would have lost $5,237.36 in wages except that she received
$2,464 under the Workers' Compensation program and received $2,621.76

from her employer. Victim is awarded $151.60 for loss of earnings, and
$1,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,151.60.

79-263 (Hilo)

Victim is a 39 year old male who was assaulted in a Hilo Bar. He died later
as a result of injuries sustained. Medical expenses totaling $233 were

paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaili. ' Victim was not employed at the time of the incident.
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,317.20 of which $255 was paid by
Social Security. Applicant is awarded $3,062.20 for funeral and burial
expenses.,

79-264

Victim is a 74 year old female who was assaulted by a purse snatcher. She
suffered a fractured nose and contusions of the chest, ribs face and arm.
Medical expenses totaled $1,118.51 of which $787.79 was paid by Medicare,
$57.02 by HMSA, and $70.89 discounted by doctors. Victim is unemployed.
She is awarded $202.81 for medical expenses, and $750 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $952.81. Of the $952.81 awarded, $140.18
shall be paid to The Honolulu Medical Group, Inc.

79-265 (Kauai)

Victim is a 32 year old female who was assaulted by a man wlio entered her
home. She sustained contusions and abrasions of the facial and neck areas.
Medical expenses totaled $1,529.86. Victim did not work for two weeks
because of the incident and lost $190.08 in earnings. She is awarded
$1,529.86 for medical expenses, $190.08 for loss of earmings, and $450

for pain and suffering for a total award of $2,169,94, Of the $2,169.9
awarded, $1,207.70 shall be paid to G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital and
Health Center, and $322.16 to Kauai Medical Group, Inc.

79-267 (Hilo)

Victim is a 14 year old boy who was assaulted by aﬁother student in school.
He suffered contusions of the eye. Medical expenses totaling $11.52 were
paid by HMSA., Victim is awarded $50 for pain and suffering.




79-269

Victim is a 21 year old female who was assaulted by a burglar who entered
her home. She was struck in the head with a gun and suffered laceratiomns
of the scalp. Medical expenses totaled $110.32, There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. ' She is awarded
$110.32 for medical expenses, and $400 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $510.32., Of the $510.32 awarded, $110.32 shall be paid to Straub

Clinic & Hospital, Inc.

79-270

Victim is a 25 year old female who was assaulted by a co-worker at her place
of work. She suffered lacerations and contusions of the scalp. There are
no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim did not work for one week because
of her injury and lost $170 in earnings. She is awarded $170 for loss of
earnings, and $300 for pain and suffering for a total award of $470.

79-271 (Hilo)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was assaulted in a bar. He suffered contu-
sions of the right knee and abrasions to the right elbow. Medical expenses
totaling $27.04 were paid by HMSA. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded

$25 for pain and suffering.

79-274

Victim is a 34 year old male who was injured in an attempt to prevent robbers
from burglarizing his home. He suffered a fracture of the left forearm and
contusions of the head and back., Medical expenses totaled $1,702,95 of
which $1,598.80 was paid by HMSA. Victim is a Hair Dresser. There is
insufficient evidence to support his claim for loss of earnings. Victim

is awarded $104.15 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $404.15. Of the $404.15 awarded, $104.15 shall be

paid to Queen's Medical Center.

79-276

Victim is a 30 year old male who was injured as the result of a fight with
his neighbor. He sustained a bite on the second finger of the left hand
and abrasions of the upper left arm and left leg. Medical expenses totaled
$155.20. Victim did not work for 22 days because of the incident and lost
$1,654.40 in wages. He is awarded $155.20 for medical expenses, $1,654.40
for loss of earnings, and $200 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$2,009.06

79-277

Victim is a 7 year old girl who was sexually assaulted by her uncle. There
are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, Victim is awarded $1,000 for pain,

suffering, nervous and mental shock.

79-278 (Hilo)

Victim ig a 19 year old female who was raped in a cane field on the island
of Hawaii. There are no medical expenses. Victim did not work for one day
and lost $7.55 in wages. She is awarded §7.55 for loss of earnings, and

g;gg ggr pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of

79-281 (Kauai)

Victim is a 29 year old female who was assaulted by the man who offered her
a ride. She suffered contusions of the face and elbows, and abrasions of
the back. Medical expenses totaled $85.15. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is

awarded $85.15 for medical expenses, and $150 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $235.15. :

79-282

Victim is an 18 year old male who was assaulted by several men. He suffered
a fractured skull and contusions and abrasions of the face, arms and back.
Medical expenses totaled $1,132.44. Victim did not work for three weeks
because of the incident and lost $359.60 in wages. He is awarded $1,132.44
for medical expenses, $359.60 for loss of earnings, and $750 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $2,242,04, Of the $2,242.04 awarded,

$732.15 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $234 to Dr. Thomas Sakoda;
$94.64 to Radiology Associates; $34.32 to Hawaii Emergency Physicians
Associated, Inc.; and $64.33 to Dr. John Corboy.

79-284 (Hilo)

Victim is a 30 year old male who was murdered. Three men took him to a
forest where he was punched, kicked, and jabbed with an umbrella causing
death. His body was then dumped off a bridge. There are no medical bills,
and there is no evidence to indicate dependency. Mortuary expenses totaled
$561.60. Applicant, father of the deceased victim; is awarded $561.60 for
funeral and burial expenses.

79-285 (Hilo)

Victim is a 35 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He was struck in the face and
sustained lacerations of the left eye. Medical expenses totaling $52 were
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. There is no evidence to support victim's claim for loss

of earnings. Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering. :




" 79-286 (Hilo)

hile on guardvduty. He
im is a 21 year old Army Sentry who was shot W
Zigzained a gumZhot wound to the abdomen. Out-of-pocket medical expensei
totaled $202.80. There is mo evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
even though he was incapacitated. Subsequent to ;he asszuitézgz :gsfgiven
im is awarde .

honorable discharge by the U.S. Army. Vict
;2dical expenses, and $4,000 for pain and suffering for a total ?wagd of
$4,202.80. An award of $50 in made to Collin Fritz for attorney's fees.

» . .

79-~287

: ffered
is a 31 year old male who was assaulted by three men. He su
XizziZtions of Zhe face, lips, elbows, forearm and wrist. Medicil igzzzses
totaled $143.29. Victim did mot work for 4 days because of the gc e Lis
However, he did not lose any earnings because he used sick leave zrglgo

convalescence. Victim is awarded $143.29 for medical expense§£4§n29
for pain and suffering for a total award of $243.29. Of t?e 2 t. S onke
awarded, $39.81 shall be paid to Pearlridge Hospital and $43. )

Clinic Peariridge.

79-289

Victim is a 59 year old cab driver who was murdered by three pasienggrs he
picked up. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. anera :nVictﬁm
burial expenses totaled $4,364.99. Applicant, wife of the ;cease1 vie s

is awarded $5,000 for partial dependency, and $3,104.99 for funera

burial expenses for a total award cf $8,104.99 o o

79-290
d in her apartment.
50 year old female who was assaulted and rape
Zi:tiﬁfizrzd coztusions and abrasions of the forchead and legs. Medical ;xngses
totaled $3,362 of which $2,296.40 was paid by inzuggnggb fVic;i:nizngnzzgf:Ziné
i rded $1,065.60 for medical expenses an s or
:2: astz::1 award’of $4,065.60. Of the $4,065.60 awarded, $150 shall be paid to

Stephen Pingree for attorney's fees.

79-291

8 vear old male who was shot and robbed in his upartment. He
Ziggizezsaaginszot wound to the buttocks and contusions of the ﬁzcg aﬁgsurance
back. Medical expenses totaled $836.82 of which $638.25 wasdpa ﬁldyhave .
Victim did mot work for three weeks because of his injury an :o av
lost $938.30 in wages except that he received $601.15 from an7 igugo ® e
company. Victim is awarded $198.57 for medical expenses, $33 .d £ gz oo 12
of earnings, and $1,500 for pain and suffering for a tofal award o ,035.72.
An award of $50 is made to Stephen Pingree for attorney's fees.

o

79-292 (Kauai)

Victim is a 29 year old female who was raped, sodomlized and assaulted by the
person who had invited her to a dance. She suffered contusions and abrasions
of the face, neck, elbows and back. Medical expenses totaled $100. Victim
did not work for 8 days and would have lost $445.67 in earnings except that
she used one day vacation and one day sick leave. She is awarded $100 for
medical expenses, $334.26 for loss of earnings, and $1,200 for pain, suffering,
nervous and mental shock for a total award of $1,934.26.

79-294 (Hilo)

Victim is a 23 year old Army Sentry who was shot while on guard duty. He
suffered a gunshot wound to the neck. There are no out-of-pocket medical
expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
even though he was incapacitated for seventeen days. Victim is awarded

$2,000 for pain and suffering. An award of $50 is made to Collin Fritz
for attorney's fees.

79-295

Victim is a 59 year old male who was beaten and robbed at his place of business.
He was punched and kicked and suffered multiple contusions and abrasions of

the body and laceration of the left eye. Medical expenses totaled $200.

There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. He is awarded $200 for medical expenses, and $1,000 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $1,200.

79-296

Victim is a 35 year old male who was killed while in the act of preventing

a crime. He was stabbed in the chest. Medical expenses totaled $17,308.99

of which $17,185.78 was paid by HMSA. Victim was employed as a Vault Puller by
MIL, Inc. at the time of his death. Funeral and burial expenses totaled
$3,599.30 of which $255 was paid by Social Security. Applicant, wife of the
deceased victim, is awarded $9,745 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $255

death benefits payment). The loss of the victim's earning power would have
been greatly in excess of the total award permitted under the statute.

79-297

Victim is a 16 year old female who was kidnapped and sexually abused by the
assailant. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim is awarded
$750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

-

79-298

Victim is an 18 year old male who was assaulted by four men in school. He
suffered a fracture of the jaw and lacerations of the scalp and face. Medical
expenses totaled $1,039.23 of which $701.26 was paid by HMSA. Victim is
unemployed. He is awarded $337.97 for medical expenses, and $900 for pain

and suffering for a total award of $1,237.97.




79-301

Victim is a 17 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck on
the head with a beer bottle and suffered contusions and abrasions. Medical
expenses totaled $1,072.51 of which $357.53 will be paid by the offender.
Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $714.98 for medical expenses, and $300
for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,014.98.

79-302

Victim is a 42 year old male who was murdered. He was stabbed with a pocket
knife and run over with a car. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses.
Victim was not employed at the time of the incident. Fumeral and burial
expenses totaled $1,168 of which $255 was paid by Social Security and

$380 by the Veterans Administration. Applicant, mother of the victim, is
awarded $533 for funeral and burial expenses. -

79-303

Victim is an 11 year old giri who was sodomized and raped by a man who lured her
into a bushy area near her residence. There are no out-of-pocket medical ex-~
penses. Victim is awarded $1,500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental

shock.

79-304

Victim is a 34 year old male who was stabbed when he attempted to prevent a
crime. He sustained stab wounds to the chest, shoulder, back and arms.
Medical expenses totaled $11,992.88 of which $10,725.79 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for six months because of his injury and would have lost
$15,888 in wages except that he received $3,350 in TDI benefits. Victim

is awarded $10,000 (statutory maximum). The loss of the victim's earning
capacity far exceeds the total amount of award permitted under the statute.

79-306

Victim is a 21 year old female who was accosted and assaulted by a purse
snatcher. She suffered multiple contusions and abrasions of the head, face,
and ribs. Medical expenses totaling $88.62 were paid by Workers' Compensation.
Victim did not work for three days because of the incident and lost $110.88

in earnings. She is awarded $110.88 for loss of earnings, and $250 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $360.88.

79-308

Victim is a 19 year old female who was raped by a man who entered her home.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses and victim is unemployed. She is
awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

e b ‘FL’{

\-}

AT

T T ST e I B et
e

R R AT TR

79-311

Victim is a 30 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a card game. He was stabbed in the chest. Medical expenses
totaled $11,731.07 of which $10,098.13 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not
work for 56 days and would have lost $3,628.72 in wages except that he used
11 days vacation and 32 days sick leave during his convalescence. Victim is
awarded $1,632.94 for medical expenses, $855.16 for loss of earnings, and
$2,500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $4,988.10.

79-312 (Hilo)

Victim is a 48 year old male who was shot and killed. He suffered a gunshot
wound of the head. There are no medical expenses. Victim was employed as a
Field Supervisor by the Puna Sugar Company. Funeral and burial expenses
totaled $1,445.96 of which $255 was paid by Social Security and $250 by

the Veterans Administration. Applicant, wife of the deceased victim, is
awarded $8,554.04 for dependency, and $940.96 for funeral and burial
expeases for a total award of $9,495.

79-313

Vietim is a 39 year old female who was injured in a robbery attempt. She was
punched in the face and suffered a laceration of the lip and a small contu-
sion on the forehead. There are no medical bills and there is no evidence
to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is
awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

79-314

Victim is a 42 year old male who was stabbed by his friend. He suffered
multiple lacerations of the face, right chest and right shoulder. Medical
expenses totaled $2,216.03 of which $1,946.13 was paid by HMSA. There is
no credible evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. Victim is awarded $269.90 for medical expenses, and $800 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $1,069.90. An award of $50 is made to
Jason Wong for attorney's fees.

79-315

Victim is a 26 year old female who was assaulted and raped. There are no
out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim was unable to work for one week
because of the incident and lost $84.80 in earnings. She is awarded $84.80
for loss of earnings, and $1,500 for pain, suffering, nervcus and mental
shock for a total award of $1,584.80.

79-317

Victim is a 45 year old male who was injured while apprehending a criminal.
He suffered contusions and abrasions of the elbows, knees, arms, hands, and
legs. Medical expenses totaled $121.60. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $121.60
for medical expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total award of

e $621.60.




79-319

Victim is a 13 year old girl who was sodomized and raped by her stepfather.
Medical expenses totaled $1,801 of which $1,273.49 was paid by insurance.
Victim is awarded $527.51 for medical expenses.

79-320

Victim is a 31 year old male who was kidnapped and held captive in the back

of his car by two men who later robbed a bank. Medical expenses totaled
$817.95 of which $612.95 was covered by insurance. Victim did not work for
about three weeks because of the incident. However, he used sick leave during
his convalescence. Victim is awarded $205 for medical expenses, and $2,000
for pain and suffering for a total award of $2,205,

79-321

Victim is a 51 year old male who was injured when he intervened in a fight.
He was struck with a klunt object and suffered abrasions of the knees, elbows
and foot. Medical expenses totaled $193.81 of which $161.01 was paid by
HMSA. Victim did not work for one month because of his injury and would

have lost $1,057.76 in wages except that he received $360 in TDI benefits,
and was on sick leave during his convalescence. Victim is awarded $32.80

for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award

of $132.80. .

79-323

Victim is a 20 year old female who was kidnapped and beaten. She suffered
contusions of the head, eyes, 1lips and arms. Medical expneses totaling
$9,959.36 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Soszial
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $300
for pain and suffering.

79-324 (Maui)

Victim is a 25 year old female who was injured when she was pushed off a

a sea wall. She suffered multiple lacerations of the face, and abrasions

of the neck, knee, and elbow. Medical expenses totaled $899.89 of which
$73.84 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for six weeks and would have
lost $2,500 in wages except that she received $1,340 in unemployment benefits.
She is awarded $826.05 for medical expenses, $1,160 for loss of earnings, and
$800 for pain and suffering for a total award of $2,786.05.

R SR I e T e Y
P

s T
? et

79-325 (Hilo)

Victim is a 14 year old boy who was assaulted by an unidentified male. He
sustained lacerations of the scalp. Medical expenses totaling $113.15 were
paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Victim is awarded $250 for pain and suffering. An award
of $50 is made to Michael Matsukawa for attorney's fees.

79-326 (Hilo)

Victim is a 14 year old girl who was shot in the leg while walking home from
school. Medical expenses totaled $290.10 of which $237.38 was paid by HMSA.
Victim is awarded $52.75 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $352.75.

79-327 (Hilo)

Victim is a 31 year old female who was assaulted by her ex-husband. She
suffered contusions of the head, neck, and body. Medical expenses totaling
$191.88 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded
$150 for pain and suffering.

S

79-328 (Hilo)

Victim is a 39 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the nose. No medical
bills were submitted, and victim is unemployed. He is awarded $25 for

pain and suffering.

79-329

Victim is a 28 year old male who was severely beaten by a man who entered
his home. He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the jaw,
and lacerations and abrasions of the face and right arm. Medical expenses
totaling $2,843.40 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is
awarded $1,000 for pain and suffering.

79-330

Victim is a 60 year old male who was assaulted by two men in Waikiki. He
suffered lacerations of the forehead and nose. Medical expenses totaling
$169.70 were paid by the Veterans Administration, and the Public Welfare
Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim
is unemployed. He is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.




79-331

Victim is a 21 year old female who was injured in a rape attempt. She was
assaulted when she resisted the attack and suffered contusions of the jaw
and right eye, and lacerations of the neck. There are no out-of-pocket
medical expenses. Victim, a part-time sales clerk, did not lose earnings
because of the incident. She is awarded $1,000 for pain and suffering.

79-332

Victim is a 64 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the facial area, and suffered a fracture of the cheek bone.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses., Victim did not work one day
because of his injury and lost $37.50 in wages. He is awarded $37.50 for

loss of earnings, and $750 fer pain and suffering for a total award of
$787.50.

79-333

Vietim is a 54 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by two men who
entered his apartment. He was shot in the left thigh and groin. Medical
expenses totaled more than $10,000. Victim did not work for 5% weeks and
would have lost $4,663.58 in wages except that he used 5 days vacation
and 49 days sick leave. Victim is awarded $10,000 to cover out~of~pocket

medical expenses, However, the money shall be paid to Kaiser Medical Center
for medical services provided.-

79-338

Victim is an 18 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered con-

tusions and abrasions of the scalp, neck and face. Medical expenses totaled
$496.97. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $496.97 for medical expenses,
and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of $546.97.

79-339 (Hilo)

Victim is an 18 year old male who was assaulted in a hotel parking lot. He
suffered lacerations of the right eyebrow, and abrasions of the right elbow,
chest, and neck. Medical expenses totaled $278.31. Victim did not work for
one week because of the incident and lost $260 in wages. He is awarded
$278.31 for medical expenses, $260 for loss of earnings, and $250 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $788.31. '

79-340 (Hilo)

Victim is a 30 year old Correctional Officer who was assaulted by an inmate.
He suffered a fractured jaw. Medical expenses totaling $130.46 were paid

by insurance. Victim did not work for 5 days because of his injury. However,
he was granted Accidental Injury Leave during his convalescence. Victim

is awarded $300 for pain and suffering, -

) Y

i

79-343

; 6 year old male who was assaulted by the man who stole his car.
gicziif:iez i szrain of the left shoulder. Medical expenses totaled $62.40.
Victim did not work for two days because of the incident and lost $105.72
in wages. He is awarded $62.40 for medical expenses, $105.72 for loss of
earnings, and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of $218.12.

79-344

Victim is a 23 year old female who was assaulted by a man at a.public tele-
phone booth, She suffered contusions and lacerations of the right eye. '
Medical expenses totaled $245.31. There is no evidence to support victim's
claim for loss of earnings. She is awarded $245.31 for medical expenses,
and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award of $345.31.

.79-346 (Hilo)

-

s a 24 year old male who was assaulted by 8 men in a bar. He
Zigzizﬁ:d 1acer§tions and contusions of the face. Medical expenses tosaled
$1,049.60 of which $849.41 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 3
weeks and lost $550 in wages. He is awarded $130 for m?dlcal expenses,
$550 for loss of earnings, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total

award of $1,180.

79-348

Victim is a 61 year old male who was assaulted in Waikiki. There are no out-
of-pocket medical expenses and victim is unemployed. He is awarded $25
for pain and suffering.

79-349

Victim is a 73 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by three men in a
public restroom. He suffered contusions of the right cheek, left eye,

ear, and lips. Medical expenses totaled $10. Victim is unemploy?d. He

is awarded $10 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for

a- total award of $110.

79-351 (Kauai)

5 d in a fight.
Victim is a 16 year old girl who was injured when she intervene
She was punchedyin the facial area and suffered contusions of the left cheek.
Medical expenses totaled $54.60. Victim is awarded $54.60 for medical expenses,
and $25 for pain and suffering for a total award of $79.60.




N

79-354

Victim is a 13 year old girl who was chkoked and forced to commit sodomy by
the assailant who lured her into a bushy area. There are no out-of-pocket
medical expenses. Victim is awarded $1,500 for. pain, suffering, nervous
and mental shock.

80-1 (Hilo)

Victim is a 26 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered lacerations of the scalp. No medical bills were submitted, arnd
there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. He is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80-2 (Maui)

Victim is a 26 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck on
the head with a hammer and suffered lacerations of the scalp. No medical
bills were submitted. Victim did not work for one week and lost $125 in
wages. He is awarded $125 for loss of earnings, and $100 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $225.

80-3 (Maui)

Victim is a 33 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck on
the head with a hammer and suffered lacerations of the scalp. No medical
bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $50 for pain and
suffering.

80-4

Victim is a 17 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered lacerations of the scalp, and contusions of the face and body.
Medical expenses totaled $114. There is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $114 for medical
expenses, and $350 for pain and suffering for a total award of $464.

Of the $464 awarded, $114 shall be paid to Wahiawa General Hospital. An
award of $25 is made to Victor Agmata, Jr.

80-7

Viectim is a 15 year old girl who was sexually assaulted in a public shower
room. Medical expenses totaled $382.80. Victim is awarded $382.80 for
medical expenses, and $500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock
for a total award of $882,.80.

80-9

Victim is a 20 year old male who was shot and killed as the result of an
argument at a public beach park. Medical expenses totaled $37.25, and funeral
and burial expenses totaled $985.60. Victim was not employed. Applicant,
mother of the deceased victim, is awarded $27.25 for medical expernses and
$1,585.60 for funeral and burial expenses for a total award of $1,622.85.

80-12

Victim is a 71 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument,
He suffered lacerations of the scalp, face, wrist and thumb. Medical expenses
totaled $323.48 of which $228.43 was paid by Medicare. Victim did not work
for one week because of his injury and would have lost $120 in wages except
that he used 4 days sick leave. Victim is awarded $95.05 for medical expenses,
$24 for loss of earnings, and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award

of $219.05. Of the $219.05 awarded, $95.05 shall be paid to Waianae Com~-
prehensive Health Center. ’

80~13

Victim is a 68 year old male who was stabbed by a woman. He suffered lacera-
tions of the right wrist and scalp, and contusions of the left leg. Medical

expenses tcotaling $9,026.63 were paid by the Public Welfare Divisionm, Depart~
ment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed.

He is awarded $2,500 for pain and suffering.

80-14

Victim is a 29 year old male who was assaulted and robbed in Waikiki. He
sustained a fractured jaw, fractured facial bones, and contusions and lacera-
tions of the face. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and there

is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
He is awarded $600 for pain and suffering.

80-20 (Hilo)

Victim is a 25 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument,
She suffered contusions of the back, shoulder, and head. Medical expenses
totaled $395.05 of which $325.88 was paid by HMSA. Victim is unemployed.

She is awarded $69.17 for medical expenses and $50 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $119.17.

80-21 (Hilo)

Victim is a 39 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered a stab

wound of the left flank. Medical expenses totaled $1,089.91 of which $649.02 (
was paid by HMSA and $172 by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social i
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for about a month B
and would have lost $1,358.40 in wages except that he received $563.20 in TDI
benefits. Victim is awarded $268.89 for medical expenses, $795.20 for loss

of earnings, and $300 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,364.09.




80-22 (Hilo)

Victim is a 50 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck with
a glass thrown at him and suffered lacerations of the upper lip and Fight ear,
Medical expenses totaling $454.56 were paid by HMSA. There is no evidence

to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is

awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

80-23 (Hilo)

Victim is a 28 year old female who was sexually assaulted by a man who
entered the shop where she worked. There are no medical expenses, and there
is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
She is awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

80~-24

Victim is an 18 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck on
the head with a tire iron and suffered lacerations of the forehead and left
eye. Medical expenses totaling $585.16 were paid by the Public We%fare' )
Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim
did not work for 3 months because of the incident and lost $835.20 in earnings.
He is awarded $835.20 for loss of earnings, and $50 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $885.20.

80-26

Victim is a 35 year old female who was assaulted at her place of work. She
sustained stab wounds of the chest. Medical expenses totaling $452.48 were
paid by Workers' Compensation. Victim did not work for 3 months because of
her injury. However, she received $2,759.16 in disability payments under

the Workers' Compensation program, and will receive compensation for Permanent
Partial Disability and Disfigurement. Victim is awarded $1,000 for pain and

suffering.

80-30 (Hilo)

Victim is a 14 year old boy who was assaulted by the suspect who entered his
home. He suffered contusions of the right eye and face. Medical expenses
totaling $20 were paid by HMSA. Victim is awarded $100 for pain and suffer-

ing.

80-31 (Hilo)

Victim is a 23 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend.. She sus-
tained injuries to her back. Medical expenses totaled $620. Victim is un-
employed. She is awarded $620 for medical expenses.

L -
- : o

=

80-33 (Kauai) ?

Victim is a 21 year old female who was sodomized by the man who offered her
a ride. Medical expenses totaled $24.40., Victim is umemployed. She is
awarded $24.40 for medical expenses, and $250 for pain, suffering, nervous
and mental shock for a total award of $274.40. Of the $274.40 awarded,
$24.40 shall be paid to G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center.

80~36 (Maui)

Victim is a 25 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He suffered lacerations of the
nose, upper lip, and mouth. Medical expenses totaled $275.68. There is no
evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $275.68 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $575.68.

80-38

Victim is a 30 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered abrasions
and contusions of the right forearm and hand. Medical expenses totaled $88.45.
There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. He is awarded $88.45 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $188.45. Of the $188.45 awarded, $88.45

shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center.

80-39 (Hilo)

Victim is a 21 year old male who was injured in a fight. Medical expenses
totaling $175.42 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is
awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

80-40 (Hilo)

Victim is a 30 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was knocked down and suffered a sprain of the right ankle. Medical
expenses totaling $168 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department
of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is not employed. He
is awarded $250 for pain and suffering.

80-43

Victim is a 17 year old female who was injured when she tried to break up a
fight in a bar. She was struck in the face and had two teeth knocked out.

No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that

victim lost earnings because of ‘the incident. She is awarded $50 for pain

and suffering.




80-44

Victim is a 27 year old female who was raped and sodomized by two men in a
canefield in Wahiawa. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and
there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. She is awarded $1,500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental

shock.

80-46 (Maui)

Victim is a 29 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He suffered a fracture of the
cheekbone and facial contusions. Medical expenses totaled $323.20. There
is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
He is awarded $323.20 for medical expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $823.20. Of the $823.20 awarded, $180 shall be paid

to Maui Memorial Hospital; $57.20 to Dr. Charles T. Mitchell; $50 to Dr. John
McCurdy, Jr.; and, $36 to Dr. Eugene Wasson.

80-48 (Maui)

Victim is a 30 year old male who was injured in a fight with two men. He
sustained stab wounds of the chest. Medical expenses totaled $3,449:43
of which $2,066.85 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 5 weeks and
lost $2,486.40 in wages. He is awarded $1,382.58 for medical expenses,
$2,486.40 for loss of earnings, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $4,868.98. Of the $4,868.98 awarded, $777.50 shall be
paid to The Maui Medical Group, Inc.; $280 to Dr. John Hanley; and,
$88.40 to Dr. John Behnke. An award of $50 is made to Steven Songstad
for attorney's fees.

80-53

Victim is a 66 year old male who was assaulted by a couple who was drinking
with him in his apartment. He suffered contusions of the left lower ribs.
Medical expenses totaling $61 were paid by insurance. Victim is unemployed.

" He is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

80~54

Victim is a 48 year old male who was killed by a friend. There are no out-
of-pocket medical expenses. Victim is a self-employed Contractor. .Funeral
and burial expenses totaled $1,639.84 of which $255 was paid by Social
Security and $250 by the Veterans Administration. Applicant, wife of the
deceased victim, is awarded $5,000 for partial dependency, and $1,134.83
for funeral and burial expenses for a total award of $6,134.84.

T R R T T I ey

¢

P

T e ket g

BN Mo b tees oo

80-57 (Hilo)

Victim is a 19 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified assailar*.
He was struck in the head, face, and chest. Medical expenses totaling
$161.58 were covered by Workers' Compensation. Victim did not work for

one week and lest $91.20 in wages. He is awarded $91.20 for loss of earnings,
and $300 for pain and suffering for a total award of $391.20.

80-58 (Hilo)’

Victim is a 43 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the face and suffered a laceration of the left eyelid.
Medical expenses totaling $70.90 were paid by HMSA. There is no credible
evidence to support victim's claim for loss of earnings. Victim is awarded
$50 for pain and suffering.

80-61 (Hilo)

Victim is a 20 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend as the
result of an argument. She suffered abrasions of the right elbow and right
hand., Medical expenses totaled $128.86 of which $104.93 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for two weeks and lost $155.48 in earnings. She is
awarded $23.93 for medical expenses, $155.48 for loss of earnings, and $100
for pain and suffering for a total award of $279.41.

80-62 (Hilo)

Victim is a 21 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained a
stab wound to the left hand. Medical expenses totaled $118.35 of which
$93.96 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for two weeks because of

the incident and lost $137.74 in wages. He is awarded $24.39 for medical
expenses, $137.74 for loss of earnings and $500 for pain and suffering for
a total award of $662.13.

80-63 (Hilo)

Victim is a 19 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck in
the left eye. Medical expenses totaled $20. Victim is unemployed. He is
awarded $20 for medical expenses, and $50 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $70. Of the $70 awarded, $20 shall be paid to Hilo Hospital.

80-67

Victim is a 50 year old male who was shot in the chest at a public beach
park. Medical expenses were paid by the Veterans Administration. Victim
did not work for 52 days and would have lost $2,944.64 in wages except that
he received $1,072 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded $1,872.64 for loss -
of earnings, and $2,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$3,872.64. : —




80-68 (Hilo)

Victim is a 20 year old female who was assaulted and raped by an unidentified
man. Medical expenses totaling $567.42 were paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed.
She is awarded $750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

80-69 (Hilo)

Victim is a 28 year o0ld female who was struck in the left buttock with a
rock. Medical expenses totaling $21.50 were covered by insurance. There is
no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80-70 (Hile)

Victim is a 13 year old girl who was injured in a fight. She suffered con-
tusions of the face. No medical bills were submitted and victim is unemployed.
Victim is awarded $100 for pain and suffering. :

80-71 (Hilo)

Victim is a 15 year old boy who was injured in a fight. He suffered a
fractured right jaw. Medical expenses totaled $94.14. Victim is unemployed.
He is awarded $94.14 for medical expenses, and $25 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $119.14.

80-74 (Hilo)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was Injured in a fight. The more credible
evidence indicates that victim and his friends intimidated the suspect and
a fight ensued. Victim had been drinking. Medical expenses totaling $174
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $200 for
pain and suffering. Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury, the $200 award is reduced by 50% making a final
~award of $100.

80-75 (Hilo)

Victim is a 27 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He was struck in the head and
suffered a cerebral concussion. Medical expenses totaled $264.56 of which
$221.88 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 3 weeks and would have
lost $896 in wages except that he received $294.80 in TDI benefits. Victim
is awarded $42,68 for medical expenses, $601.20 for loss of earnings, and
$400 for pain and suffering for a total award of.$1,043.88.

T

e T T R o ctecd

P

80-76 (iflilo)

Victim ig a 34 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was attacked by

4 men and suffered multiple lacerations of the face, nose, and head. Medical
expenses totaling $538.74 were paid by insurance. There is noc evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded

$100 for pain and suffering,

80-77 (Hilo)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified assailant.
He suffered lacerations of the left eyebrow. No medical bills were sub-
mitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
because of the incident. Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80~78 (Hilo) .o

Victim is a 29 year old female who was attacked by a man who entered her
home. She suffered lacerations of the right, third, and fourth fingers.
Medical expenses totaled $3,158.20 of which $2,485.24 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for 6 weeks because of the incident and would have lost
$896 in wages except that she received $507.60 in TDI benefits. Victim

is awarded $672.96 for medical expenses, $388.40 for loss of earnings,

and $800 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,861.36.

80-79 (Hilo)

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted at his place of work. He.
suffered contusions of the face. Medical expenses totaled $62.66. Victim
did not work for one week and lost $105 in wages. He is awarded $62.66
for medical expenses, $105 for loss of earnings, and $50 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $217.66.

80-80 (Hilo)

Victim is a 40 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She suffered lacerations of the scalp and contusions of the facial area.
Medical expenses totaled $141.64 of which $121.64 was paid by HMSA. Victim
is unemployed. She is awarded $20 for medical expenses, and $1,000 for

pain and suffering for a total award of $1,020.

80-82

Victim is a 66 year old male who was assaulted and robbed in his apartment.
‘There are no medical bills, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $25 for pain and

suffering.

P D T R T M A S e S renes e e iy 3 i




R

80-83 (Hilo)

Victim is a 20 year old male who was assaulted by two unidentified men. He

fractured nose and lacerations of the upper lip. Medical expenses

suffered a fractus
totaled $104.20. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $104.20 for medical

expenses, and $250 for pain and suffering for a total award of $354.20.

80-84 (Kauai)

Victim is a 35 year old male who was assaulted by several men while camping
at a public beach park. He suffered contusions of the 1lip and jaw. Medical

expenses totaled $927.75. There is no evidence to indicate that victim

lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $927.75 for medical

expenses, and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,927.75.

80-85 (Hilo) .
Victim is an 18 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered lacera-
tions and contusions of the scalp. Medical expenses' totaled $363.13. There

is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.

He is awarded $363.13 for medical expenses, and $25 for psin and suffering

for a total award of $388.13.

80-87 (Hilo)

Victim is an 85 year old female who was assaulted by a man who broke into
her home. She suffered lacerations of the upper lip, scalp, arms, and abra-
sions of the facial area. Medical expenses totaled $274.04. Victim is
unemployed. She is awarded $274.04 for medical expenses, and $500 for pain

and suffering for a total award of $774.04.

80-88 (Hilo)

Victim is a 32 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She suffered contusions and abrasions of the right wrist and right cheek. No
medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $25 for pain and

suffering.

80-90

Victim is a 29 year old male who was assaulted by two unidentified assailants.

He was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the left cheekbone. Medical
expenses totaled $1,509.31 of which $489.75 was paid by insurance. Victim is
awarded $1,019.56 for medical expenses, $250 for loss of earnings, and $1,000
for pain and suffering for a total award of $2,269.56. Of the $2,269.56

awarded, $402 shall be paid to Queen's Medical Center; $445.18 to Dr. Allen
Kunimoto; $60.84 to Dr. George Kimata; $54.60 to Dr. Ghim Yeoh; and, $56.94

to Kuakini Plaza Radiology.

ey

Py

80-95

Victim is a 54 year o0ld male who was assaulted by an unidentified assailant.
He suffered contusions and abrasions of the face and a fractured right wrist.
Medical expenses totaled $1,214.90. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded
$1,214.90 for medical expenses, and $75.00 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $1,289.90. Of the $1,289.90 awarded, $308.88 shall be paid

to Dr. James 0Oda.

80-96

Victim is a 32 year old female who was assaulted in her hotel room. She
fought off her attacker and sustained scratches to her chin and lower lip.
There are no related medical expenses, znd there is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $1,500

for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

80-101

Victim is a 60 year old male who was assaulted and robbed at his place of
business. He suffered a strain to his back. Medical expenses totaled $327.04.
There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the in-
cident. He is awarded $327.04 for medical expenses, and $50 for pain and

suffering for a total award of $377.04.

80-104 ‘

Victim is a 26 year old male who was stabbed while watching a fight between
two men in a parking lot. He suffered lacerations of the neck, face, chin
and hands. Medical expenses totaled $2,812.21 of which $2,037.13 was paid by
HMSA. Victim did not work for 9 days because of the incident and lost
$869.76 in wages. He is awarded $775.08 for medical expenses, $869.76 for
loss of earnings, and $800 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$2,444.84,

80-106 (Kauai)

Victim is a 19 year old female who was murdered by her boyfriend. She
suffered a gunshot wound to the head. There are no medical expenses, and
there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed. Fumeral
and burial expenses totaled $2,339.52. Applicant, mother of the deceased
victim, is awarded $2,339.52 for funeral and burial expenses.



80-107

Victim is a 28 year old female who was attacked by her brotber. She suffered
multiple lacerations of the face, neck, arms and back. Meélcal expenses .
totaled $1,138.64 of which $923.40 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for
two weeks because of her injury and would have lost $381.60 in wages except
that she used sick leave during her convalescence. Victim is awarded

$215.24 for medical expenses.

80-110

Victir is a 20 year old female who was sexually abused by 5 men who ?roke i
into her apartment. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim d
not work for 5 days. However, she used vacation during her convalescence.
Victim is awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

80-111

icti d by three men. He
Victim is a 42 year old male.who was assaulted and robbe
was struck on the head with a lamp and suffered lacerations of the scalp and -
face. Medical expenses totaled $1,620.48. Victim is unemployed. He is
awarded $1,620.48 for medical expenses, and $200 for pain and suffering for

a total award of $1,820.48.

80~112

Victim is a 39 year old male who was injured in a figh?. He was s?ruck in
the face and head with a wooden plank and died from injuries sustained.
Medical expenses totaled $1,369.91 of which $885.16 was paid bY HMSA.h
Victim was employed as a Medical Technologist at the time of his dgat .
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $5,057.03 of which $g55 was paid by
Social Security. Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is §warded
$9,745 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $255 death benefits received from
Social Security). The loss of the victim's earning power would have been
greatly in excess of the total award permitted under the statute.

80-114 (Maui)

Victiﬁ is a 26 year old male who was assaulted by two men who entered hi3
home. He suffered a fracture of the jaw and contusions of th§ body. No
medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that
victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $500 for

pain and suffering.

i M
i 3

80-116 (Hilo)

Victim is a 66 year old male who was assaulted by a man who entered his home. i
He was struck in the face, and suffered contusions of the left eye and
abrasions of the left cheek. Medical expenses totaled $18.97. Victim is
unemployed. He is awarded $18.97 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $118.97.

80-117 (Hilo)

Victim is a 71 year old male who was killed as the result of an argument
over money. He suffered multiple stab wounds of the body.. No medical bills
were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gain-
fully employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $770.64. Applicant,
wife of the deceased victim, is awarded $770.64 for funeral and burial
expenses.

80-118

Victim is a 27 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher at
a bus stop. She suffered a strain of the right shoulder and abrasions of
the right hip, knees and arms. Medical expenses totaled $75.30 of which
$53.80 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for three days because of
the incident. However, she used sick leave during her convalescence.
Victim is awarded $21.50 for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $321.50.

80-119 J

Victim is a 9 month old infant who was injured when her mother was knocked

down by a purse snatcher at a bus stop. She suffered lacerations and con-

tusions of the head. Medical expenses totaled $169.98 of which $136.60

was paid by HMSA. Victim is awarded $33.38 for medical expenses and $300 :
for pain and suffering for a total award of $333.38. v

80-120 (Hilo)

Victim is a 23 year old female who was assaulted by her ex-husband. She was
struck in the face and suffered a laceration of the left eye. Medical ex-
penses totaling $84.30 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department
of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. She
is awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

80-121 (Hilo)

Victim is a 58 year old male who was assaulted by an umidentified assailant.

He suffered contusions of the left side of his face. Medical expenses total-
ing $95.28 were paid by insurance. Victim did not work for two days because

of the incident. However, he used sick leave during his convalescence. Victim
is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.




80-126 (Hilo) ? O 80-141 (Hilo)
“ictim is a 22 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument. | g ) Victim is a 25 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified assailant.
No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that ] He suffered a fracture of the left ankle and lacerations of both arms. Medical
victim lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $25 for pain expenses totaled $339.71 of which $252.71 was covered by insurance. There
and suffering. ; is no credible evidence to support victim's claim for loss of earnings.
! Victim is awarded $87 for medical expenses and $250 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $337.

80~127 (Hilo)

Victim is a 24 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend. She |
suffered contusions of the face and a fractured jaw. Medical expenses total-

80-142 (Kauai)

: Victim is a 36 year old male who was assaulted by a group of men while camp-

ing $1,265 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social ¢
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded ; ing at a public beach park. He suffered facial fractures. Medical expenses
$500 for pain and suffering. § totaled $551.60. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
‘ : because of the incident. He is awarded $551.60 for medical expenses, and

$500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,051.60. Of the $1,051.60
awarded, $410.50 shall be paid to G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health

80-132 ;
; Center, and $141.10 to Kauai Medical Group.

Applicant is a 4 year old girl whose father was shot to death. Medical ;

expenses totaled $503.80. Victim was employed by the E.K. Fernandez Shows i .

as a Pony Ride Operator at the time of his death. Funeral and burial ; 80~143 (Kauai)

expenses totaled $3,894.59 of which $255 was paid by Social Security. ;i

Applicant is awarded $9,745 ($10,000 statutory maximum less $255 death ; Vietim is a 36 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
; He suffered contusions and abrasions of the right knee, lower lip and arms.

benefits received from Social Security). The loss of the victim's earning

capacity far exceeds the total amount of award permitted under the statute. Medical expenses totaled $1,619.35. Victim, a self-employed Carpenter,

claims that he did not work for 40 hours because of his injury and lost

| $600 in earnings. Victim is awarded $1,619.35 for medical expenses, $300

80-133 : for loss of earnings, and $350 for pain and suffering for a total award of
i $2,269.35. Of the $2,269.35 awarded, $280 shall be paid to Kauai Medical

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted. He suffered contusions and ; Group, Inc. and $1,339.35 to G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center.
abrasions of the face and lacerations of the right hand. Medical expenses L

totaled $180.62. Victim did not work for 6 days because of the incident
and lost $240 in wages. He is awarded $180.62 for medical expenses, $240
for loss of earnings, and $25 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$445.62. Of the $445.62 awarded, $95.13 shall be awarded to Pearlridge
Hospital and $85.49 to Fronk-Clinic Pearlridge.

80-145 (Kauai)

Victim is a 22 year old female who was sexually assaulted by an wnidentified
male. Medical expenses totaled $136.80. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $136.80
for medical expenses, and $750 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock
for a total award of $886.80. Of the $886.80 awarded, $136.80 shall be paid
to’ G.N. Wilcox Memorial Hospital & Health Center.

80-136

Victim is a 32 year old female who was assaulted by a co~worker. She suffered
lacerations of the scalp and upper lips. Medical expenses totaling $485.22
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for amonth because of her
injury and lost $60 in wages. She is awarded $60 for loss of earnings,

and $250 for pain and suffering for a total award of $310.

80-146 (Hilo)

S R ety

Victim is a 22 year old female who was sexually abused by a male in a cane
field on the Big Island. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and
there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
. incident. Victim is awarded $500 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental
80-140 (Hilo) shock.

T S .8 S

Victim is a 37 year old male who was assaulted by 4 men. He suffered abrasions
of the nose and contusions of the forehead. Medical expenses were covered
by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because

of the incident. He is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

ottty

s




80-147 (Kauai)

Victim is a 36 year old female who was assaulted by a group of men while
camping at a public beach park. She suffered contusions of the face.
Medical expenses totaled $25. There is no evidence to indicate that
victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $25 for
medical expenses, and $150 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$175. Of the $175 awarded, $25 shall be paid to G.N. Wilcox Memorial
Hospital & Health Center.

80-152

Victim is a 67 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by two men in a
parking lost, He suffered lacerations and abrasions of the upper lip, ckin,
both knees and left forearm. Medical expenses totaled $217.18 of which
$133.72 was paid by Medicare. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $83.46
for medical expenses, and $200 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$283.46,

80-153

Victim is an 81 year old female who was assaulted while walking home from
the Supermarket. She suffered abrasions of the right eye and right wrist,
and a fractured finger on the right hand. Medical expenses totaling
$1,149.08 were paid by Medicare, and the Public Welfare Division, Department
of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii., Victim is unemployed. She
is awarded $250 for pain and suffering.

80-154

Victim is a 25 year old female who was confronted by a juvenile who entered
her apartment. The male attempted to have sexual intercourse with her.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim did not work for a
week because of the incident and lost $267.25 in wages. She is awarded
$267.25 for loss of earnings, and $250 for pain, suffering, nervous and
mental shock for a total award of $517.25.

80-156

Victim is a 21 year old male who was injured when he interceded in a fight.
He was struck in the face and body and suffered lacerations of the lower
lip, and abrasions of the back and shoulder. He also lost a tooth. Medical
expenses totaled $531.25 of which $448.41 was paid by HMSA. There is no
evidenceé to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.

He is awarded $82.54 for medical expenses and $100 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $182.54,

o e

e,

VN

80-157

Victim is a 60 year old female who was assaulted and robbed at a public
beach park. She was struck on the head with the butt of a gun and suffered
lacerations of the scalp. Medical expenses totaling $180 were paid by

the Kaiser Health Plan. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $200 for
pain and suffering.

80-158

Victim is a 26 year old female who was taken to a pineapple field and sexually

assaulted. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses and victim is un-
employed. She is awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental
shock.
80-162

Victim is a 73 year old female who was assaulted by an unidentified male.
She was knocked down, and when she fell she fractured her shoulder. Medical
expenses totaled $1,284.34 of which $565.69 was paid by Medicare and HMSA.
Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $618.65 for medical expenses, and

$750 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,368.65.

80-167

Victim is a 21 year old female who was shot in the chest and face by her
former boyfriend. The assailant later committed suicide. Medical expenses
totaled $5,503.49 of which $4,350.29 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not
work for one month because of the incident. During that period she used

20 days sick leave and received $530.10 in TDI benefits. Subsequently, her
employment was terminated because of disability. Victim is awarded $10,000
(statutory maximum). The loss of the victim's earning power would have
been greatly in excess of the total award permitted under the law.

80-171 (Hilo)

Victim is a 17 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered minor
cuts and bruises. No medical bills were submitted, and victim is unemployed.
He is awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

80-172

Victim is a 7 year old girl who was grabbed by an unidentified male and
dragged down an embankment near her home. She suffered contusions of the body
and reinjured a fractured arm. Medical expenses totaling $19 were paid by
HMSA. Victim is awarded $100 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.’




80-173

Victim is a 74 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher.

She sustained a fracture of the right wrist, bruised knee, and mental trauma.
Medical expenses totaled $214.26 of which $154.32 was paid by Medicare.
Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $60.94 for medical expenses, and $300

for pain and suffering for a total award of $360.94.

80-17% (Hilo)

Victim ig a 26 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend. She suffered
contusions and abrasions of the neck. Medical expenses totaling $23.26 were
paid by HMSA, There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
because of the incident. Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80-176

Victim is a 21 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a parking incident. He suffered contusions of the left forearm
and head. Medical expenses totaled $434.80. Victim is unemployed. He is
awarded $434.80 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $534.80. Of the $534.80 awarded, $434.80 shall be paid to

Straub Clinic & Hospital, Inc.

80-179

Victim is a 33 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
Ste suffered a fracture of the nose and facial bones and contusions of the
face, arms and eyes. Medical expenses totaled $534.71. Victim is unemployed.
She 1s awarded $534.71 for medical expenses, and $500 for pain and suffering

for a total award of $1,034.71.

80-182 (Maui)

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted in his home. He suffered a
fractured nose. Medical expenses totaling $64.75 were paid by the Kaiser
Health Plan, Victim did not work for one week and lost $330 in earnings.

He is awarded $330 for loss of earnings, and $1,000 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $1,330.00. Because victim shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his injury, the award of $1,330 is reduced by 50%

($665) making a final award of $665. '

80-183

Victim is a 53 year old female who was killed by a bullet intended for someone
else. She was shot in the head. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses,
and Applicant was not dependent upon the victim for support. Funeral and
burial expenses totaled $2,836.36 of which $255 was paid by Social Security.
Applicant, daughter of the victim, is awarded $2,581.36 for fumeral and

burial expenses.

L SR

R e gl

R

PN S e S

80-184

Victim is a 46 year old Security Guard who was assaulted by an unidentified :
man with a baseball bat. He suffered a fractured left arm and lacerations :
of the scalp. Medical expenses totaling $3,558.29 were paid by Workers'

Compensation. Victim did not work for two months because of his injury.

However, he used sick leave during his convalescence. 1In addition,

victim received $973.23 for Temporary Total Disability under the Workers'

Compensation program. Victim is awarded $500 for pain and suffering.

80-186 (Hilo)

Victim is a 35 year old male who was killed as the result of an argument.

He was struck in the head with a rock and died from a blow to the head. There
are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and victim was not employed at the
time of his death. Funeral expenses totaled $494. Applicant, mother of the
deceased victim, is awarded $494 for funeral expenses.

80-187 (Hilo)

Vic?im is a 38 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified man. No
medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident, He is awarded $25 for pain and

suffering.

80-188

Victim is a 27 year old female who was raped and sodomized at her place of
work. Medical expenses totaling $34.79 were covered by Workers' Compensation.
Victim was unable to work because of the incident and lost $3,200 in wages.
However, she received $2,133.28 in Workers' Compensation benefits for dis-
ablity. Victim is awarded $1,066.72 for loss of earnings, and $5,000 for
pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of $6,066.72.

80-190

Victim is a 19 year old female who was raped, robbed, and sodomized by an
unidentified male who entered her place of employment. There are no out-—of=-
pocket medical expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $1,500 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock.

80-192

Victim is a 37 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified man. He:
suffered lacerations and contusions of the nose. Medical. expenses totaled
$145.44 of which $119.86 was paid by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $25.58

for medical expenses, and $150 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$175.58.



80-~194

Victim is a 34 year old male who was assaulted by a purse snatcher. He
sustained lacerations of the upper lip, and contusions of the nose and face.
Medical expenses totaled $110 of which $61 was paid by HMSA. Victim did
not work for one day because of his injury and lost $39.76 in earnings. He
is awarded $49 for medical expenses, $39.76 for loss of earnings, and $250
for pain and suffering for a total award of $338.76.

80-197

Victim is a 24 year old male who was assaulted and stabbed in a fight with
several men. He suffered stab wounds to the chest, left upper arm, and scalp.
Medical expenses totaling $253 were paid by the Kaiser Health Plan. There

is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
He is awarded $1,500 for pain and suffering. An award of $50 is made to Jo

Kim for attorney's fees.

80-198

. Victim is a 6 year old boy who was injured by neighbors who were burning
cockroaches with gasoline. He suffered burns to the ear, neck, back, and
left upper arem and shoulder. Medical expenses totaling $289.48 were paid
by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Victim is awarded $250 for pain and suffering.

80-199 (Hilo)

Vietim is a 41 year old male who was assaulted at a Diner. The more credible
evidence indicates that he was intoxicated. He also refused to identify

the suspect for the police. He suffered lacerations of the upper lip and

a fracture of the clavicle. Medical expenses totaling $171.06 were paid by
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,

State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $500 for pain and
suffering. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that
caused his injury, the $500 award is reduced by 50% making a final award

of $250.

80-204

Victim is a 53 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She suffered contusions and abrasions of the head. Medical expenses totaled
$796.20 of which $315.83 was paid by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $453.37
for medical expenses, and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$503.37.

—

o ST TR

TR A A R e s e s

P

<

80-205

Victim is a 64 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by 4 men at a public
beach. He suffered lacerations of the left forearm. Medical expenses total-
ing $103.50 were paid by the Kaiser Health Plan. Victim is unemployed. He

is awarded $75 for pain and suffering.

83-207

Victim is a 27 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was kicked in
the face and suffered lacerations of the lower 1lip and chin. Medical expenses
totaled $1,031.59. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings

. because of the incident. He is awarded $1,031.59 for medical expenses, and

$700 for pain and suffering for a total award of $1,731.59.

80-208

Victim is a 25 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the facial area and suffered a broken jaw. Madical expenses
totaled $1,524.76. Victim did not work for 10 days because of the incident
and lost $750 in wages. He is awarded $1,524.76 for medical expenses, $750
for loss of earnings, and $200 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$2,474.76.

80-209

Victim is a 50 year old female who was injured by a purse smatcher. She
suffered a fracture of the right shoulder, and contusions and abrasions of
the arms, legs and elbows. Medical expenses totaled $295.62 of which $145.20
was covered by the British Columbia Medical Plan. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded
$150.42 for medical expenses, and $600 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $750.42. An award of $50 is made to Duncan J. Manson for attormey's

fees.

80-210

Victim is a 26 year old male who was shot as the result of an argument in a
Bar. He sustained gunshot wounds of the right eye, neck and face. Medical
expenses totaling $2,664.40 were paid by the Veterans Administration. There
is no evidence to support victim's claim for loss of earnings. Victim is
awarded $1,000 for pain and suffering. However, the award is reduced by 50%
($500) because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused
his injury for a final award of $500.

LT




80-211

Victim is a 30 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend. She
suffered contusions of the face and arms. Both the victim and the suspect
were living in the same household at the time of the incident. Medical
expenses totaled $181l. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $181 for
medical expenses. The award of $181 shall be paid to Kaiser Medical
Center.

80~-212

Victim is a 30 year old female who was assaulted by her neighbor as the result
of an argument. She suffered contusions of the facial area and lost a tooth.
Medical expenses totaled $708. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $708

for medical expenses, and $300 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$1,008.

80-214

Victim is a 58 year old female who was killed by her former son-in-law. She
was stabbed 3 times with a knife. Medical expenses totaled $603.75 of which
$500.45 was paid by HMSA. There is no evidence to indicate dependency.
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,144.19 of which $255 was paid by
Social Security. Applicant, daughter of the deceased victim, is awarded
$103.30 for medical expenses, and $2,889.19 for funeral and burial expenses
for a total award of $2,992.49. Of the $2,992.49 awarded, $103.30 shall be
paid to St. Francis Hospital.

80-215 (Maui)

Vietim is a 25 year old male who was injured in a robbery attempt. He
suffered multiple stab wounds of the chest. Medical expenses totaled $4,580.60
of which $3,833.18 was paid by insurance. Victim did not work for 6 weeks

and would have lost $3,741.60 in wages except that $835.69 was covered by

TDI. Victim is awarded $747.42 for medical expemnses, $2,905.91 for loss of
earnings, and $1,500 for pain and suffering for a total award of $5,153.33.

Of the $5,153.33 awarded, $425.22 shall be paid to Dr. Charles Mitchell.

80-216 (Maui)
Victim is a 48 year old female who was assaulted in her hotel room on the

island of Maui. As a resuli of the incident, she now has rash on both arms.
Medical expenses totaled $22.88. Victim did not work for one week and lost

. $173.60 in wages. She is awarded $22.88 for medical expenses, $173.60 for loss

of earnings, and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award of $296.48.
Of the $296.48 awarded, $22.88 shall be paid to Dr. John F. Mills.

e

T

80~217 (Hilo)

Victim is a 32 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained a
fracture of the right hand. Medical expenses totaled $80.50. There is no
evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
Victim is awarded $80.50 for medical expenses and $100 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $180.50.

80-218

Victim is a 26 year old male who was injured in a fight with his neighbor.
He suffered a fractured skull, lacerations of the lip and forehead, and
contusions of the hip, face, arms and head. Medical expenses totaling
$603.70 were paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 24 days because of his
injury and would have lost $1,363.20 in earnings except that he used sick
leave during his convalescence. Victim is awarded $350 for pain and suffer-
ing. :

80~219 (Maui)

. Victim is a 24 year old male who was shot as the result of an argument. He

sustained a gunshot wound to the meck and chest. Medical expenses totaling
$4,520.10 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is umemployed. He is awarded
$1,000 for pain and suffering. Because victim shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his injury, the award of $1,000 is reduced by 50%
($500) for a final award of $500.

80-220 (Hilo)

Victim is a 28 year old male who was assaulted as thz result of an argument.
He was punched in the face. Medical expenses totaled $234.69 of which $91.33
was paid by HMSA., There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
because of the incident. Victim is awarded $143.36 for medical expenses, and
$300 for pain and suffering for a total award of $443.36.

80-221 (Hilo)

Victim is a 29 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument
in a Bar. She suffered minor contusions of the body. No medical bills

were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earn-
ings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80~-223 (Kauai)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was assaulted and robbed while camping at

a public beach park. He suffered a fracture of the skull. No medical bills
were submitted, and there i1s no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnmings
because of the incident. He is awarded $200 for pain and suffering.




gy P —— R r—

80-224

Victim is a 76 year old male who was assaulted and robbed at a public golf
course. He sustained stab wounds of the back and left arm. Medical ex-
penses totaled $3,023.06 of which $380.15 was paid by HMSA and $2,084.52
by Medicare. In addition, $507.52 of the hospital bill was adjusted by
Medicare. Victim is a retired school official. He is awarded $50.87 for
medical expenses, and $3,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$3,050.87.

80-225

Victim is a 25 year old female who was assaulted by her former boyfriend.
She was shot in the abdomen. Medical expenses totaling more than $12,000
either has been paid or will be paid by the Public Welfare Division, Depart-
ment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed.
She is awarded $1,200 for pain and suffering.

80-227

Victim is a 22 year old male who was shot by an unidentified assailant. He
suffered gunshot wounds of the left shoulder. There are no out-of-pocket
medical expenses, and victim did not lose wages because of the incident.

He is awarded $200 for pain and suffering,

80-229 (Hilo)

Victim is a 37 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted as the result
of an argument and suffered injuries to his ribs. He was asked to furnish
the Commission with medical bills and to substantiate any loss of earnings.
To date, he has not done so. Victim is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

80-230

Victim is a 23 year o0ld female who was murdered by her estranged husband.
She was struck on the head with a steel bar. There are no out-of-pocket
medical expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate dependency. Funeral
and burial expenses totaled $2,696.62 of which $255 was paid by Social
Security. Applicant, father of the deceased victim, is awarded $2,441.62
for funeral and burial expenses. '

80-232

Victim is a 65 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She was struck in the face and suffered contusions of the right eye. There
are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and victim is unemployed. She is
awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

]

80-233

Victim is a 23 year old female who was assaulted by a neighbor. Medical bills
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $100 for
pain and suffering.

80-234

Victim is a 23 year old female who was assaulted by a neighbor. She suffered
contusions of the right eye. Medical expenses totaled $58.58 of which $38.51
was paid by HMSA. Vietim did not work for 3 days because of the incident.
However, she used sick leave during mer convalescence. Victim is awarded
$20.07 for medical expenses, and $75 for pain and suffering for a total

award of $95.07.

80-236 (Hilo)

Victim is a 36 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered contu-
sions and abrasions of the face, knees and right shoulder. Medical expenses
totaling $189.35 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is
awarded $200 for pain and suffering.

80-237

Victim is a 69 year old male who was assaulted and robbed at a public golf
course. He sustained multiple stab wounds of the back, shoulder, and left
flank. Medical expenses totaled $2,815.67 of which $1,957.56 was paid by
Medicare; $180 by HMSA; $260 by insurance; and, $485.07 adjusted by the
hospital. In addition, the hospital refunded the victim $440, Victim, a
retiree, is awarded $3,000 for pain and suffering.

80-239

Victim is a 26 year old male who was stabbed in the left side of the neck with
a knife. The more credible evidence indicates that victim and his girlfriend
had been drinking and victim was intoxicated when the incident happened.
Medical expenses totaled $3,397.88. There is no evidence to indicate that
victim lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $3,397.88

for medical expenses and $1,000 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$4,397.88. However, because victim shared in the responsibility for the

crime that caused his injury, the award of $4,397.88 is reduced by 50%
($2,198.94) making a final award of $2,198.94. The award of $2,198.94

shall be paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital, Inc. for medical services.



L i M A

e

80-240

Victim is a 28 year old inmate who was killed in prison. He was stabbed and
suffered multiple lacerations of the head, face, neck and throat. There are
no out-of-pocket medical expenses and victim was not gainfully employed at
the time of his death. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,351.40 of
which $255 was paid by Social Security. Applicant, father of the deceased
victim, is awarded $3,096.40 for funeral and burial expenses.

80-241

Victim is a 24 year old male who was injured when he tried to stop a fight.
He was shot in the leg and right knee. Medical expenses totaling $2,290.70

were paid by HMSA and the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services

& Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim did not work for 5 months and would have
lost $4,574.04 in wages except that he received $1,944.28 in TDI benefits and
used 116 days sick leave. Victim is awarded $1,000 for pain and suffering.

80~243

Victim is a 23 year old male who was assaulted by his neighbor. He was
struck on the left wrist and left leg with a post. Medical bills were paid
by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $100 for pain and
suffering,

80-244

Victim is a 17 year old girl who was kidnapped by two men and driven to a
pineapple field in Wahiawa where she was shot to death. There are no out-
of-pocket medical expenses, and victim was not employed at the time of her
death. TFuneral and burial expenses totaled $2,500. Applicant, father of
the deceased victim, is awarded $2,500 for funeral and burial expenses.

80-245

Victim is a 27 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered abrasions of the back and ribs., There are no out-of-pocket
medical expenses. Victim lost $19.38 in wages because of the incident. He
is awarded $19.38 for loss of earnings, and $75 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $94.38.

80-246

Victim is a 7 year old girl who was lured into the bushes near her home by a
male and forced to disrobe. There are no out-—of-pocket medical expenses.
Victim is awarded $250 for pain, suffering, nervous and mental shock.

VW"Q%‘.

80-247

Victim is a 35 year old male who was killed in a Waikiki Bar. He was shot by i
an unidentified male while sitting on a Bar stool. Medical expenses totaled g
$952.34 of which $861.88 was paid by insurance. Victim was employed as an

Officer Manager. However, there is no evidence to indicate dependency.

Funeral and burial expenses totaled $4,040.34 of which $255 was paid by

Social Security. Applicant, mother of the deceased victim, is awarded

$90.46 for medical expenses, and $3,785.34 for fumeral and burial expenses
for a total award of $3,875.80.

80-248

Victim is a 73 year old male who was assaulted by several men. He was
struck in the facial area and suffered contusions of the left ear. Medical
expenses totaled $319.63 of which $100 was paid by Medicare., Victim is

a retiree. He is awarded $219.63 for medical expenses, and $250 for

pain and suffering for a total award of $469.63. Of the $469.63 awarded,
$219.63 shall be paid to Straub Clinic & Hospital, Imc.

80-255

Victim is a 66 year old male who was stripped, bound, and beaten to death.
His body was discovered in tall grass on a coral rubble mound. There are no
medical expenses. Victim was employed as a Kitchen Helper by Mililani
Catering Service at the time of his death. Funeral and burial expenses
totaled $3,333.11 of which $255 was paid by Social Security and $2,000 by
insurance. Applicant, wife of the deceased victim, is awarded $5,000 for
partial dependency, and $1078.11 funeral and burial expenses for a total
award of $6,078.11. Of the $6,078.11 awarded, $75 shall be paid to Anson
Rego for attorney's fees.

80-258 (Hilo)

Yigtim is a 32 year old male who was assaulted in a pool hall. He suffered
1n3uri§s to his right ribs and right hand. Medical expenses totaled $58.92,
There is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed. Victim

is awarded $58.92 for medical expenses and $50 for pain and suffering for a
total award of $108.92.

80-259 (Hilo)

Victim is a 33 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument. ; 1
He suffered contusions of the right eye, and lacerations of the lower lip and

chin. Medical expenses totaled $227.80 of which $156.42 was paid by HMSA.

Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $71.38 for medical expemses, and $300

for pain and suffering for a total award of $371.38.




80-260 (Hilo)

Victim is a 21 year old female who was assaulted by her former boyfriend. She
suffered contusions of the head and face. No medical bills were submitted,
and there is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the
incident. Victim is awarded $200 for pain and suffering.

80-265 (Hilo)

Victim is a 68 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered lacerations of the left palm and abrasions of the right forearm.
Medical expenses totaled $402.10 of which $170.97 was paid by HMSA and
$75.60 by Medicare. $1.89 was discounted by doctotrs. Victim is unemployed.
He is awarded $153.64 for medical expemses, and $250 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $403.64,

80-267 (Hilo)

Victim is a 14 year old boy who was injured in a fight in school. He was bit
under the left armpit. There are no medical expenses. Victim is awarded

$50 for pain and suffering.

80-269

Victim is a 44 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified male. He
suffered lacerations of the left eye. Medical expenses totaled $1,005.02 of
which $686.73 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 3 weeks and lost
$1,598.43 in wages. He is awarded $318.29 for medical expenses, $1,598.43
for loss of earnings, and $500 for pain and suffering for a total award of
$2,416.72.

80-271

Victim is a 44 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. He suffered contusions and abrasions
of the right knee, right hand, and right shoulder. Medical expenses were
paid by the Kaiser Health Plan. Victim did not suffer loss of earnings
because of the incident. He is awarded $75 for pain and suffering.

80-272

Victim is a 23 year old female who was murdered by a Security officer at

her place of work. There are no medical expenses. Victim was an Accountant
employed by Deloitte, Haskins & sells. Fumeral and burial expenses totaled
$4,491.03 of which $255 was paid by Social Security. Applicant, mother of |
the deceased victim, is awarded $4,236.03 to cover funeral and burial expenses.

T S

semmATRIN

S sy

ARy,

80-278

Victim is a 32 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered contusions of the right hand, elbows, chest, and ribs. Medical
expenses totaled $285.83. There is no evidence to indicate that victim

lost earnings because of the incident. Victim is awarded $285.83 for

medical expenses, and $250 for pain and suffering for a total award of

$535.83. Of the $535.82 awarded, $225.75 shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital
and $60.08 to The Radiology Group, Inc.

80-280

Victim is a 22 year old female who was sexually assaulted by an acquaintance
who came to her home. Medical expenses totaled $3,307.65 of which $3,163.85
was paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii, Blue Cross, and Hill-Burton. Victim did not work
because of the incident and lost $600 in wages. She is awarded $143.80

for medical expenses, $600 for loss of earnings, and $750 for pain and
suffering for a total award of $1,493.80. Of the $1,493.80 awarded,

$72.80 shall be paid to The Honolulu Medical Group, Inc.; $46.80 to The
Emergency Group, Inc; and, $24.20 to Dr. Marc Shlachter.

80-282

Victim is a 27 year old female who was assaulted by her boyfriend. She
suffered contusions and abrasions of the nose. There are no out-of-pocket
medical expenses, and victim is unemployed. She is awarded $200 for pain
and suffering,

80-285 (Hilo)

Victim is a 22 year old female who was assaulted in a fight. She suffered
lacerations of the upper lip. Medical expenses totaling $47.84 were paid by
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, :
State of Hawaii. Victim is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80-~288

Victim is a 17 year old male who was assaulted by a friend. He suffered
lacerations of the scalp and a fractured skull. Medical expenses totaled
$3,514.51. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $3,514.51 for medical
expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering for a total award of $3,614.51.
Of the $3,614.51 awarded, $1,761.37 shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital;
$1,292 to The Hawaii Neurological Clinic, Inc.; $353.60 to The Hawaii
Anesthesia Group, Inc.; $81.54 to The Radiology Group, Inc.; and $26 to
Young K. Paik & Associates, Inc.




80-289 (Hilo)

Victim is a 25 year old male who was assaulted by an unidentified male. He
was stabbed in the abdomen. Medical expenses were covered by HMS%. There is
no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.

Victim is awarded $50 for pain and suffering.

80-290 (Hilo)

He suffered lacerations
Victim is a 39 year old male who was beaten by S.men. L

of the scalp and abrasions of the left arm. Medical expenses totaling $237.54
were covered by insurance. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost

earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $500 for pain and suffering.

80-296

Victim is a 70 year old male who was assaulted at a public golf course.

suffered multiple stab wounds of the body. L
of which $13,064.51 was paid by Medicare. Victim is unemployed.

He

of $5,522.58.

80-297 (Kauai)

i he act of preventing
Victim is a 19 year 0ld male who was injured while in t
a crime. He was cut in the left index finger. Medical expenses totali?g
$55.25 were paid by insurance. There is no evidence to indicate that victim
lost earnings because of the incident. He is awarded $250 for pain and

suffering.

80-298 (Kauai)

i ing at a public
Victim is a 21 year old female who was sodomized‘whlle camp :
beach park on the island of Kauai. Medical expenses totaling $25 were pald
by insurance. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings
because of the incident. She is awarded $1,000 for pain, suffering, nervous

and mental shock.

80-301 (Hilo)

: ‘ boyfriend.
Victim is a 21 year old female who was assaulted by her
an injury to her right ear. Medical expenses totaled $1,652.73 of which
$1,594.68 was paid by HMSA. Viectim did not work for one week and would have

i ‘ during her convalescence.
lost $86.80 in wages except that she used sick leave g .
Victim is awarded $58.05 for medical expenses, and $400 for pain and suffering

" for a total award of $458.05.

e

Medical expenses totaled $13,587.09
He is awarded

$522.58 for medical expenses, and $5,000 for pain and suffering for a total award

s,

T R T M e Pt 2

She suffered

80~302

Victim is a 46 year 0ld male who was assaulted in a robbery attempt. He
suffered stab wounds of the chest and stomach. Medical expenses totaled
$8,081.41 of which $7,432.63 was paid by HMSA. There is no evidence to
indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Vietim is
awarded $648.78 for medical expenses, and $2,500 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $3,148.78.

80-303

Victim is a 30 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a card game. He suffered lacerations of the scalp and contu-
sions of the body and hands. Medical expenses totaled $607.37. Victim is
unemployed. He is awarded $607.37 for medical expenses, and $200 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $807.37. Of the $807.37 awarded, $540.09
shall be paid to St. Francis Hospital; $52.40 to The Radiology Group; and,
$14.88 to Dr. Catalino Cachero.

80-309

Victim is a 62 year old female who was injured in a fight. She suffered con-
tusions of the neck. No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence
to indicate that victim was employed. She is awarded $100 for pain and
suffering. :

80-310

Victim is a 19 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered a
gunshot wound of the back. Medical expenses totaling $2,807.80 were paid by
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State
of Hawai. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $200 for pain and suffering.

80-311 (Kauai)

Vietim is a 29 year old female who was injured in a fight. She suffered con-
tusions of the right leg and abrasions of the neck. Medical eXpenses totaled
$180.01. There is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because
of the incident. She 1s awarded $180.01 for medical expenses, and $500 for
pain and suffering for a total award of $680.01. :

80-314

Victim is a 39 year old female who was assaulted by her neighbor as the result
of an argument arising out of a parking incident. She suffered contusions

of the neck, back, arms and head. Medical expenses totaled $124. Victim did
not work for one week and lost $158.40 in earnings. She is awarded $124 for
medical expenses, $158.40 for loss of earnings, and $100 for pain and suffer-
ing for a total award of $382.40.




W

L4
80-320 (Hilo)

im is a 23 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered iacera-
Zigsgménd contﬁZions of the body. Medical expenses totaled $74.35. Vict?m
is unemployed. He is awarded $74.35 for medical expenses, and $25 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $99.35. Of the $99.35 awarded, $60.62
shall be paid to Hilo Hospital, and $13.73 to Dr. Reginald Carvalho.

80-322

Victim is a 22 year old male who was assaulted by his cousin. He suffered
contusions of the upper lip and face. Medical expenses totaled $51.751
Victim is unemployed. He is awarded $51.75 for medical expenses, and $50
for pain and suffering for a total award of $101.75. Of the $101.75
awarded, $51.75 shall be paid to the Waianae (oast Comprehensive Health

Center.

80-323

Victim is a 56 year old female who was knocked down by a purse snatcher. She
suffered lacerations of the knee, and abrasions of the left palm and both
knees. Medisal expenses were covered by insurance, There is no evidence
to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is
awarded $500 for pain and suffering.

80-325

Victim is a 30 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
She was choked and thrown to the floor and suffered lacerations of the scalp.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and victim is unemployed. She

is awarded $25 for pain and suffering.

80-331

Victim is a 36 year ¢ld male who was injured in a fight. He sustaineq a
fracture of the jaw and cheekbone. Medical expenses totaled $184,.56 of
which $146.26 was paid by HMSA. Victim did not work for 3 weeks and would
have lost $574.68 in wages except that he used sick leave and received
$360 in TDI benefits. Victim is awarded $38.30 for medical expenses,
$116.88 for loss of earnings, and $150 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $305.18. : Co

80-332

Victim is a 20 year old female who was assaulted as the result of an argument
arising out of a motor vehicle incident. She suffered abrasions tc the

chest and forearm. Medical expenses totaled $70.67 of which $55.08 was paid

by HMSA. Victim was unable to work because of the incident and lost $90.55 in
wages. She is awarded $13.77 for medical expenses, $90.55 for loss of earnings,
and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of $154.32.

e

;%ngggﬁi’ |

P

80-334 (KRauai)

Victim is a 23 year old female who was sodomized by a man who entered her
home. Medical expenses totaled $310.55. Victim did not guffer loss of
earnings because she used vacation while she was recuperating from her
injury. B8he is awarded $310.55 for medical expenses, and $2,000 for pain,
suffering, nervous and mental shock for a total award of $2,310.55.

80-335

Victim is a 29 year old male who was assaulted in Waikiki. He suffered con-
tusions and abrasions of the face, scalp, ‘arms and knees. Medical expenses
totaled $289.17. Viectim is unemployed. He is awarded $289.17 for medical
expenses. Of the $289.17 awarded, $136.50 shall be paid to Queen's Medical
Center; $38.48 to Dr. Allan Kunimoto; and $114.19 to The Emergency Group, Inc.

80-338 (Hilo)

Victim is a 20 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck in the
head and suffered a cerebral concussion. Medical expenses totaled $1,516.18
of which $1,074.30 was paid by HMSA. Victim claims that he did not work

for 2 months and lost $4,500 in wages. He is awarded $441.88 for medical
expenses, $2,000 for loss of earnings, and $300 for pain and suffering for

a total award of $2,741.88.

80-340

Victim is a 46 year old female who was assaulted by her fiance. They were
both living together at the time of the incident. Victim suffered contusions
and abrasions of the face and body. Medical expenses totaled $165,70,

Victim is unemployed. She is awarded $165.70 for medical expenses. The
$165.70 awarded shall be paid to Kaiser Medical Center for services rendered.

80~341

Victim is a 73 year old male who was assaulted as ¢he result of an argument.
He suffered lacerations of the chin and abrasions of the upper lip. Medical
expenses totaled $807.74 of which $469.18 was paid by Medicare. There is

no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
He is awarded $338.56 for medical expenses, and $250 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $588.56.

80-344

Victim is a 25 year old female who was raped while camping at a public beach
park. Medical expenses totaled $76.50. There is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. She is awarded $76.50
for medical expenses, and $1,500 for pain and suffering for a total award

of $1,576.50.




80-348 (Hilo)

Victim is a 34 year old male who was assaulted and robbed. He suffered a
fracture of the nose. No medical bills were submitted, and there is no
evidence to indicate that vietim lost earnings because of the incident.
He is awarded $100 for pain and suffering.

80-350

Victim is a 34 year c¢ld male who was assaulted and robbed in a public restroom.
He sustained a fracture of the nose. Medical expenses totaled $2,124 of which
$1,384.05 was paid by HMSA, and $143.50 by the Hawaii Dental Service. Victim
did not work for two weeks and would have lost $520.80 in wages except that

he used 6 days sick leave during his convalescence. Victim is awarded
$597.15 for medical expenses, $237.22 for loss of earnings, and $300 for

pain and suffering for a total award of $1,134.37. An award of $50 is made

to Donna Woo for attorney's fees.

80-351

Victim is a 30 year old cab driver who was assaulteéd by a pedestrian. He

was struck in the face and suffered lacerations of the right eyebrow. Medical
expenses totaled $30. There is no evidence to support victim's claim for

loss of earnings. Victim is awarded $30 for medical expenses, and $100 for
pain and suffering for a total award of $130.

80~355 (Hilo)

Victim is a 19 year old female who was injured in a fight with her uncle. She
suffered a laceration on her chin. Medical expenses totaled $187.86. There
is no evidence to indicate that victim lost earnings because of the incident.
She is awarded $187.86 for medical expenses, and $100 for pain and suffering
for a total award of $287.86. .

80-357

Victim is a 24 year old male who was assaulted and robbed at his place of work.
He suffered lacerations of the face, neck and chest, and contusions of the
body. Medical expenses totaled $18.79 of which $14.36 was paid by HMSA.
Victim did not work for 5 days and lost $139.75 in earnings. He is awarded
$4.43 for medical expenses, $139.75 for loss of earnings, and $300 for pain
and suffering for a total award of $444.18.

80-359 (Hilo)

Victim is a 43 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.
He suffered contusions of the right leg. No medical bills were submitted.
Victim did not work for 2 days and would have lost $65.44 in wages except
that he used one day sick leave. He is awarded $32.72 for loss of earnings,
and $50 for pain and suffering for a total award of $82.72.

80-375 {(Molokai)

Victim is a 31 year old male who was assaulted as he left a Bar. He was
jumped by 4 men and sustained a fractured jaw. Medical expenses totaling
$2,237.05 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim is unemployed. He is awarded
$500 for pain and suffering.

80-414

Victim is a 14 year old girl who was assaulted by her neighbor. She suffered
minor contusions of the face. Medical expenses totaled $70. Victim is
awarded $70 for medical expenses, and $50 for pain and suffering for a total
award of $120.




g

£

B T P

. rm
8
B 3




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CLALMS DENIED - 1900
rPage 1
cAsE bATE OF CLASSFF1CAT1ON
NUMBER APPLICA~- S . OoF REASON COMPENSATION LENYED
TION CRINE AERRING CRIME
74-71 7-1-74 10-19-73 10-9-80 MOTOR VEHICLE Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated
crimes in the statutes.
76-215 10~-1-76 11-2-75 1-11-80 BURGLARY Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated
crimes in the statutes,
76~285 12~29-76 9-29-75 9-18-80 URDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
77-7 1-5-77 * 12-13-76 2-29-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
. claim,
77-23 1-20-77 12-13-76 2-29~80 MURDER Therc is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
c¢laim.
77~-60 3-11-77 12-25-76 9-18-80 MURDER, Person who filed claim is not a proper applicant.
77-71 3-28-77 3~-9-77 9-18-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her death.
77-178 3-31-77 10-1-76 1-11-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
‘ that caused his injury.
77-161 8-2-77 5-29-~76 9~-18-80 MURDER Vietim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death,
77-174 8-26-77 5-27-177 7-18-89 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caussd his death.
77-186 9-12-77 8-19-1717 5-28-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
(HI1.0) that caused his death.
77-278 12-7-77 10-20-77 4-24-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.

b e RS AGRR e TR Y. R G

PO

o e s s enramer i

PRIEIRUNEA

]




LR St

PROREEE g R

CRIMINATL, INJURIES COMPENSNITON COMMISSION

CLAIMS DENLED -~

. 1980

Page 2
case DITE OF CLASSIF1CATLON
NUMBER APPLICA- . a or REASON COMPENSATION DENIED
TION CRIME HEARING CRIME
77-283 12-12-77 11-6-77 §-31~-79 ASSAULT Collateral bencfits received by applicant was far more
than what he would have recsived from the Commission.
77-286 12-13-77 10-1-77 1-11-80 ASSAULT Vietim did not report tihe crime to police.
78-17 1-6-78 12-17-77 2-7-80 HURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
7 that caused his death.
78-17 1-17-78 9-7-717 11-13-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
78-23 1-28-78 1-16-78, 9-19-80 ASSAULT Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than what he would have received from the Commission.
78-30 1-27-789 12-23-77 9-18-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
78-58 2-10-78 12-23-77 9-18-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
78-68 2-17-78 3-3-77 1-17-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
78-95 3-13-80 3-11-78 1-17-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
: ' that caused his injury.
78-1213. 4-10-78 3-19-78 2-29-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
claim.
78-127 4-12-78 1-12~-78 2-14-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
78-132 ‘4-17—78 4-12-78 7-25-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

that caused his injury.




1

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CLAIMS DENLED - 1980
Page 3
CASE DALE OF CLASS [ FICATION
NUMBER APPLICA- a “or REASON COMPENSATION DENLED
TION CRINE HEARING CRIME

78-154 5-12-78 5-10-78 1-17-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

78-168 5~31-78 2-19-717 2-29-80 MURDER Victim shared in the respensibility for the crime
that caused his death. »

78-190 6-20-78 5~17-78 1-17-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.

78-215 7-18-78 6-28-78 1-18-80 MANSLAUGHTER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.

78-220 8-1-78 7-23-78 12-27=79 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime to police.

78-223 8-4-78 5-17-78 1-17-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

: that caused his death.

78-234 8-11-78 7-28-78 11-13-80 ASSAULT Victim is a relative of the offander, and did not

(HILO} have any out-of-pocket expenses,

78-252 8-21-78 4-3-178 1-18-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

78-265 9-5-78 8-30-78 5-22-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
claim.

78-275 9~15-~78 7-1~-78 2~8-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death. . ,

78-277 9-18-78 2-13-178 12-14-79 ASSARULT victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

78-283 9-22-78 9-4-78 12-14-~79 RAPE Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.

ey

(et

S




CRIMINAL INJURLES COMPENSATION COMMISS10N

CLAIMS DENXED ~ 1980
i

Page 4
case DATE OF CLASSIFICNATION
NUMBER APPLICA- , I or - RERSON COMPENSATION DENIED
TION CRINE HEARING CRIME

76-285 9-22-78 6-24-~77 4-24-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
claim.

78-286 9-22-78 ? 4-24-80 MISCELLANEOUS Applicant ia not a victim of one of the enumerated

- crimes in the atatutms.

78-289 9-11-~-78 5-12-78 12-20-79 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.:

78-301% 10-2~78 3-3-78 12-22-79 ASSAULT Collateral benafits received by applicant was far more

. than what he would have received from the Commission.

78-304 10-5-78 9-30-78 12-21-79 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

78-308 10~-11-78 7-15-78 12-21-79 ASSAULT Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than what she would have received from the Commission.

78-314 10-16-78 10-1~78 3-6~80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the reSponsibility for the crine
that caused his injury.

78-316 10-20-78 7-3-78 12-2¢-79 SODOMY Victim‘shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury. :

78-321 10-26~78 6-15-77 2-14-80 ASSAULT Victim sharad in the responsibility for the crime

{H1LO) that caused his injurxy.

78-322 10-27-78 10-9-78 12-27-79 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

78-325 10-27-78 10-20~78 12-21-79 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

78-327 10-31-~78 10-21-+78 1-17-80 MURDER

Victim shared in the rezponsibility for the crime
that caused his death.

o,
Crrmas

B e

el C———



CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION
CLAIMS DENIFD - 1940

pPage 5
CASE DATE OF CLASSIF1CATION
NUMBER APPLICA- ; - OorF RENSON COMPENSNIION DENIED
TION CRINE HEARING crime
78-328 11-14-78 11-13-78 2-21-80 MURDER - Victim is a ralative of the offend~r, and theavre are
ho out-of-pocket expenses.
78-330 11-13-78 11-6-78 12-27-79 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
) that caused his injury.
78-331 11-13-78 11-8~78 12-27-79 ASSAULT Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than what he would have received from the Commission.
78-334 11-14-78 11-13~-78 1-11-80 MURDER ’ Person who filed claim is not a proper applicant.
78-352 12-1-78 6-2-78 12-27-79 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that causad his injury,
78-357| 12-11-78 11-8~-77 12-27-79 ASSAULT ** Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
: that cauned his injury.
79-17 12-26-~78 11-11-78 4-10-80 MURDER Person who filed claim is not a proper spplicant.
79-11 12-29-~78 11-8-78 2-7-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support applicant?®s
claim.
79-24 1-8-79 12-3-78 5-27-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
(HILO) that caused har injury.
79-30 1-10-79 11-24-78 2-8-80 RAVE Victim is a relaéive of the offender, and there are
) no out-of-pocket expenses.
. 79-32 1-15~-79 12-28-78 5-28-80 ASSAULT Thore is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
: (HILO) claim.
79-37 10~-4-79 1-9-79 2-29-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to suppori: applicant's

o

!

™

-

claim,

P




t

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISS1ON

CLAIMS DENLED - 1980
Pago 6
CASE DATE OF CLASSTFICATION
NUMBER APPLICA- " OorF REASON COMPENSATION DENIED
TION CRIME HEARING CRIME

79-39 1-17-79 10-23-78 5-28-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

(HILO) that caused his injury.

79-57 1-30-79 4-9-178 3-6-80 ASSAULT Victim did not raport the crime to police.

79-62 2-7-79 3-28-78 10-16-80 ROBBERY Applicant 1s not a victim of one of the enumarated
crimes in the stsatutes.

7%-64 2-7-79 3-28-78 10-16-80 ROBBERY Applicant is not a victim of one of the ohumerated
¢rimes in the statutes. Vo

79-65 2-8~79 2-3-79 3-7-80 ASSAULT Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more

‘ than what he would hava received from the Commission.

79-73 2~-22-79 2-17-79 2-14-80 ASSAULT Thers ls insufficisnt evidence to support applicant's

. claim.

79-77 2-26-179 1-21-79 2-15-80 MURDER ‘ ‘There is no evidenca to indicate that the decedent
is a victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the
statutes,

79~85 3-6~79 9-29-~78 4-25-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

- that caused his injury.
79-112 12-27-178 12-22-78 2~21~80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
. that caused his injury.

79-114 4-2-79 11-18-78 3-7-80 ASSAULT ) Yictim shared in the reséonsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.

79~118|  4-9-79 7-21~78 2-21-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

. that caused her injury.
79~129| 10-30~-79 4-23~79 8-8-80 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime to police.

T

g

i




CRIMINAT, INJURIES COMPENSATLON COMMLISSION

REASON COMPENSATION DENLED

Victim was 1living with the offender at the time of the

Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than what he would have received from the Commission.

The decedent is not a victim of one of the enumerated

CLAIMS DENLIED - 1980
bpage 7
CASE DATE OF , CLASSTFICATION
NUMBER APPLICA- a or
TION CRIME HEBARING CRIME
79-136] 4-30-79 11-18-78 3-13-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.
79-137} 4-30-79 9-13-78 3-13-80 ASSAULT
incident, and tharea are no out-~of-pocket expanses,
79-142 4-3-79 3~-26~79 11-14-80 ASSAULT
(HILO)
79-151 3-6-79 2-9-79 4-24-80 MURDER Victim ahared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death,
79~152 5-18-79 4~7-19 3-7-80 MOTOR VEHICLE Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated
crimes in the statutes,
79-155 5-22~79 3-12-79 11-14-80 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime to police.
(HILD)
79-158} 5-23-79 6-1-78 5-27-80 " MOTOR VEHICLE
(HILO) crimes in the statutes,
79-159 5-24-79 4-18-79 5-23-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.
G , ' 79-161 5-29~-79 5-25-179 8-21-30 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime ta police.
V 79-163 6~1~-79 1-7-79 10-22-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
. that caused his injury. .
79-166 | 6~8-79 3-27-79 2-22-80 ASSMULT Victim shared i{n the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
79-170 6~13-79 §-20-79 2-22-80 MISCELLANEOUS

N
P

NI

t“There is no evidence to indicate that applicant is a

victim of one of the fnumerated crimes in the statutes.

.4 SR I AT ST




RN

CRIMINAL INJURIFES COMPENSATTON COMMISSION

CLALIMS DENIED -~ 1980
Pagye 8
casE bATE OF CLASS1FICATLON '
NUMBER APPLICA- . aF REASON COMPENSATION HENIED
TION CRIME HEARENG CRIME
79-176 6~28-79 10~-20-78 3-13-80 RAPE There is insufficient evidence to sugport applicant's
claim,
79~181 6-29--79 3-8~79 2-22-80 ASSAULT Victim sharsd in the rasponsibility Ffor ths crime
thet caused his injury.
79-182 7-2-79 5~17-79 3-6-80 MURDER Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than vhat she would have received from the Commission.
79~-190 7-9-79 5-9-78 2-28-80 ASSAULT There is Insufficient evidence to support applicant's
' claim.
79~206 7-18-79 ? 11-13-80 ASSAULT There is insufficlent evidence to support applicant's
(HILO) claim,
79-208 7-18~-79 ? 11-13-80 ASSAULT There is insufficlent evidence to support applicant's
(HILO) claim. :
79-216 7-23-79 4-6-79 10-23-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support appllcané's
claim. . .
79-219 7-24-79 4-10~79 8~-7-80 MOTOR VEHICLE The decedent is not a victim of one of the enumerated
o crimgs in the statutes.
79-220 7-24-79 7-16-79 8-22~80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responaibllity for the crims
that caused his injury.
79-230 8-1-80 7-22-79 7-10-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
79~-232 10~-18-79 7-23-79 4-17-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the cfime
that caused his injury.
79-239 8-10-79 7-8-79 2-28-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to Aupport applicant's

ot

claim.

N \

S




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

2y CLA1MS DEN1ED - 1980
Page 9
CASE DATE OF CLASSIFICATION '
NUMDER APPLICA- ' ' or REASON COMPENSATION DENIED
TION CRIME HEARING CRIME
19-240 8-10~-79 6-14-79 7-24-80 RAPE " Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
{HILO) that caused hesr injury.
79-241 8-14-79 5-~27<79 8-28-~80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for thes crime
that caused his injury.
79-246 8-15-79 6~-16-79 11-14-80 ASSAULT Victim shared In the responsibility for the crime
(HILO) that causaed his injury.
79-248 8-15-79 5~31-79 5-27-80 ASSAULT Thare is insufficient evidence to support applicant’s
(H1LO) claim.
79-255 8-22-79 4-29-79 2-28-80 ASSAULT Collateral benefits recelved by applicant was far more
than what he would have recesived from the Commimsion.
79-262 8-28-79 7-F-179 5-15-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
79~260 9-6-79 8-15-79 5-16-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
79-275 9-17-79 8-~27-79 8-14-80 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime to police.
79-280 9-21~-79 8-4-79 7-10-80 ASSAULT | Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
' ) than what he would have received from the Commission.
79-283 9-25-79 8-11-79 3-21-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
79-288 9-28-79 8~7-79 5-16~-80 ASSAULT Victim “shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
o k : 79-299 9-10-79 3-25-178 11-7-80 ASSAULT Victim sharad in the responsibility for the crime
(HILO) that caused hia injury.

s
£y
~
e
R

O

I s P
s IR




S —

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CLAIMS DENTED -

1vu0

rage 10
case DATE OF CLASSIFICNFLON
NUMBER APPLICA- o or RENASON COMPENSATION DENIED
T10N CR1NE HEARING CRIME
79-302 12-10-79 12-6~78 8-8-80 ASSAULT Victim was llving with the offender, and did not have any
out-of-pocket expenses. .
79-305 10-9-79 6-23-79 7-11-80 SUICIDE The decedent is not a victim of one of the enumerated
crimes in the statutes,
79-309 10-11-79 9-27-79 7-11-86 ASSAULT Victim was 1living with the offender, and did not
have any out-of-pocket expenses,
79-310 10-11~-79 9-27-79 7-11-80 ASSAULT Victim was living with the offender, and did not
have any out-of-pocket expanses,
79-316 10-15-79 8-30-79 4-11-80 ASSAULT Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than what he would have received from the Commission.
79-334 11-5-79 9-16~79 10-16--80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
(KAUAI) that caused his injury.
79-335 11-7-79 11-4-79 4-17-80 ASSAULT ° There is insufficient evidence to support applicant's
claim.
79-336 11-16-79 10-30-79 4-18-80 +  ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.
79~337 11-16-79 10-30-79 4-106~80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
79-341 10-19-~79 A0-10~-79 4-25-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.
79-342 11-26-73 11-5-79 5-23-80 ASSAULT Victim sharad in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
i

IR S

Bt e




i iyt e

£
K
H
H

1

i




CRIMINAL, INJURIES COMPENSNTION COMMLSSION
CLALIME DENLED - 1900

S

Page ]1
CASE DATE OF CLASSIFICATION
NUMBER APPLICA~ - oF REASON COMPENSATION DENIED
TION CR1IME HEARING CRIME

79-345 11-29-79 4-25-79 5—27;80 MOTOR VEHICLE Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated

(HILO) crimes in the statutes.

79~350 12-5-79 8-20-79 10-24-80 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime to police.

(H1LO)

79-352 12-6-79 9-21-79 10-16-80 ASSAULT There *is insufficient evidence to support applicantt's

(KAUAI) claim,

80~-11 12-28~79 11~11~79 4-18-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the reyponsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

80~-15 1-7-80 12-11-79 7-24-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

BO-17 1-8-80 4-12-78 9-11-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

80-25 1-11-80 5~-4~78 4-24-80 ASSAULLT Application was filed beyond the statute of limitations,

80~28 1-14-80 3-30-78 4-24-80 ARSON Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated

' crimes in the statutes,

80-29 1-14~80 3~31-79 5~15~89 MISCELLANEOUS Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumarated
crimes in the statutes,

80-34 1-18-80 2-21—79 11-13-80 ASSAULT Victim did not Ccooperate with the Commission.

{H1L0)

80-41 1-23-80 6~18~79 11-14-80 MURDER Person who filad claim is not a proper applicant.

(HILO) !

80-47 1-29-80 5-30-79 8-7-80 ASSAULT victim\shared in the responsibility for the crime
‘that caused hay injury.

e,
s

T SR Sk RN A R R S AR e

i . . ‘. A e 3 e ik ot e




1

T W TSI % (PR M o 0 o g T S P v 8 T 8 S

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISSI10N

Collateral benefits recejved by applicant was far more
than what he would have recaived from the Commission.

Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

Collateral benefits received by applicant was far more
than what ne would havo received from the Commission.

CLAIMS DENLIED - 1980
Page 12
case DATE OF CLASSIFICATLON
NUMBER APPLICA- o OoF REASON COMPENSATION DENI1IED
TION CRINME HEARING CRIME
80~-49 1-30-80 3-14-79 9~11-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
(HILO) that caused his injury.
80-55 2-4-80 12-8-79 5-27~-80 ASSAULT Victim snared in the responsibility for the crime
(HILO) that caused his injury.
80-56 2-4-80 10-20-79 10-16-80 ASSAULT
(KAUAI)
80-60 2-6-80 11-5-79 5~27-80 ASSAULT Th=re is insufficjient evidence to support
{HILO) applicant's claim.
g 80-64 2-6~80 7-28~79 5-27-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
N (HILO) that causad his injury,
80-86 2-21-80 2-3-80 11-14-8an ASSAULT There is insufficiont evidence to support
(HILO) applicant®s claim.
B0-89 2-21-80 2-12-80 5-16~80 MURDER Person who filed claim is not a proper applicant.
80-92 2~22-80 10-23~748 5-23~80 MURDER
that caused his death.
, 80-93 2-22-80 2-3~80 §5-22-80 ASSAULT
| 8u-v4 2-25-80 1-27-80 5~22-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in tha responsibility for the crime
: that caused his injury.
: 80-99 2-26-80 1-28-80 5-22-80 ASSAULT Victim did not report the crime to police.
80-100 2~26-~80 7-25~179 7-25-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the retponaibility for the crime
that caused his injury,

3

-5

. oo s e o 2 < e o




\7\(‘

=]
e

BAY
W

Al

e i P

B N SR

A S A A T b TR PSSR oy T R I PN T T

CRIMINAL INJURIFES COMPENSATION COMMISSION

R ————

CLAIMS DENIED - 1980
Page 13
CASE DAYE OF CLASS i FICATION
NUMBER APPLICA- S or REASON COMPENSATION UENIED
TION CRINE DREARING CRIME
80-102 2-27-80 10-27-79 5-22-80 AGSAULT Victim shar:d in the responsibility for the crime
: that caused his injury.
80-103) 2-28-80 12-30-79 5-23-80 “URDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
80-105] 2-29-80 12-31-79 5-23-80 ASSAULT Victim sharead in the responsibility for the crime
‘ that caused his injury.
80-109 3-1-80 11-1-79 11-13-80 ASSAULT Victim gshared in the responsibility for the crime
(HILO) that caused his injury.
80-115 3-5-89 1-9-80 8-22~80 ASSAUGLT Victim shared in ths responsibility for the crime
that caused hiz injury.
80-122 3-1~-80 11-21-78 5-22~-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.
80-130 11-20-72 10-9~-78 5~15-80 MURDER Person who filed claim is not a proper applicant.
80-131 ! 3-14-80 10-3-78 5-15-80 MURDER Person who filed claim is not a proper applicant.
80-1371 3-20-80 6~-8-79 10-23-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the reaponsibility for the crimas
that caused his injury.
80-138 ) 3~21-80 2~11-80 7-18-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his death.
80~-151 § 3-31-80 3-2-80 19-17-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in thn responsibility for ths crime
(HILO) that caused his injury.
80-169 4-14-80 1-16-80 10-17-80 MURDER Peraon who filed claim is not a proper applicant.
(MAUI)

AT
g

i
P et

,

S

i
k-

bl




/

3 i)

1,

e
N

]

CRIMINAL INJURTES CUMPENSAT[ON COMM1SS10N
CLAIMS DENIED ~ 19g0

Page 14
CASE DATE OF CLASSIFICATION
NUMDER APPLICA- - . OF REASON COMPFNSATION DENLED
TION CRIME HEARING CRIME

80-170 4-14-80 8-12~79 8-14-80 RAPE Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury,

80~-177 4-22-80 3-25-80 11-14-8o ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

(HILD) that caused his injury.

80-178 4-22-80 4-16~-80 8-22-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

. that caused his injury.
80-200 5-13-84 3-25-79 8-21-80 RAPE Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
: that caused her injury.

B0-238 6-9-80 1-5-80 8-28-8n ASSAULT Victim shared in ths responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.

80-253 6-16-80 3-27-79 11~13-80n MURDER P2rson who filed claim is not a Proper applicant,

(HILO)

80~262 6-18-80 3-26-80 8-14-80 ASSAULT Victim is a relative of the offender, and there
are no out-of-pocket expenses,

80-264 6-18-80 7-9-79 8~7-80 MISCELLANEQUS Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumarated
crimes in the statutes,

80-266 6-19-80 5~6-80 11-13-80 ASSAULT Thrre in insufficient evidence to Support applicant's

(HILO) claim.,

80~268 6-20-80 5-24-80 10-23-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that:caused his injury.

80-279 6-30-80 1-20-80 8-21-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury.

80-281 7~2-80 £-27-79 11-6-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime

: that caused her death.

i

)

0




CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION COMMISS [ON
CLAIMS DENIED - 1980

Page 15
casE bATE OF CLASSTFICATION
NUMBER APPLICA- ; " oF RIEASON COMPENSATION DENITED
TION CRIMB HEARING CRIME
80-292 7-10-890 5-15-80 9-12-80 ASSAULT Victim sharaed in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.
! 80-293 7-14-80 11-5-79 10~-24-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
i (HILO) that caused hig death.
% 80~312 7-25-80 6-25-80 11-13-80 ASSAULT There is insufficient evidence to support
: {HILO) ) - applicant's claim.
80-313 7-25-80 6-14-80 10-23-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused her injury.
80-315 7-25-80 5~5-79 11-14-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responsibjlity for the crime
(HILQ) that caused his injury.
80-33¢0 8-7-80 11-29-77 10~17-80 ASSAULT Victim is a relative of the offender, and did not
have any out-~of-pockat expenscs,
B80~-352 9-2-80 8-19-80 11-7-80 ASSAULT Collateral henefits received by applicant was far
_ more than what he would have received from the Commission.
80-1356 9-4-80 6-21-80 11-6-80 MURDER Victim shared in the responsibility for the crime
that causad his death,
80-39¢ 10-9-g0 7-13-80 11-14-80 ASSAULT Victim shared in the responaibility for the crime
(HILO) that caused his injury.
2

e e

T e RO R S LA R s M A e s BT N A

&
T ——
= 5




 ———— T Y

74-71

Applicant is a 23 year old male who was injured in a motor vehicle accident,
He suffered multiple fractures to both legs. The more credible evidence
indicates that Applicant had been arrested for shooting at a police

officer. He was handcuffed, and placed in the rear seat of a police car.
While being transported to the police station Applicant kicked out the

rear window of the car and escaped. As he fled on the H-1l Freeway he

was struck by a passing vehicle. Mr¢ lical expenses totaled more than

$5,000. Applicant is unemployed. because Applicant is not a victim of

one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the Commission is unable to
order an award for compensation. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

76-215

Applicant is a 12 year old girl who was frightened by a burglar who broke
into her home. She was not injured by the burglar. Because Applicant is
not a victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim
is denied. ‘

76-285

Victim is a 24 year old male who was shot to death. The more credible evidence
indicates that victim was involved in criminal activities and was killed in

a confrontation with one of his associates. There are no out-~of-pocket medical
expenses, and victim was unemployed. Funeral and burial expanses totaled
$812.54. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that

caused his death, the claim is denied.

77-7

Applicant is a 38 year old male who was severely beaten by several men. An
attempt was also made to runm him over with a car. Applicant was in the company
of a man who had an extensive criminal background at the time of the incident.
He suffered a fracture of the right arm and ribs, lacerations of the cheek and
eye, and abrasions of both knees and elbows. Medical expenses totaling
$1,597.50 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social
Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed. Because
Applicant failed to report for his scheduled hearing to tell the Commissioners
what really happened, the Commission is unable to determined whether he is

an innocent victim. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

77-23

Victim is a 26 year old male who was severely beaten by several men. The
assailants also ran their car over him and killed him. There are no medical
expenses, and victim was not eﬁployed. Funeral and burial expenses totaled
$3,363.40. Because victim had an extensive criminal background and the °
killing was deliberately planned, and because the person who was with him

at the time of the incident failed to report for his scheduled hearing to tell

the Commission what really happened, the Commission is unable to determine
whether the decedent is an innocent victim. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

77-60

Victim is a 29 year old female who was shot and killed at a public beach
park. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim was employed

at Lanakila Crafts. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $780.94 were

paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Because Applicant, mother of the deceased victim, did

not have any out-of-pocket expenses, and was not dependent upon the victim
for support, the Commission is unable to order an award for compensation.
The claim is denied.

77-71

Victim is a 53 year old female who was strangled to death in her home. The
more credible evidence indicates that wvictim was killed because she was
involved in illicit affairs. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses.
Victim was employed as a Nurses' Aide at the time of her death. Funeral
and burial expenses totaled $3,014.90. Because victim sharelin the re-
sponsibility for the crime that caused her death, the claim is denied.

77-78

Applicant is a 29 year old male who was injured in a gang fight. He
suffered stab wounds of the chest and stomach. The more credible evidence
indicates that Applicant and several of his friends engaged in fisticuffs
with a group of construction workers at the Westgate Shopping Center.
Applicant and his friends were drinking in the bar prior to the incident.
No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that
Applicant lost earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant shared
in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is
denied.

77-161

Victim is a 51 year old male who was found beaten and strangled to death.

The more credible evidence indicates that he was a homosexual, and was picked
up by the suspect for sexual activity. There are no out-of-pocket medical
expenses. Victim was employed as a Special Representative by Pacific

Fruit Express Company, San Francisco, California. Funeral and burial ex-
penses totaled $2,716.60. Because victim shared in the responsibility for
the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

77-174

Victim is a 44 year old male who was shot to death. The more credible

evidence indicates that victim was killed because he was involved in criminal
activities. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Victim was President
of Mitsui Tours of Hawaii at the time of his death. No funeral and burial
bills were submitted. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the
crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

i gty Tt e




77-186 (Hilo)

Victim is a 40 year old male whose decomposed body was discovered near a Puna
Sugar Company cane field. The more credible evidence indicates that victim
was killed in a dispute between two underworld factions fighting over control

of Big Island gambling operations. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses,

and there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed at
the time of the incident. No funeral and burial expenses were submitted.

Because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his

death, the claim is denied.

77-278

Victim is a 47 year old male who was killed in a fight in a Bar. He had been
drinking heavily and was loud, boisterous, and intoxicated. Medical bills
totaling $10,097.33 were paid by HMSA. Victim was General Sales Manager of
Pflueger Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. at the time of his death. TFumeral expenses
totaled $1,866.24 of which $255 was paid by Social Security and $250 by the
Veterans Administration. Because victim shared in the responsibility for
the crime that caused his death, the claim 1s denied.

77-283

Applicant is a 50 year old male who was attacked and assaulted while he was
making a deposit in a bank night depository. He was struck on the head

o with a pipe and suffered a fractured skull. Medical expenses totaling

$3,000 were covered by Workers' Compensation. Applicant has not been

able to return to work because of injuries sustzined. However, he received
$9,515.48 in disability payments under the Workers' Compensation Program,
and will continue to receive benefits as long as he is incapacitated.
Because collateral benefits received by Applicant exceeded the amount of
award he would have received from the Commission, the claim is denied.

77-286

Victim is a 26 year old female who was accosted and assaulted in a public
parking area. She was struck in the face and suffered a fracture of the
right orbital wall, and had a tooth knocked out. Medical expenses totaled
$283.60. Victim did not work for 3 weeks and lost $264.60 in earning power.
Because victim did not report the crime to police, the claim is denied.

78-7

Victim is a 26 year old male who was stabbed and killed in a fight with a
female. The more credible evidence indicates that victim was stabbed by
the offender when he attempted to force his way into her apartment. There
are no medical expenses, and victim was not employed. Funeral and burial
expenses totaled $1,759.98. Because vietim shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

F N e ey s e O

3

78-17

Victim is a 25 year old male whose body was found in the back seat of a
parked car. He was shot in the head. Victim was a member of Organized Crime
and was killed in a dispute over the control of the syndicate. There are no
medical expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gain-
fully employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $812.14 were paid by
the Public Welifare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State
of Hawaii. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that
caused his death, the claim is.denied.

78-23

Applicant is an 18 year old male who was shot by an unidentified assailant.
He suffered a gunshot wound of the right chest. Medical expenses totaled

$695.30 of which part of the bills were covered by HMSA, Applicant did not
work for one week because of his injury and lost $53 in earnings. Because

have awarded him) in restitution from the criminal, the Commission is unable
to order an award for compensation. The claim is denied.

78-30

Victim is a 33 year old male who was found shot to death near a public golf
course. He was a known drug dealer, and was killed in a dispute with his
associates. There are no out~of-pocket medical expenses, and victim was
not employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $1,571.52 were paid by
Eunice Santana, former wife of the deceased victim. Because victim shared
in the responsibility for the crime that caused his death, the claim is
denied.

78-58

Victim is a 33 year old male who was found shot to death near a public golf
course. He was a known drug dealer and was killed in a dispute with his
associates. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and vietim was
not employed. Fumeral and burial expenses totaled $1,571.52. Because
victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his death,
the claim is denied.

78-68

Victim is a 29 year old male who was killed as the result of injuries sus-
tained in a fight. The more credible evidence indicates that victim, a Navy
enlisted man, had an argument with the bouncer of the bar and was asked to
leave. He was intoxicated. No medical bills or funeral and burial expenses
were submitted by Applicant. Because victim shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.




78-95

Applicant is a 47 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck
with a trophy and suffered lacerations of the scalp. The more credible evid-
ence indicates that Applicant and the offender were drinking alcohol and
smoking marijuana at home when an argument erupted into a fight. Both men
were intoxicated. Medical expenses totaling $176.25 were paid by Medicare.
Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared in the responsibility for the
crime that caused his injury, the’'claim is denied.

78-123

Applicant is a 23 year old male who was shot in the abdomen while he was
seated in his car. Applicant refused to tell the police or doctors what
happened when questioned at the time he was admitted to the hospital.
Medical expenses totaling $9,470.63 were paid by the Public Welfare
Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
Applicant did not work for 4% months because of his injury and lost
$1,980 in wages. The Commission feels that Applicant knows more than

he cares to divulge. Because there 1s insufficient evidence to indicate
that Applicant is a victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the
statutes, the claim is denied.

78-127 .

Applicant is a 25 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was stabbed
in the left upper quadrant and back. The more credible evidence indicates
that victim was smoking marijuana and drinking with three men when a fight
erupted which led to the stabbing incident. Applicant was intoxicated.
Medical expenses totaling $2,361.75 were paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant, a
maintenanceman, did not work for two weeks and lost $127.20 in wages.
Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused

his injury, the claim is denied.

78-132

Applicant is an 18 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained

a stab wound in the chest, and contusions and abrasions of the face and body.
The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant had a confrontatiom

with his neighbor. Medical expenses totaled $123,50. Applicant is unemployed.
Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,

the claim is denied.

18-154

Applicant is’a 26 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck
in the face and sufferéd lacerations of the right cheek., The more credible,
evidence indicates that Applicant was assaulted because he removed sleeping/.
bags from the accused's residence without authorization. Medical expenses
totaled $255.55. Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the
_responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

e et i,

SR —

78~168

Victim is a 38 year old male who was shot and.stabbed b i

more credible evidence indicates that victim had taken znhi;eth:SEEESZé hi:e
houseguest. While they were living together, victim constantly harassed

and a?used the suspect. On the date of the incident, both men had an argument
and victim assaulted his houseguest which led to the shooting and stabbing
incident. There are no medical expenses. Victim is a self-employed con-—
tractor. Mortuary expenses totaled $514.80 of which $255 was paid by

Social Security. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the

crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

78-190

Vi?tim is a'34 year old male who was killed in a fight. The more credible
ev1d?nce ipdicates that victim was shot in a confrontation with the ex-husband
of his girlfriend. There are no medical expenses. Funeral and burial
expenses totaled $6,493.23 of which $250 was paid by the Veterans Adminis-
;;Etlog and $25§ by So;ial Security. Victim was a bus driver employed by

. ecause victim shared in the ibili i
his death the ciopn qhared in responsibility for the crime that caused

78-215

Victim is a 49 year old male who was killed in a fight in Waikiki i
grom a fractured skull. The more credible evidencegindicate:ktﬁzé hzewg;ed
1nto§1cated and provoked the fight. Medical expenses totaled $9,573.24.
V%ct%m was not employed. Funeral expenses totaled $1,259.20. Because
victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his death

the claim is denied. N ’

78-220

Applicant is a 32 year old male who alleges that he was ‘assaulted on July 22
1978. However, the crime was not reported to police. Medical expenses |
totaled.$2,742.70. Because Applicant failed to report the crime to police
as required under the law, the claim is denied.

78-223

Victim is a 34 year old male who was killed in a £i i

C a3 ght. The more credible
evidence 1nd}cat§s that victim was shot in a confrontation with the ex-
hus?and of hls girlfriend. There are no medical expenses. Funeral and
burial expenses totaled $6,493.23 of which $250 was paid by the Veterans
Adminis&r;tlon and $255 by Social Security. Victim was a bus driver
employed by MIL. Because victim share in the res onsibility for t i
that caused his death, the claim is denied. F | 7 For the crine




~assailants.

78-234 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 28 year old female who was assaulted by her husband as the
result of an argument. She suffered contusions of the mouth. No medical
bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant
lost earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant is a relative
of the offender and did not have any expenses as a result of her injury,
the claim is denied.

78-252

Applicant is an 18 year old male who fractured his jaw in a fight. The
more credible evidence indicates that Applicant had an argument with the
Suspect in school and engaged in fisticuffs. Medical expenses totaled
$1,807.14. Most of the bills were paid by HMSA. Applicant is unemployed.
Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused
his injury, the claim is denied.

78-265

Applicant is a 23 year old male who claims he was assaulted and robbed by

3 men who came to his home. When questioned by police, he refused to reveal
the idsntity of the suspects even though he knew who they were, and refused
to take a polygraph test. Applicant is known to have an extensive record
involving narcotics. There are no medical reports to support Applicant's
claim. Applicant is unemployed. Because the Commission is not convinced
that Applicant is an innocent victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the
statutes,; the claim is denied.

78-275

Victim is a 39 year old male who was killed in a fight. He was stabbed in
the chest with a steak knife. The more credible evidence indicates that
victim provoked the incident when he became belligerent and swore at the

He had been drinking and was intoxicated. Medical bills
totaled $3,419.29. Victim was employed as a Roofer. There is no

evidence of dependency. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $2,107.60

were paid by the victim's estate, Because vietim shared in the responsibil-
ity for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

78-277

N\

\ ‘
, Applicant¥is a 53 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.

He suffered lacerations of the right eyelid and lower lip. The more credible
evidence indicates that Applicant was beaten because of an argument arising
out of cock fight betting. Medical expenses totaled $510.60 of which $486.28
was paid by HMSA and $3.40 discounted by doctors. Applicant did not work

for about a month because of his injury and would have lost $608.40 in wages
except that $202.80 was charged to sick leave. Because Applicant shared

in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is
denied. o

L L A R R T S TS AT S04 Pt b S 05

/é;::;. N
¥

Fa

—

78-283

Applicant is a 23 year old female who alleges that she was rébed in the back
seat of a Volkswagen. The more credible evidence indicates that,Applicant
accepted a ride with the Suspect whom she had befriended, énd'popped some
pills with him Prior to the alleged sexual assault. There are no medical
bills, and Applicant is unemployed.: Because Applicant shared in the respon-
sibility for the crime that caused her injury, the claim is denied.

78-285

Applicant is a 20 yvear old male who claims that he was injured when arrested
by police, The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant harassed

the owner ¢f a Pawn Shop, and when asked by a policeman to lower his voice
and refra%h from causing a public disturbance he pushed the policeman off
the sidewalk. Vietim was arrested for harassment. There are no medical
bills, and Applicant is unemployed, Because Applicant is not a victim of
one of the enumerated crimes in the Statutes, and because he shared in the
responsibility for the incident that happened, the claim is denied.

78-286

Applicant is a 20 year old male who claims that he was burned while incarcerated
at the Halawa Correctional Facility. There is nothing in the Halawa Correc-
tional Facility Report to support Applicant's allegations. No medical bills
were submitted, and Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant is not a

victim of one of the eénumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

78-289

Apg%i;:nt is an 18 year old male who was stabbed in the chest and stomach in
a fight. "
had a confrontation with 3 men which led to a fight and the stabbing incident
A%l of them had been drinking. Medical exXpenses totaled $6,400 of which
$u,390 was paid by HMSA. Applicant did not work for about a month because

of his injury and would have lost $528.11 in wages except that he received
$351 in TDI benefits. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for

the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

78-301

Applicant is a 25 year old male who was assaulted and robbed at his place of
emp;oyment. He was shot in the upper left arm. Medical expenses totaling
$415.74 were paid by Workers' Compensation. Applicant, a Cook with Ezogiku
Inc., did not work for one month. However, he received $647.28 in TDI |
benefits under the Workers' Compensation program. Because Applicant
received collateral benefits totaling $1,063.02, and will continue to
receive medical and other benefits under the Workers' Compensation program
the eluim is dended.

e e T T PRI R e e 1




‘d it

78-304

Applicant is a 32 year old male who was beaten by several unidentified men

at a public beach park. He suffered contusions of the chest and bruised ribs.
The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant is a transient who did
not have a place to stay. He was assaulted when he entered the suspect's
camp site uninvited. Medical expenses totaled $52.50. Applicant is un-
employed. Becaused he shared in the responsibility for.'the crime that

caused his injury, the claim is denied.

78-308

Applicant is a 42 year old female who was assaulted in the store where she
works. She was punched in the face and suffered lacerations and contusions
of the left cheek. Medical expenses totaling $441.38 were paid by an
insurance company under the Workers' Compensation program. Applicant did~
not work for about a month and would have lost $440 in wages except that
she received $303.80 in disability payments under the Workers' Compensation
program. In addition, she received $500 for disfigurement. Because Appli-~
cant received collateral benefits far in excess of what the Commission

woud have awarded her, the claim is denied.

78-314

Applicant is a 62 year old male who was injured in a fight and suffered facial
lacerations. The more credible evidence indicates that he provoked the
incident when he tried to hit several of the guests with a chair. Medical
expenses totaling $582.70 were paid by the Kaiser Health Plan. Applicant

is unemployed. Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime that
caused his injury, the claim is denied.

78-316

Applicant is a 43 year old male who alleges that he was sodomized by a man
he met in a bar. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant met

3 men in a bar in Haleiwa and went "bar hopping'. He was drunk when inter-
viewed by the police. Medical expenses totaling $111.50 were .covered

by the Kaiser Hospital Plan. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant
lost earnings because of the alleged incident., Because Applicant shared

in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is
denied.

78-321 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 21 year old prisoner who was injured in a shoot-out between
two rival gangs at Kulani Honor Camp on the Big Island. He suffered gunshot
wounds to the head. The more credible evidence indicates that he was

shot in a confrontation with the assailant. Medical expenses were paid by
the Corrections Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of
Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his injury, the ¢laim is denied.

PN
z ¢
b

N

PO,

78-322

Applicant is a 23 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered a
fracture of the left cheekbone. The more credible evidence indicates that
Applicant was involved in a traffic incident and had some harsh words with i
the assailant which led to the assault. Medical expenses totaled $839.70. j
Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for i
the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

78-325

Applicant is a 22 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained a
fracture of the left jaw. The more credible evidence indicates that he was
assaulted because of an argument arising out of the sale of drugs. Medical
expenses totaled $1,201.20. Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared

in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is
denied.

78-327

Victim is a 25 year old serviceman (Royal Australian Navy) who was killed in
a fight. The more credible evidence indicates that he and three of his com- P
rades had been drinking in several downtown bars and were intoxicated. j
When they exited one of the bars they crossed the street illegally (not in

a crosswalk) which infuriated several motorists. In the verbal exchange

with 4 men in a car, victim and his friends made obscene gestures and

yelled .obscenities which led to a confrontation and fight. There are no
out-of-pocket medical expenses. Cremation and related expenses totaled $674.

Because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his

death, the claim is denied.

78-328

Vietim is a 20 year old female who was murdered by her stepfather. She was

killed with a machete. There are no medical bills and victim was not employed ;
at the time of the incident. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $780.94 ‘
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & 3
Housing, State of Hawaii. Because victim was related to the offender, and

because Applicant did not suffer any out-of-pocket medical loss, the claim

is denied.

) i

78-330

Victim is a 19 year old male who was injured in a fight. He was struck in i
the face and suffered contusions of the left eye and abrasions of the
right hand. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant was
assaulted as the result of an argument arising out of a motor vehicle in-
cident. He was intoxicated. Medical expenses totaled $433.10. Applicant
is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the
crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied. . i




78-331

Applicant is a 34 year old male who was attacked ‘and beaten by a tenant in

the building where he worked. He was struck in the face with a wooden cane
and suffered lacerations of the upper lip and a finger on the right hand, and
abrasions of the knees. Medical expenses totaling $203 were paid by Workers'
Compensation. Applicant, a Security Guard, did not work for &4 days. However,
he received $90 from Workers' Compensation. Because Applicant was compensated
by the Workers' Compensation program, the Commission is unable to order an
award for compensation. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

78-334

Victim is a 42 year old female who was murdered by her former husband. She
was cut with a machete. There are no medical expenses, and victim was not
employed. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $780.94 were paid by the
Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of
Hawaii. Because Applicant does not fall within any of the categories of
persons eligible for compensation, the claim is denied.

78-352

Applicant is a 49 year old male who was injured in a fight. The more credible
evidence indicates that he slipped and fell, and injured his right hip.
Medical expenses totaling $1,418.20 were paid by the Public Welfare Divisionm,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no
evidence to support Applicant's claim for loss of earning power. Because
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,
the claim is denied.

78-357 )

Applicant is a 44 year old male who was found by police (in an empty lot) with
only a shirt around his waist. Applicant could not recall what actually
happened, or how he was injured. When he was admitted to Castle Memorial
Hospital, he was extremely intoxicated. Applicant told the doctor that he
fell. Medical expenses totaling $1,206.91 were paid by the Public Welfare
Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant
is unemployed. Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime that
caused his injury, the claim is denied.

79-7

Victim is a 34 year old female who was killed at her place of work., She was
shot in the head. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses. Funeral and
burial expenses totaled $1,138.90 of which $255 was paid by Social Security
and $885.90 by the decedent's father. At the time of the incident, victim
had worked only 4 days. Her employment record was sporadic. She had been a
welfare recipient ever since 1975. There is no credible evidence to indicate
that victim supported her 6 year old daughter. Because Applicant is not re-
sponsible for the maintenance of the victim, and since the child was not
dependent on victim for support, the Commissign is unable to order an award
for compensation. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

.

it

79-11

Applicant is a 34 year old female who alleges that she was punchedAlnlt:h:nt
face by a woman as she came out of the restroom of a restau?ant. pplic -
did not report for her scheduled hearing. There are no médlcal expense;,the
there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant los? earnings bgca?se o .
incident. Because Applicant refuses to coopergte W1Fh ?he Commlsszonﬁ the
Commission is unable to determine whether she is a victim of one of the
enumerated crimes in the statutes. The claim is denied.

79-24 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 32 year old female who claims she was as§aulted by t@e sgsp;ct.
The more credible evidence indicates that she was intoxicated and dlgor erly,
and when she tried to enter the suspect's home she was prevented to do so.

No medical bills were submitted and Applicant is ?nemployed. Because. .
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury,

the claim is denied.

79-30

Victim is a 13 year old girl who was raped by the accused_who was living in
the same household. She became pregnant and had an a?o?tlon: There ;Ee 20
out-of-pocket medical expenses. Because victim was living with the o entﬁz
at the time of the incident and did not have any out-of-pocket expenses,

claim is denied.

79-32 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 25 year old male who alleges tht he was injured by the igt
of another person. However, there is inSuff1c1en? ev1d§nce to suppgrt Bli
claim. No medical bills were submitted, and Applicant is unemplgye .f' e .
cause the whereabouts of Applicant is not known, and becausg of 1qsu§ 1c;en
evidence, the Commission is unable to determine Whethgr he is a v1c§1m.o
one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes. Accordingly, the claim is

denied.

79-37

is a 20 year old male who alleges that he was assaulteé and .
iﬁ?%iiiﬁtalgroken ?aw. However, it is questionable whethier Applicant is a
victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the staFuFes, because he gave
conflicting statements to both the examining physician and the ?olice@an
who interviewed him. Medical expenses totaled $1,246.55. %ppllcant is
unemployed. Because of conflicting statements made‘§y éppllcant, Fhe
Commission is not satisfied that he is an innocent victim. Accordingly,

the claim is denied.




79-39 (Hilo)

i P 2 year old male who claims he was struck on the head by a
ﬁggiizagﬁrisnafiom?a passing car. The more credible evidence indicates that
he was found lying on the side of a roadway in a very intoxicated state. .
Medical expenses totaled $140.40. Applicant is unemployed. ?ec§u§e Appli-
cant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the

claim is denied.

79-57

Applicant is a 50 year old male who alleges that he was a victim of a criminal
act. However, the crime was not reported to the police as required by lay.
Medical expenses totaling $1,743.72 were paid by the Veteran§ Administration.
Applicant is a disabled veteran who has a history of alcoholism. Because

the crime was not reported to the police as required by J..awf and ?ecause
Applicant did not suffer any out-of-pocket loss, the claim is denied.

79-62

Applicant is a 23 year old female who was one of five persons who was s?opping
in a store when it was robbed. She was not injured and there are no med%cal
expenses. Because Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated crimes

in the statutes, the claim is denied.

79-64

Applicant is a 25 year old male who was one of five persons who was shopping
in a store when it was robbed. Applicant was not injured, and there are no
medical expenses. Because Applicant is not a victim of one of the enumerated
crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

79-65

ictim i 24 year old female who was injured when he fought off a rapi§t
Zicﬁzg ;iaie gfywork. She suffered contusions of the heaé and jéw.. Medical
expenses totaling $947.17 were paid by Workers' Compensatlo?. Victim, a
hotel room-maid, did not work for 76 days because of her inqury. Howev?r,
she received $1,213.06 in disability payments and will contlgue'to receive
benefits under the Workers' Compensation program. Because victim received,
or will receive collateral benefits far in excess of what she would have been
awarded by the Commission, the claim is denied.

79-73

' i i 23 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted in the rest-
ﬁggilzin;h;Za: Sqque Park. However, there is no credible evidenge to §upp?rt
his claim. Medical bills totaled $949.96 of which $811.37 was paid by insurance.
Applicant did not work for 3 days and lost $66 in earnings. Because there is
insufficient evidence to indicate that Applicant is a victim of one of the
enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

L M S T R

AR T

79-77

Victim is a 23 year old male who was brought to Queen's Medical Center by a
friend. He was in a tomatose condition, The following day he died of sub~
arachnoid hemmorrhage due to rupture of cerebral aneurysm. #edical expenses
totaling $2,180.25 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Victim was not gainfully
employed at the time of his death. Funeral and burial exXpenses totaled
$2,418. Because there is no credible evidence to indicate that the decedent
is a victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, and because
Applicant did not pay for any of the medical and funeral~burial costs, the
claim is denied.

79-85

Applicant is a 32 year old male who was stabbed in the abdomen as the result
of a fight. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant had a con-
frontation with the accused. When he struck the first blow, a fight erupted
which led to the stabbing incident. Medical éxpenses totaled more than
$6,000. Most of the bills were covered by HMSA and Insurance. Applicant
did not work for 7 months and would have lost $8,400 in wages except that

he received $3,276 in TDI benefits during the 7 months period. Because
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,
the claim is denied. ‘

79-112

Applicant is a 19 year old male who was injured in a fight. The more
credible evidence indicates that Applicant has an argument with the offender
which precipitated the assault. Medical expenses totaled $54.75. Applicant
is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused hig injury, the claim is denied,

79-114

Applicant is a 19 year old female who alleges that she is the victim of a
criminal act. The more credible evidence indicates that she had a confronta-
tion with another woman and a fight ensued. Applicant refused medical
treatment. There are no medical expenses, and Applicant is unemployed.
Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused

her injury, the claim is denied.

79-118

Applicant is a 21 year old female who was assaulted by her male companion.
She suffered a blow-out fracture of the left orbital bone. The more credible
evidence indicates that Applicant went for a ride with the offender willingly,

Applicant has a history of drug abuse and drug dependency. No medical bills
were submitted, and there is no credible evidence to indicate that Applicant
was gainfully employed at the time of the incident. Because Applicant shared
in the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury, the claim is denied.

T



79-129

Applicant is a 31 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted. However,
there is no evidence to indicate that the crime was reported to police. Medical -
expenses totaled $127.26. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost
earnings because of the incident. Because the alleged crime was not reported

to the police as required by law, the claim is denied.

79-136

Applicant is a 19 year old female who alleges that she was the victim of a crim-
inal act. The more credible evidence indicates that she had a confrontation

with another woman and a fight ensued. Medical expenses totaled $806.42.
Appldicant is unemployed. Her present whereabouts is unknown. Because Appli-
cant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury, the
claim is denied.

79-137

Victim is a 5 year old boy who was beaten by his mother's boyfriend. They
were all living in the same household. Medical expenses totaling $6,486.06
were paid by the Public Welfare Divisionm, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. Because victim was living with the offender at the
time of the incident and did not have any out-of-pocket expenses, the Commis-
sion is unable to order an award for compensation. The claim is denied.

79-142 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 32 year old Apartment Manager who was assaulted by a tenant.

He suffered contusions of the head and abrasions of the arms and back. Medical
and related expenses totaling $6,068.39 were paid by insurance under the
Workers' Compensation program. Applicant received more than $11,000 in TTD
payments under the Workers' Compensation program, and will continue to receive
$263.44 every two weeks as long as he is incapacitated. Because Applicant
received collateral benefits far in excess of what he would have been awarded
by the the Commissiou, the claim is denied.

79-151

Victim is a 21 year old male who was murdered in prison. He was severely
beaten and stabbed to death because of his participation in a "power struggle"
between two gangs. There are no out-of~pocket medical expenses, and victim
was not gainfully employed at the time of his death. Funeral and burial
expenses totaled $3,328. Because victim shared in the responsibility for

the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

79-152
Victim is a 27 year old female who was injured in a motor vehicle accident.
Her car was struck by another motor vehicle. Medical expenses totaled $446.89.

Medical expenses totaled $446.89. Because motor vehicle accident is not one
of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

AP o

o~

' 79-i§§ (Hilo)

N
AppliCapt is a 31 year old male who alleges that he was injured by the act
of anothar person. However, there is no evidence to indicate that he reported
the crime to police. Medical expenses totaled $461.40. Applicant is unemployed.
Because Applicant did not report the crime to police as required by law, the '

Commission is unmable to order an award for compensation. Accordingly, the
claim is denied.

79-158 (Hilo)

Victim is a 44 vear old female who was killed in an automobile accident when
her car collided with another vehicle. Negligent Homicide is not one of

the enumerated crimes in the Statutes. Medical expenses totaled $755.02.
Victim was a Real Estate Salesperson at the time of her death. Funeral

and burial expenses totaled $3,713.39. Because the decedent is not a

victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the Statutes, the claim is denied.

79-159

Applicant is a 31 year old female who was injured in a fight. She suffered
contusions and lacerations of the left eye, face, and legs. The more credible
evidence indicates that Applicant started the fight when she stabbed the
accused in the wrist with an unidentified object.. Medical expenses totaling
$132.50 were covered by the Kaiser Health Plam. There.is no evidence to
indicate that Applicant lost earnings. Because she shared in the respon-—
sibility for the crime that caused her injury, the claim is denied.

79-161

Applicant is a 37 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted on May 25,
1979, and suffered multiple facial contusions. Medical expenses totaled $156.
Applicant is not employed. There is no record of the alleged incident having
been reported to the police. Because the alleged crime was not reported to
police as required by law, the claim is denied.

79-163

Applicant is a 24 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered lacera-
tions of the neck, chest, and a fractured jaw. The more credible evidence
indicates that Applicant and a friend were drinking and sniffing paint at his
apartment when Applicant made sexual advances towards his friend. A fight
erupted and Applicant was slashed with a beer bottle. Medical expenses total-
ing $24,058.58 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of

Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed. Because
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,

the claim is denied.




B v

L

79-166

Applicant is a 33 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument

arising out of a motor vehicle incident. The more credible evidence indicates
that victim was driving along Puuloa Road on his moped and exchanged obscene
gestures with the offender. The exchange resulted in a fist fight. There
are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and there is no evidence to indicate
that victim lost earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant shared
in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is

denied.

79-170

Applicant is a 34 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted in the
Waikiki Natatorium Parking Lot. However, the incident was not reported to
police until two days later and the case was classified Miscellaneous Public.
There is no credible evidence to indicate that Applicant is a victim of ome
of the enumerated crimes in the statutes. Medical expenses totaled $458,97.
There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant was gainfully employed at
the time of the incident. Because of insufficient evidence, the Commission
is unable to determine whether Applicant is an innocent victim of one of the
enumerated crimes in the statutes. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

79-176

Applicant is a 32 year old female who alleges that she was sexually assaulted.
However, there is no credible evidence to support her claim. Applicant met
the suspect in a bar and became friendly with him. There is no medical
information, and there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings
because of the incident. Because of insufficient evidence, the Commission

is unable to order an award for compensation.

79-181

Applicant is a 71 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by two prostitutes.
He suffered lacerations of the left hand and arm. The more credible evidence
indicates that Applicant met the two prostitutes in a bar and accompanied them
to a building where he was assaulted and rosbed. Medical bills were paid by
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State

of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the respon-
sibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

79-182

Victim is a 19 year old Marine who was shot and killed near the Pali Golf
Course. There are no medical bills. Funeral-burial expenses totaled $40.
Applicant was not dependent upon the decedent for support. As a result of
his son's death, Applicant received $2,900 in Death Gratuity and $20,000
in 1ife insurance proceeds from the U.S. Gavernment. Because Applicant
received collateral benmefits ($2,900) which exceeded the amount of out-of-
pocket expenses ($540), the Commission is unable to order an award for
compensation. Accordingly, the claim is denied.

79-190

Applicant is an 18 year old student who alleges that he was assaulted in

school. However, there is insufficient evidence to support his claim. No

mgdical bills were submitted, and Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant

did not report for his scheduled hearing to tell the Commissioners what

Feally happened, the Commission is unable to determine whether he is an

izngcegtdvictim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes. The claim
enied. ’

79-206 (Hilo)

Applicgnt alleges that he was injured by the act of another persom. Howeﬁer
Fhere is nothing to substantiate his claim. Because Applicant did not submié
1gform@tion requested by the Commission, the Commission is unable to deter-
mine whether he is a victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes
Accordingly, the claim is denied. .

79-208 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 30 year old male who alleges that he was injured by the act of

agother person. However, Applicant did not furnish the Commission with informa-
glonireguested,hand did not report for his scheduled hearinz to tell the
ommissioners what really happened. Because Applicant refu;es to

with the Commission, the claim is denijed. cooperate

79-216

Applicant is a 21 year old male who claims that he was assaulted in his home.
gowever, there is insufficient evidence to support his claim. His whereabouts
is g?kn?wn. Because the Commission does not have sufficient facts to determine
:;igiblliy,iand becauge Applicant cannot be found to substantiate his claim,

e Commission is unable to order an award for compensati i
the claim {5 denied. i on-  Accordingly,

79-219

Victim is a 24 year old female who was killed in an automobile accident.. The
more credible evidence indicates that she was driving a sports car at.a'ﬁery
high rate of speed when she lost control of the car and crashed. Victim was
intoxicated. There are no. out=—of-pocket medical expenses, and there is no
evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed at the time of her
death. Funeral expenses totaled $449.51. Because the decedent is not a
victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

79-220

Applicant is a 22 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained a
fractured jaw, comminuted fracture of the nasal bone and damage to his right
eye.. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant stole marijuana
pla?ts from his neighbor and when he was confronted by his neighbor, provoked
a fight. No medical bills were submitted, and Applicant is unemployed.

Because he shared in the responsibility for the i t is i
pecause he shared in p y crime that caused his injury,




T L TR S e

R - Al

79-230

Applicant is a 35 year old male

who was assaulted and robbed by 4 men. The

more credible evidence indicates that he was picked up by the men because

he was in a drunken conditionm.
conflicting stories. Medical e

Applicant was intoxicated and gave the police

¥penses totaling $967.10 were paid by the

Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of

Hawaii.
because of the incident.

There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings
Because Applicant shared in the Tesponsibility

for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

79-232

Applicant is a 27 year old male

who was stabbed by his female companion. The

more credible evidence indicates that Applicant had an argument with the

woman over sex.

submitted, and Applicant is unemployed.

They were both sniffing paint.

No medical bills were
Because Applicant shared in the

responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

Applicant is a 47 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted as the

result of an argument over money matters.

evidence to support his claim.

and Applicant was not gainfully employed.

However, there is insufficient
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses,
Because there is insufficient

evidence to indicate that Applicant is a victim of one of the enumerated
crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

79-240 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 26 year old female who alleges that she was sexually assaulted.
The more credible evidence indicates that she accompanied the accused into

Waipio Valley and they both smoked marijuana,

Medical expenses totaled $299.01.

There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings because of the

incident.

Becauge Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that

caused her injurt, the claim is denied. R

79-241

Applicant is a 29 year old male who was assaulted and robbed by twc men. The
‘more credible evidence, indicates that he had been drinking with a group of

men for six hours and then was

to cooperate with t@e pplice in their investigation.
21d by the Public Welfare Division, Department of

totaling $57.70 were.n

!

“Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
indicate that Applicant lost earnings because of the incident.

assaulted by two of them. Applicant refused
Medical expenses

There is no evidence to
Because

Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,

the claim is denied.

e

Va
v

oD

e

79-246 (Hilo)

He suffered a
fracture of the right collar bone and abrasions.of the right knee. The more
credible evidence indicates that Applicant provoked the fight when he yelled
profanities at the Suspect. Medical expenses totaled $231.33. Applicant is
unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

79-248 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 33 year old female who alleges that she was assaulted by her
ex-husband, However, there is insufficient evidence to support her claim.
No medical %kills were submitted, and Applicant is unemployed. Because the
whereabouts of Applicant is not known, and because of insufficient evidence,
the Commission is unable to determine whether she is a vietim of one of the
eénumerated crimes in the statutes, Accordingly, the clainm is denied.

79-25,

Victim is a 22 year old Security Guard who was assaulted at the airport. She
suffered contusions of the face and strained her lower back. Medical expenses
totaling $413.25 were paid by Workers' Compensation. Victim did not work for
three days because of her injury. However, she received $41.73 in disability
payments under the Workers' Compensation program. Because victim received
collateral benefits under the Workers' Compensation Program, the Commission
és Pnzble to order an award for compensation. Accordingly, the claim is
enied, ‘

Applicant is a 20 year old male who was Stabbed in the abdomen in a fight with
a serviceman,

in self-defense. Medical expenses were paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Socigl Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no
evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings because he was receiving
Workers' Compensation benefits at the time of the incident. Because Applicant

shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim
is denied.

Applicant is a 26 year old male who was injured in a fight with 5 men. He
suffered a fracture of the jaw and nose. Medical expenses totaling $2,422.89
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant was
gainfully employed at the time of the incident. Becatisé he shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.




79-275

Applicant is a 23 year old male who was injured in a fight. However, the
incident was not reported to the police. Applicant suffered a fracture of
the jaw. Medical expenses totaling $1,767.02 were paid by HMSA. There is
no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings because of the incident.
Because the alleged crime was not reported to police as required by law,

the Commission is unable to order an award for compensation. The claim is
denied.

79-280

Victim is an 18 year old male who was assaulted by 4 men at his place of work.
He was struck in the face and head, and suffered a skull fracture and lacera-
tions of the scalp and face. Medical expenses totaling $5,883.01 were
covered by Workers' Compensation. In addition, victim received $822.87 in
disability payments under the Workers' Compensation program, and $15,000
settlement with Island Insurance Company for other liability. Because
collateral benefits received by Applicant (victim) exceeded the amo:.:" he
would have received under the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, th . claim
is denied.

79~-283

Victim is an 18 year old male who was stabbed in the abdomen in a fight with
two men. The more credible evidence indicates that he and a friend provoked
the fight which led to the stabbing incident. Both victim and his friend

had been drinking. Medical expenses totaled $10,312.79 of which $9,448.34

was paid by HMSA, Victim did not work for 5 days because of the incident

and lost $116 in wages. His employment was subsequently terminated. Because
he shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim
is denied.

79-288

Applicant is an 18 year old male who was dssaulted as the result of an argument.
He was struck in the face and suffered contusions of the left cheek and jaw.
The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant's car struck a parked
vehicle, and when one of the witnesses approached him, he swore at the man

and was punched in the jaw. Applicant was intoxicated. Medical expenses
totaled $86.40, Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

79-299 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 30 year old male who was injured in a fight. The more credible
evidence indicates that Applicant provoked the fight with the suspect.

Medical expenses totaled $57.80. There is no evidence to indicate that -
Applicant lost earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant shared

in the respomsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is
denied.

g,

gt

g

79-302

Victim is a 51 year old male who was assaulted by his sister's boyfriend. As
a result of the beating, he suffered a concussion and brain damage. Victim
was living in the same household with the offender. Medical expenses totaling
$72,997.86 were paid by Medicaid and private insurance. Victim is unemployed.
Because victim was living with the offender at the time of the jincident, and
because Applicant did not incur any out-of-pocket expenses, the Commission

is unable to order an award for compensation. The claim is denied.

79-305

Victim is a 29 year old male who died in prison from a self-injected overdose
of toxic drugs. Medical expenses totaling $2,413.25 were paid by the Depart-
ment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. No funeral and burial
expenses were submitted. Because the decedent is not a victim of one of the
enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

79-309

Victim is a year old girl who was shot by her father. She suffered gunshot
wounds of the abdomen and left buttock. Medical expenses totaling $79.04
were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. Because victim is a relative of the offender,
and because there are no out-of-pocket expenses, the claim is denied.

79-310

Victim is a 4 year old girl who was shot by her father. She suffered gunshot
wounds of the right flank. Medical expenses totaling $2,745.60 were paid

by the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing,
State of Hawaii. Because victim is a relative of the offender and because
there are no out-of-pocket expenses, the claim is denied.

79-316

Victim is a 34 year old Security Guard who was assaulted by an unidentified
male. He was punched in the face and stomach, and suffered superficial
abrasions. Medical expenses totaling $1,038.72 were paid by Workers' Compen-
sation. Victim did not work for three weeks because of his injury. However,
he received $994.39 in disability payments under the Workers' Compensation
program. Because victim received collateral benefits which exceeded the
amount the Commission would have awarded, the claim is denied.

79~334 (Kauai)

Applicant is a 52 year old male who was injured in a fight with his uncle.

He sustained abrasions to the forehead and right arm. The more credible evid-
ence indicates that Applicant was assaulted by his uncle because of a family
feud. Medical expenses totaled $20. There is no evidence to indicate that
Applicant lost earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant shared

in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.




79-335

Applicant is a 51 year old male who claims that he was assaulted by his boss.
No medical bills and/or receipts were submitted by Applicant, and there is
no evidence to indicate that he lost earnings because of the incident. The
whereabouts of Applicant is not known, and he cannot be located to verify

his claim. Because there is insufficient evidence to indicate that Applicant

is an immocent victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the
claim is denied.

79-336

Applicant is a 27 year old female who was injured in a fight. When she kicked

the man who was fighting with her boyfriend she was assaulted. Medical ex-

penses totaled $144.67. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost

earnings because of the incident. Because she shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused her injury, the claim is denied.

79-337

Applicant is a 25 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered

contusions of the left eye. The more credible evidence indicates that Appli-

cant provoked the incident when he made a nuisance of himself at a nightclub,
and challenged two of the employees to a fight. Madical expenses totaled
$302.87. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings
because of the incident. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

79-341

Applicant is a 25 year old female who was injured in a fight. She suffered

contusions of theée face. The more credible evidence indicates that she provoked

the fight. No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to
indicate that Applicant lost earnings because of the incident. Because she
shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury, the claim
is denied.

79-342

Vietim is a 17 year old male who was stabbed in the stomach as the result of
an argument with a juvenile. The more credible evidence indicates that he
provoked the incident. He and his gang had beaten the;suspect on previous
encounters. Medical expenses totaling $6,085.60 were paid by the Public
Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
Victim is unemployed. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the
crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

VA

Z/J

o RS R kA S0 GRSy o e

- s R

.-/“’

2y
N

A

[

1%

79-345 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 19 year old female who was injured in an automobile accident.
All medical bills relating to the incident were covered by no fault automobile
insurance. Applicant is unemployed. Because the application was filed late
and, because automobile accident is not one of the enumerated crimes in the
statutes, the Commission is unable to order an award of compensation. The
claim is denied.

79-350 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 37 year old male who claims that he was assaulted and suffered
a fracture of the right cheek. However, he did not report the crime to
police. Medical expenses totaled $2,343.75. Applicant is unemployed.
Because he did not report the crime to police as required under the law,
she.CSmmission is unable to order an award for compensation. The claim is
lenied.

79-352 (Kauai)

Applicant is a 17 year old girl who was involved in a fight. No injuries
were sustained, and there are no medical expenses., Applicant is unemployed.
Because there is insufficient evidence to indicate that Applicant is a victim
of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

80-11

Applicant is a 26 year old male who was shot as the result of an argument.

He suffered gunshot wounds of the chest, abdomen, and arms. The more
credible evidence indicates that Applicant was shot because he had sexual
relations with the suspect's wife. Medical expenses totaled $19,111.75 of
which $18,430.99 was paid by HMSA, and $665.86 by the Public Welfare Divisionm,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant, a
laborer, has not returned to work because of his injury. His loss of earnings
to date total more than $6,000. Because he shared in the responsibility for
the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-15

Applicant is a 33 year old male who was shot in a bar. He sustained 3 gunshot
wounds to the abdomen. The more credible. evidence indicates that Applicant
provoked an argument when he went to look for the suspect and was shot in the
confrontation. Medical expenses totaling $7,248.90 were paid by HMSA and the
Veterans Administration. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost
earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility
for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.




80-17

i i 2 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered a
éggéigiztfizciuie Zf the left eye socket bone and contusions of t?ehbﬁéy. The
more credible evidence indicates that Applicant had an argument wit Thls .
neighbor and provoked the fight. Medical ekpénses totaled $1,326.h ere is
no evidence to indicate that Applicant was gainfully emplQY?d.at the t;me
of the incident. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the

crime that caused his . injury, the claim is denied.

80-25

a 21 year old cab driver who was assaulted and.robbed by a
ﬁﬁgiigiz? ige sufered lacerations of the left eye. No medical bills Ye?e
submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings
because of the incident. The application was filed 8 mo§th§ beyo?d the
statute of limitations. Because of late filing, the claim is denied.

80-28

Applicant is a 35 year old male whose home was set on firg by suspected ex-
tortionists. Because Applicant did not suffer actuval bodily harm, an@ becagse
arson is not ome of the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

80-29

Applicant is a 5 month old female who was injured when ?er fa?her droppgd her
to the floor. Her father was involved in a fight. Medical bills t?tillng .
$194.52 were paid by the Public Welfare Divisio?, Department of Socia gezzlces
& Housing, State of Hawaii. Because Applicant is n?t a victim of one o e
enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

80-34 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 24 year old male who alleges that he was %njured by the éct of
another person. However, Applicant has not cooperated with the Commission and
his‘whereabouts is unknown. Because Applicant refuses to cooperate with the

Commission, the claim is denied.

80-41 (Hilo)

ictim 1 ear old male who was killed by the woman he had as§aulted.
g:cizz :ﬁo: iﬁ {he head. There are no medical bills, and‘victim did not have
any dependents. Funeral and burial expenses totaling $963.20 were paid‘by
the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housi?g, State
of Hawaii. Because victim shared in the responsibility for.the crime tha?
caused his death, and because claimant is not a proper applicant, the claim

is denied.

e . ot e T

;
s

80-47

Applicant is a 24 year old female who alleges that she was injured by another
person. The more credible evidence indicates that she solicited sexual
favors from two men who assaulted and robbed her. Medical expenses totaled
$7,236.90. Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant shared in the respon-
siblity for the crime that caused her injury, the claim is denied.

80-49 (Hilo)

Applicant is a. 49 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered a
laceration of the right thumb. The more credible evidence indicates that
Applicant started an argument with his landlord which led to a fight., He
was injured when he attempted to disarm the landlord who had a kitchen knife,
Medical expenses totaling $38.60 were paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is
unemployed. Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime that
caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-55 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 27 year old male who ciaims he was injured by the act of another
person and suffered a fracture of the ribs. The more credible evidence indicates
that Applicant was assaulted because he was dealing with marijuana. When
questioned by police, he refused to cooperate with the authorities. No medical
bills were submitted, and Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-56 (Kauai)

Victim is a 24 year old male who was involved in a fight with his supervisor at
his place of work. He suffered contusions and abrasions of the facial area.
Medical expenses totaling $5,207.63 were paid by Workers' compensation.
Applicant did not work for 4 months because of his injury. However, he
received $4,946.76 in disability payments under the Workers' Compensation
program. Because collateral benefits received by Applicant exceeded what

he would have received from the Commission, the Commission is unable to order
an award for compensation. The claim is denied.

80-60 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 24 year old male whe alleges that he was injured by the act

of another person. However, there is insufficient evidence to support his
claim. No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate
that Applicant was gainfully employed at the time of the alleged crime.
Because Applicant did not report for his scheduled hearing to tell the Com-
missiners what really happened, the Commission is unable to determine whether
he is a victim of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes. The claim

is denied.

L S S S b 9 S S 8 AL ) S i i




e —— —

™

80-64 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 21 year old male who alleges that he was injured by the act

of another person. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant
suffered multiple stab wounds of the body when he engaged in fisticuffs with
the suspect at a party. Applicant was intoxicated. He would not identify
the assailant and refused to cooperate with the police. No medical bills
were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant was gain-
fully employed at the time of the incident. Because Applicant shared in

the responsibility for the -crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-86 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 20 year old male who alleges that he was injured by the act of
another person., However, there is no evidence to support his claim. No
medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that
Applicant was gainfully employed. Because of insufficient evidence, the
Commission is unable to determine whether Applicant is an innocent victim

of one of the enumerated crimes in the statutes. Accordingly, the claim is
denied.

-80~89

Victim is a 55 year. old female who was found dead in her home. She was beaten
and slashed with a knife. There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and
victim was not gainfully employed at the time of her death., Funeral and
burial expenses totaled $2,673.40. Because the person whe filed the appli-
cation is not a proper applicant, the claim is denied.

80-92

Victim is a 21 year old male whose body was found in a pond at Ala Moana Park.
The more credible evidence indicates that victim was drinking and smoking
marijuana with 3 men. After an argument over cocaine, victim was beaten,
strangled and then dumped into a pond. There are no related medical expenses.
Victim was a Landscaper employed by Clary's Services in Anchorage, Alaska.
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,786.53. Because victim shared in the
responsibility for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

80-93

Applicant is a 27 year old Disco Club Bouncer who was stabbed in the stomach
by a patron. Medical expenses totaling $1,149.96 were paid by Workers'
Compensation. Applicant also received $274.34 in Temporary Total Disability
payments. Because he received collateral bénefits far in excess of what

the Commission would have awarded, the claim is denied,

N

80-94

Applicant is a 41 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument. "y
He was struck in the Face and suffered a fracture of the jaw. The more %
credible .evidence indicates that Applicant was beaten by his ex-wife's boy- i
friend because he harassed them both with nuisance telephone calls. Applicant !
was intoxicated when admitted to the hospital. Medical expenses totaling .
$1,446.40 were paid by the Veterans Administration. Applicant is unemployed. !
Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, |
the claim is denied.

80"99 t

Applicant is a 27 year old male who claims he was assaulted at a public beach
park. However, there is no evidence that the crime was reported to the police
as required by law. Medical expenses totaling $217.72 were paid by the Public
Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
Applicant is unemployed. Because the crime was not reported to police as
required by law, the claim is denied.

80~100

Applicant is a 26 year old male who claims that he was assaulted by the person
he picked up. The more credible evidence indicates that he picked up a
hitchhiker. An argument ensued and Applicant was struck in the jaw. Applicant
did not wish to file a complaint and refused to cooperate with the police.

He was inebriated when examined by the doctor at the hospital. No medical
bills were submitted, and Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared in

the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-102

Applicant is a 44 year old male who was injured in a fight. The more credible
evidence indicates that he had an argument with two men, and when he punched one

of the men he was shot in the right thigh. Most of his medical expenses were ¢
paid by HMSA. Applicant did not work for 9 weeks because of the incident,

and would have lost $3,128 except that he received $765.70 in TDI benefits

and used 10 days vacation and 12 days sick leave during his convalescence. ;
Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his (
injury, the claim is denied. ¢

80-103 ' 1

Victim is a 43 year old male who was shot and killed by his former girlfriend
as the result of an argument. The more credible evidence indicates that f
victim harassed and thresatened the suspect at her home, and when asked to :
leave refused to do so. He had been drinking. No medical bills were sub- |
mitted and there is no evidence to indicate that victim was gainfully employed "
at the time of the incident. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $2,897.40. i
Because victim shared in the resporsibility for the crime that caused his
death, and because the person who filed the claim is not a proper Applicant,
the claim is denied.




80-105

Victim is a 40 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument.

He suffered a fracture of the left cheekbone and a puncture wound of the left
temple. The more credible evidence indicates that victim was driving recklessly
on Nimitz Highway, and when the driver of another car tooted his horn victim
became irritated and angry and pursued the motorist to engage in fisticuffs.

A fight ensued and victim was struck in the facial area. Victim was intoxicated
at the time of the incident. Medical expenses totaled $7,317.61 of which
$5,683.31 was paid by insurance. Victim did not work because of his injury.

He used sick leave and received TDI benefits during his convalescence, Because
victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the
claim is denied, :

80~109 (Hilo)

Applicant 1is a 21 year old male who was shot in the chest and stomach. The
more credible evidence indicates that Applicant was shot because he and a
friend had beaten the suspect's brother. Medical expenses totaling $1,656
were paid hy the Public Welfare Division, Department of Social Services &
Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared in
the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80~-115

Applicant 1s a 27 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered

facial abrasions and a fractured jaw. Medical expenses were paid by the Public
Welfare Division, Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii.
Applicant is unemployed. Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80~-122

Applicant is a 29 year old male who was shot by his brother as the result of

an argument. The bullet hit his spine and he is paralyzed. The more credible
evidence indicates that Applicant punched the accused and that provoked the
shooting incident. Both men are known drug users. Medical expenses totaled

more than $26,000. Most of the bills were paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed.
Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his
injury, the claim is denied.

80-130
Applicant is the mother-in-law of a 26 year old male who was shot to death.

Because she does not fall within any of the categories of persons eligible for
compensation, the c¢laim is denied.

R

ATy

80-131

Applicant is the common-law wife of a 26 year old male who was shot to death.
Because she does not fall within any of the categdries of persons eligible
for compensation, the claim is denied.

80-137

Applicant is a 21 year old male who was assaulted at a public beach park.

He was shot in the left leg. The more credible evidence indicates that Appli~
cant was shot as the result of an argument over the sale of marijuana.
Applicant also refused to cooperate with the police. Medical expenses totaled
$122.28. Applicant did not work for one month and lost $360 in wages. Because
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,
the claim is denied.

80-138

Victim is a 31 year old male who was murdered. He was killed by associates
involved in the drug and gun business. There are no out-~of-pocket medical
expenses, and victim was not employed at the time of the incident. Funeral

and burial expenses totaled $1,297. Because victim sharedin the responsibility
for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

80-151 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 26 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted and suffered
abrasions of the face, chest and back. The more credible evidence indicates
that Applicant was intoxicated and disorderly at the time of the incident.

He also refused to tell the police what really happened. Medical expenses
totaled $1,445 of which $301 was paid by the Public Welfare Division, Depart-
ment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed.
Because he refused to zopoperate with the police, and because he shared in

the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-169 (Maui)

Victim is a 42 year old male who was beaten by a friend who was drinking with
him at a public beach park. The assailant smashed victim's head against a

car bumper. As a result of injuries sustained, victim expired. There are no
medical expenses and victim was not employed at the time of the incident.
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,472.75. There is no evidence to indicate
that Applicant, brother of the deceased victim, was supporting the victim

at the time of the victim's death. Because Applicant does not fall within

any of the categories of persons eligible for compensation, the claim is denied.




80-170

Applicant is a 23 year old female who alleges that she was sexually assaulted
by a serviceman. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant picked
up the suspect on Nimitz Highway and took him to his quarters at Pearl Harbor
where the alleged crime took place. Applicant was intoxicated. Medical bills
totaling $861.12 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Department of
Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. Applicant is unemployed. Because
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury,
the claim is denied.

80-177 (Hilo) .

Applicant is a 23 year old male who was assaulted and stabbed in a bar. He

was drinking in the bar when the incident happened. Applicant refused to tell
police why he was stabbed and who stabbed him. No medical bills were submitted,
and there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant was employed at the time

of the incident. Because Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime
that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80~178

Applicant is a 23 year old male who was injured in a fight. He sustained a
fractured jaw, and contusions and abrasions of the forehead. Medical expenses
totaled $1,663.75. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant was
injured in a fight over the purchase of marijuana. He was intoxicated at .the
time. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant was gainfully employed
at the time of the incident. Because he shared in the responsibility for the
crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied.

80-200

Victim is an 11 year old girl who alleges that she was sexually assaulted by

"a family acquaintance. The more credible evidence indicates that victim
had sexual. intercourse with the suspect on numerous occasions and was paid
for her sexual favors. There are no medical expenses, and victim is not
employed. Because victim shared in the responsibility for the crime that
caused her injury, the claim is denied.

80-238

Applicant is a 33 year old female who was injured in a fight. The more
credible evidence indicates that she provoked the fight when she moved the
suspect's car without his permission. No medical bills were submitted.
Applicant did not work for one day and lost $31.68 in wages. Because Appli-
cant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury, the
claim is denied. v

S

80-253 (Hilo)

Victim is an elderly man who was found gagged, tied, and burned to death in o
an apartment building. The fire was deliberately set. There are no medical
expenses, and victim is unemployed. TFuneral and burial expenses totaling 3
$1,200.64 were paid by victim's nephew. Because Applicant (nephew of victim) |
does not fall within any of the categories of persons eligble for compensation, i
the claim is denied. i

80-262

Applicant is a 27 year old female who was assaulted and stabbed by her husband.
She sustained injuries of the right breast, left arm, and fingers on the left
hand. Medical expenses were covered by the Kaiser Health Plan. There is no
evidence to indicate that Applicant lost earnings because of the incident.
Because Applicant is a relative of the offender and did not have out-of-pocket
expenses, the Commission is unable to order an award for compensation.
Accordingly, the claim is denied.

80-264

Applicant is a 56 year old male who was shot at when he chased a burglar. He
was not injured. There are no medical bills, and there is no evidence to
indicate that Applicant lost earnings because of the incident. Because
Applicant is not a victim is one of the enumerated crimes in the Statutes,
the claim is denied.

80-266 (Hilo)

- Applicant is an 18 year old male who alleges that he was assaulted in school.

However, he did not seek medical treatment and there are no reports to support
his claim. Applicant is unemployed. Because Applicant did not seek medical
treatment, the Commission is unable to determine whether he is a victim of

gne of the enumerated crimes in the statutes. Accordingly, the claim is
enied,

80~268 . ;

Applicant is a 44 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered
cerebral contusions. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant v
provoked the incident when he assaulted a 16 year old boy. Medical expenses 0
totaled $11,178.41 of which $10,291.76 was paid by HMSA. Applicant is
employed as a Working Foreman by Healy Tibbitts Construction Company. Because .
Applicant shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, .
the claim is denied.




A3

80-279

Applicant is a 49 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered
lacerations of the nose and contusions of the left eye. The more credible
evidence indicates that Applicant provoked a fight when he made disparaging
remarks at two men. Medical expenses totaled $1,597.60 of which $165 was
paid by insurance. There is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost
earnings because of the incident, Because Applicant shared in the respon-
sibility for the crime that caused his injury, the claim is denied,

80~-281 -

Victim is a 25 year old female who was shot to death by her lover even though
she was married and had 3 children. The more credible evidence indicates

that she was killed because of clandestine activities. No bills were sub-
mitted for reimbursement, and there is no evidence to indicate that victim
was employed at the time of her death. Because victim shared in the responsi-
bility for the crime that caused her.death, the claim is denied.

1Y

80-292

Applicant is a 27 year old female who was injured in a fight. The more
credible evidence indicates that Applicant and her male companion broke into
the suspect's apartment and, as a result, was assaulted. No medical bills
were submitted, and there is no evidence to indicate that Applicant lost
earnings because of the incident. Because Applicant shared in the respon-
siblity for the crime that caused her injury, the claim is denied.

80-293 (Hilo)

Victim is a 25 year old male who was assaulted as the result of an argument
involving a woman. As a result of the beating he died. The more credible
evidence indicates that the deceased victim had been drinking heavily and
provoked the fight. ©No medical bills were submitted, and there is no evidence
to indicate that the deceased victim was employed at the time of his death.
Funeral and burial expenses totaled $2,673.41. Because victim shared in

the responsibility for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.

80-312 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 33 year old female who was injured in a fight. The more
credible evidence indicates that Applicant had an argument with another woman
in a Bowling Alley and a fight ensued. It is not clear who started the fight.
Medical expenses totaling $65 were paid by the Public Welfare Division, Depart-
ment of Social Services & Housing, State of Hawaii. There is no evidence to
indicate that Applicant lost earningsbecause of the incident. Because there
is insufficient evidence to indicate that Applicant is a victim of one of

the enumerated crimes in the statutes, the claim is denied.

S R

e

R

80-313
Applicant is a 33 year old female who was injured in a fight. She suffered
contusions of the left eyebrow, left cheek, and bridge of her nose. The
more credible evidence indicates that Applicant had a confrontation with the
driver of a car at the Pearlridge Shopping Center parking lot. When she
struck the suspect's car with the handle of a hammer, she was assaulted.
Medical expemses totaling $203.18 were paid by the Public Welfare Division,
Department of Social Services & Housing. State of Hawaii. There is no
evidence to indicate that Applicant is gainfully employed. Because Applicant
ihaged'ig the responsibility for the crime that caused her injury, the claim
s denjied.

80-315 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 27 year old male who was injured in a fight. He suffered lacera-
tions of the scalp. The more credible evidence indicates that Applicant
provoked the incident when he threw a beer bottle at the suspect's car causing
damages. Medical expemses totaled $401.32 of which $332.13 was paid by HMSA.
Applicant did not work for 5 weeks and would have lost $1,072 in wages except
that he used 10 days vacation and 15 days sick leave. Because Applicant

shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury, the

claim is denied.

80-330

Applicant is a 26 year old female who was shot' in the head by her husband.
There are no out-of-pocket medical expenses, and Applicant is unemployed.
Because Applicant is a relative of the offender and did not incur any out-of-
pocket expenses, the Commission is unable to order an award for compensation.
The claim is denied.

80-352

Victim is a 15 year old boy who was struck by a car. He suffered multiple
abrasions of the back, fractured right ribs, and is paralyzed from the waist
down because his spinal cord was severed. Medical expenses totaling more
than $15,000 were paid by the Kaiser Health Plan and insurance. Because
collateral benefits received by victim exceeded what the Commission would
have awarded, the claim is denied.

80-356

Yictim is a 54 year old male who was murdered. The more credible evidence
indicates that victim was stabbed to death when he was caught sleeping with
the suspect's wife. There are no medical bills. Victim was employed as a
Janitor at Kuhio Park Terrace. Funeral and burial expenses totaled $3,820.88
of which $255 was paid by Social Security. Because victim shared in the
responsibiltiy for the crime that caused his death, the claim is denied.



w—— e 0 T
i
i
i
H
i

80-396 (Hilo)

Applicant is a 24 year old male who alleges that he was injured by the act of
another person. The more credible evidence indicates that he and a friend
sneaked into a Disco and, when confronted by the Doorman, a fight ensued.
Medical expenses totaling $102.50 were paid by HMSA. Applicant is unemployed.
Because he shared in the responsibility for the crime that caused his injury,
the claim is denied.

oy
e iy
i |
L :
| a j
i
; .
o
2
X\;‘a 5’6 )Lk:\‘k
el -
e
7
,,//7
i
;
Y '
7 !
; ) //’
| P
: ’\\t_/
Q
17 ¢
=
:
¢
i
i
i
%y.
o —%ﬂfxﬁ:ﬁ:&-\'\ i
b o o §
4v
B Gj} 9
Y Jre
%§’ IS
. ‘Hf:i
i o e
L . Of 3‘
¢ o
1 . o
i e
i
O
M ;
o ‘
" N
; i Rl N o
il \ :\§
L e e e T R TR £ L S LR T e ety - e .




P et

o -

e.

Number of
Applications

" Number of

Awards

1978

N
[
[

Total Amount of 245,802.36

Awards

Average Amount

of Awazds 1,137.96

Claims Denied

Applicatiens
Withdrawn

Percentage of Total
Awards Attributable
to:

(a) Medical
Expenseag

{b} Funeral-Burial
Expenses

(c) Loss of Earning
Power

(d) Pecuniary Loss

(e) Pain and
Suffering

(f) Property Loss

Operational
Budget

78
2

22,3%
i1.5%
21.3%

44.5%
00.4%
61,290.00

241

223,396.45

926,96
113

25.3%
7.9%
20.8%

46.0%

86,357.00

T e et g . -
) . e . -,
i . ‘

STATISTICAL DATA
1380 | : | E
459
450 :
598,334.76 : ]
, J
§ 1
1,330.08 !
176 . i
- !
i
|
|
; Q
i
19.4% |
15,38 |
. i}
26.8% f
00. 3% §
38, 2% 1
- ' ﬁ
75,962.00 |
by
i




l.

2.

3,

‘4,

5.

‘6.

T

8,

1968
Number of
Applications 13
Humber of
Avards 3
Total A-ount'ol
Avards 1;000,00
Aversge Amount .
of Avarde 333.33
Claimes Denied 2
Applicationa
Withdrawvn -
Percentuge of
Total Awards
Attributeble
tos '
{a) medlcat :
expensen 15,02
{b) Funersl &
: burial
expenses -
(c) loss of earn-
ing power -

{d}) pecumisry lose -
. (e} patn and

euffering 85,02
(f) property loss -

Operational

Budget 3,688,.00

4'4"

(

ey

AT

111,943,231

2,382.00

k)

29,32

5.02

£0.3%
37. 42

17.0%

11,388.00

1970 1971
135 149
121 80

262,157,154 193,450,883
2,167,538 2,843,14
21 25
3 -
23.2% 33.6X
10.22 4.3
49,12 43.7%
lesn then iX 1.32
17.32 14,92
23,344,.00 20,476.00

1972 1973 1974
108 131 165
139 s 116
195,420,9)3 130,764,333 168,353.3)3
1,416,09 1,376,457 1,451,.22

24 19 26

2 7 (]
12,212 23,2 9.52
6.02 10,22 9.0X
39.62 49.12 37.8%
3.0 less than 1X 2,0%
7.2 17.5% 42,02

lees than 12X - -
29,269,080 3L,667.00 32,371.00

1973 1976 1971
257 274 290
163 162 162

263,810.79 223,847.13 226,060,535
1,630,74 1,381,112 1,400.42
29 L)) 56

3 ] ]

L

13,22 15.4% 13,02
.82 15,32 18.8%
42,72 26,4% 26.2x

03’ l.!l -
33,23 40,087 39,22
44,207,00 40,707.00  36,944,00

e e AL R AP N T

-t 0

i

;
;






